MODEL APPELLANT'S BRIEF

This model brief conforms to the Rules of the Arkansas Supreme Court and Court of Appeals, and the Arkansas Rules of Appellate Procedure—Civil, in effect in January 2015.

The model was created in 2003 from the appellant's brief filed several years before in *St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company v. Griffin Construction Company*, 338 Ark. 289, 993 S.W.2d 485 (1999). The model was updated in 2008 with the assistance of Kathryn H. Henry, in 2010 with the assistance of Barrett Moore, and in 2015 with the assistance of Kyle Burton, to conform the abstract, brief, and addendum to amended court rules.

> DPM JR January 2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

APPELLANT

v.

No. CV 98-990

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOHN G. HOLLAND, CIRCUIT JUDGE

ST. PAUL'S ABSTRACT, APPELLANT'S BRIEF, AND ADDENDUM

Curtis L. Nebben (80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P. O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702-3618 (501) 521-9996 cnebben@mc2k.com

D. P. Marshall Jr.(90087) BARRETT & DEACON P. O. Box 1700 Jonesboro, AR 72403-1700 (870) 931-1700 pmarshall@barrettdeacon.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
I.	INFO	ORM/	ATIONAL STATEMENT
п.	JUR	ISDIC	TIONAL STATEMENT xi
ш.			ON APPEAL AND PRINCIPAL ITIES xiii
IV.	TAB	LE O	F AUTHORITIES xiv
v.	ABS	TRAC	CT Ab 1
	A.	Depo	osition
		1.	Excerpt From The Deposition Of Ida C. Hunter Ab 1
	В.	Hear	ring On Cross Motions For Summary Judgment Ab 2
	C.	Hear	ring on Pre-Trial Motions Ab 3
		1.	St. Paul's Motion To Amend Its Responses To Requests For Admission Ab 3
		2.	Griffin's Motions In Limine Ab 4
	D.	Trial	Ab 6
		1.	Griffin's Case
			Richard B. Griffin

•	Direct Examination of Richard B. Griffin Ab 6			
•	Cross Examination of Richard B. Griffin Ab 8			
Ida C. Hunter				
•	Direct Examination of Ida C. Hunter Ab 10			
•	Cross Examination of Ida C. Hunter Ab 11			
Davi	d Loveless			
•	Direct Examination of David Loveless Ab 13			
•	Cross Examination of David Loveless Ab 14			
•	Bench Conference On Other Insurance Ab 22			
•	Re-direct Examination of David Loveless Ab 23			
•	Re-cross Examination of David Loveless Ab 23			
Moti	on Hearing			
St. P	aul's Case Ab 25			
Bill I	Plegge			
•	Direct Examination of Bill Plegge Ab 25			
•	Cross Examination of Bill Plegge Ab 27			
•	Re-direct Examination of Bill Plegge Ab 28			
Kenı	neth Custer			
•	Direct Examination of Kenneth Custer Ab 28			

2.

3.

		Cross Examination of Kenneth Custer Ab 30
		• Re-direct Examination of Kenneth Custer Ab 31
	4.	Motion Hearing
	5.	Jury Instructions Ab 33
VI. STAT	ГЕМІ	ENT OF THE CASE SoC 1
VII. ARG	UME	ENT Arg 1
A.	A Su	mmary Of St. Paul's Argument Arg 1
В.		Valued Policy Law Does Not Control Griffin struction's Insurance With St. Paul Arg 5
	1.	Griffin Did Not Buy A Valued Fire Insurance Policy Arg 5
		(a) St. Paul's Open Builder's Risk Policy Arg 6
		(b) Griffin's Estimated Premium Arg 15
	2.	Applying The Valued Policy Statute To Open Builder's Risk Policies Will Defeat The Statute's Purposes Arg 21
	3.	The Uncompleted Part Of The Renovation Project Was Not Real Property Covered By The Statute Arg 26
		The Surface
VIII. CON	[CLU]	SION Arg 29
IX. CER	TIFIC	CATE OF SERVICE xvii

X.	CER	TIFIC	CATE OF COMPLIANCE xviii
XI	. ADI	DEND	UM xix
	A.	Plead	dings
		1.	Griffin's First Amended Complaint, Record ("R") 5 Add 1
			 Exhibit - St. Paul's Builder's Risk Policy, R 9 Add 4
		2.	St. Paul's Answer To First Amended Complaint, R 37 Add 28
		3.	St. Paul's Responses To Griffin's Requests For Admission, R 51 Add 31
		4.	St. Paul's Responses To Griffin's Interrogatories And Requests For Production (Excerpt), R 55 Add 35
		5.	St. Paul's Motion For Summary Judgment, R 91 Add 38
			 Exhibit B - Statement Of Agreed Facts, R 118 Add 42
		6.	Griffin's Counter-Motion For Summary Judgment And Response To St. Paul's Motion For Summary Judgment, R 129 Add 44
			 Exhibit - Affidavit Of Ida C. Hunter, R 132 Add 47
		7.	Griffin's Second Amended Complaint, R 144 Add 49
		8.	St. Paul's Motion To Strike Second Amended

	Complaint Or For A Continuance, R 155 Add 52
9.	Trial Setting, R 163 Add 54
10.	St. Paul's Answer To Second Amended Complaint, R 173 Add 55
11.	St. Paul's Response To Griffin's Counter-Motion For Summary Judgment, R 182
	 Exhibit "A" - Excerpt From The Deposition of Ida. C. Hunter, R 185 (abstracted at Ab 1 and not included in the addendum)
	• Exhibit "B" - Hunter Memorandum, Check Stubs, And Deed, R 206 Add 62
12.	St. Paul's Amended Responses To Requests For Admission, R 219 Add 69
13.	St. Paul's Amended Responses To Interrogatories And Requests For Production Of Documents, R 222 Add 72
14.	Griffin's Third Amended Complaint, R 231 Add 77
15.	Griffin's Motions In Limine, R 234 Add 80
16.	St. Paul's Motion to Amend Responses To Requests For Admission, R 242 Add 82
17.	St. Paul's Answer To Third Amended Complaint, R 254 Add 84
18.	Verdict Form, R 257 Add 87
19.	Judgment, R 280 Add 88

20.	St. Paul's Post-Trial Motions, R 304 Add 90
	 Exhibit A - Maryland Co. Check Stubs, R 308 Add 94
	• Exhibit B - Maryland Co. Policy (Excerpt), R 310 Add 96
21.	Griffin's Response To Post-Trial Motions And Motion To Strike, R 551 Add 112
22.	Order Denying Post-Trial Motions, R 578 Add 114
23.	St. Paul's Notice Of Appeal, R 579 Add 115
24.	Supersedeas, R 588 Add 117

B. Trial Exhibits

1.	Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1 - Reporting Form, R 680
2.	Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3 - Binder, R 718 Add 119

INFORMATIONAL STATEMENT

- I. ANY RELATED OR PRIOR APPEAL? None
- II. BASIS OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION? See Section V.
 - (_) Check here if no basis for Supreme Court Jurisdiction is being asserted, or check below all applicable grounds on which Supreme Court Jurisdiction is asserted.
 - (1) __ Construction of Constitution of Arkansas
 - (2) __ Death penalty, life imprisonment
 - (3) ___ Extraordinary writs
 - (4) ____ Elections and election procedures
 - (5) ____ Discipline of attorneys
 - (6) ____ Discipline and disability of judges
 - (7) ____ Previous appeal in Supreme Court
 - (8) ____ Appeal to Supreme Court by law
- III. NATURE OF APPEAL?
 - (1) _____ Administration or regulatory action
 - (2) ____ Rule 37
 - (3) ____ Rule on Clerk
 - (4) ____ Interlocutory appeal
 - (5) _____ Usury
 - (6) ____ Products liability
 - (7) ___ Oil, gas, or mineral rights
 - (8) ______ Torts
 - (9) __ Construction of deed or will
 - $(10)\underline{x}$ Contract
 - (11) Criminal

A few months after Griffin Construction started renovating the historic Josiah Foster building in Fort Smith, the building burned down. Griffin had insured its financial interest in the renovation project with a builder's risk policy issued by St. Paul. The building was owned by another entity. After the fire, St. Paul paid Griffin almost three hundred thousand dollars for everything from earplugs to lost profits. But the parties disagreed over coverage for a custom elevator and staircase that were not destroyed by the fire, and Griffin filed this lawsuit seeking about \$60,000.00 for that custom equipment.

Griffin eventually abandoned that claim, however, and asserted a right to \$1.5 million—its estimate of the completed value of the Josiah Foster renovations. Griffin stood this claim on Arkansas's valued policy law. Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101. That statute liquidates damages, in cases of a total loss of real property by fire, at the full amount stated in a fire insurance policy. The Circuit Court rejected St. Paul's arguments that an estimated premium and floating coverage made this builder's risk policy open, not valued, and entered the Judgment that Griffin sought. St. Paul appeals.

IV. IS THE ONLY ISSUE ON APPEAL WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT? No.

V. EXTRAORDINARY ISSUES?

- (\underline{x}) appeal presents issue of first impression,
- (__) appeal involves issue upon which there is a perceived inconsistency in the decisions of the Court of Appeals or Supreme Court,
- (__) appeal involves federal constitutional interpretation,
- (\underline{x}) appeal is of substantial public interest,
- (<u>x</u>) appeal involves significant issue needing clarification or development of the law, or overruling of precedent,
- (<u>x</u>) appeal involves significant issue concerning construction of statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation.

VI. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

(1) Does this appeal involve confidential information as defined by Section III (A)(11) and VII (A) of Administrative Order 19?

<u>Yes x</u> No

(2) If the answer is "yes", then does this brief comply with Rule 4-1(d)?

_Yes _No

П.

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

1. Arkansas's valued policy law liquidates damages at "the full amount stated in the policy . . ." after a total loss of insured real property by fire. Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101. St. Paul issued its builder's risk policy to Griffin Construction for an estimated premium which, in turn, was based on the contractor's estimate of the total value of the planned renovations to the Josiah Foster building. Griffin Construction did not own the building. The policy limited coverage to Griffin's actual loss from a fire or another peril. Griffin had paid its estimated premium, and the contractor's partly completed renovations were totally destroyed in the fire. Does Arkansas's valued policy law embrace the builder's risk insurance that Griffin bought from St. Paul, entitling the contractor to recover the estimated value of the completed project?

2. I express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the one question in this appeal is jurisdictionally significant.

The case presents an issue of first impression: no Arkansas appellate court has ever applied our valued policy statute to a builder's risk policy like the one Griffin Construction bought from St. Paul. Several other states have confronted this issue. And contrary to the judgment in this case, all other

xi

jurisdictions agree that this kind of statute does not control this kind of policy. The Arkansas Supreme Court needs to answer this question for our state.

Other Rule 1-2(b) factors also weigh in favor of our Supreme Court taking jurisdiction. This case turns on the construction of Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101. Our state's valued-policy jurisprudence needs to be clarified with a decision interpreting the reach of that statute. The potential extension of our valued policy law to builder's risk policies is of substantial public interest: this case is important to all the insurors who sell these policies, all the contractors who buy them, and the wider public who ends up paying for this expense of doing business.

For all these reasons, the Supreme Court should hear and decide this case.

By_____

Attorneys for Appellant St. Paul

Ш.

POINTS ON APPEAL AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

A. Does The Valued Policy Law Control Griffin Construction's Insurance With St. Paul?

1. Did Griffin Buy A Valued Fire Insurance Policy?

American General Fire & Cas. Co. v. Buford, 716 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. App. 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.)

Jones v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., 740 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. App. 1987)

2. Will Applying The Valued Policy Statute To Open Builder's Risk Policies Defeat The Statute's Purposes?

Tedford v. Security State Fire Ins. Co., 224 Ark. 1047, 278 S.W.2d 89 (1955)

Farmers' Home Mut. Fire Ass'n. v. McAlister, 171 Ark. 574, 285 S.W. 5 (1926)

3. Was The Uncompleted Part Of The Renovation Project Real Property Covered By The Statute?

Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barnes, 228 Ark. 68, 305 S.W.2d 673 (1957)

Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Denniston, 237 Ark. 768, 376 S.W.2d 252 (1964)

IV.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

А.	PAGE PAGE
	<i>ican Cent. Ins. Co. v. Antram</i> , 38 So. 626 . 1905)
	<i>ican Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Doug Rose, Inc.</i> , 841 2d 698 (Mo. App. 1992)
	ican General Fire & Cas. Co. v. Buford, 716 2d 86 (Tex. App. 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.)
	l v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co., 441 S.E.2d 632 1994) Arg 6
	Barnett Bros. v. Western Assur. Co., 143 Ark. 358, .W. 465 (1920)
	<i>Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barnes</i> , 228 Ark. 68, 305 2d 673 (1957) Arg 26–28
	ers' Home Mut. Fire Ass'n. v. McAlister, 171 Ark. 285 S.W. 5 (1926)
	ers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Denniston, 237 Ark. 768, .W.2d 252 (1964)
	<i>v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 740 S.W.2d 708 App. 1987)
King	v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 92 S.W. 892 (Mo. 1906) Arg 19,20
	eapolis Fire & Marine Mutual Ins. Co. v. Fultz, 72 365, 80 S.W. 576 (1904)

Phoenix Assur. Co. Ltd. v. Loetscher, 215 Ark. 23, 219 S.W.2d 629 (1949) Arg 7	7,19
<i>Rogers v. Tudor Ins. Co.</i> , 325 Ark. 226, 925 S.W.2d 395 (1996)	rg 8
Seiz Co. v. Arkansas State Highway and Transp. Dep't, 2009 Ark. 361, 2009 WL 1740251 Arg	1,8
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Co. v. Bank of Wilson</i> , 312 Ark. 540, 851 S.W.2d 430 (1993)	,22
<i>Tedford v. Security State Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 224 Ark. 1047, 278 S.W.2d 89 (1955)	sim
Weiss v. Central Flying Serv., Inc., 326 Ark. 685, 934 S.W.2d 211 (1996) Arg	g 25
<i>White v. New Hampshire Ins. Co</i> , 390 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. App. 1986) Arg 6,14	l,15

B. Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101 passim
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 6.13
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 65A.08
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 379.140

C. Books

6 J. Appleman, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 3827
(1972 and 1993 Supp.) Arg 6–7

1 L. R. Russ & T. F. Segalla, COUCH ON INSURANCE	
§ 1.5 and § 1.37 (3d ed. 1997)	Arg 3,7

D. Miscellaneous

Note, Problems Arising Under Valued Policy	
Insurance Statutes, 12 ARK. L. REV. 184 (1958)	Arg 2

V.

ABSTRACT

A. Deposition

1. Excerpt From The Deposition Of Ida C. Hunter

[Abstractor's Note: This excerpt, Record ("R") 185, was Exhibit A to St. Paul's Response to Griffin's Counter-Motion for Summary Judgment, R 182. St. Paul's Response is at Addendum ("Add") 59.]

Griffin Construction did not own the building at 222 Garrison when it was destroyed by fire. **R 192.** As the chief financial officer of Griffin Construction, I also handle insurance for the Griffin Family Trust and Richard Griffin. Two policies of insurance covered 222 Garrison. One was the St. Paul policy, and the other was through the Maryland Companies. The Maryland policy was our package policy. **R 193.** I turned in a loss for \$500,000.00 to the Maryland Companies when the building on Garrison burned. It was my understanding that the Maryland policy covered the shell of the building. **R 194.**

The Maryland Companies paid \$505,000 pursuant to its policy. **R 194–95.** I don't remember who the check was made payable to. **R 195.** I have the check stub somewhere at my office, and I will provide that to my attorneys so that they can give it to you. **R 196.** The Maryland Companies covered all of our properties for lots of things. There is an auto policy in there, there is a contents policy; that's our package policy. It insured all our risk. **R 197.**

Before this lawsuit, I never made a claim to St. Paul for the value of the shell of the building. **R 198.** The Maryland Companies paid \$505,000 for the building. We didn't submit anything to them. They paid the value of the building on their policy. We asked them to insure the building for that much. **R 199.** That's what we felt like the building was worth. We submitted them a figure and they accepted it. They had seen the building. **R 200.**

It is my understanding that Griffin Construction only made a claim against St. Paul in its initial complaint for the stairwell, elevator, and accessories. We did not make a claim for the building. **R 201.**

B. Hearing On Cross Motions For Summary Judgment

The Court: I'm going to deny both Motions for Summary Judgment. R 605.

C. Hearing On Pre-Trial Motions

1. St. Paul's Motion To Amend Its Responses For Requests For Admission

- The Court: St. Paul has moved to amend its responses to requests for admissions.
- Mr. DeLay: Griffin objects. Nothing has changed since St. Paul denied this was a builder's risk policy.
- The Court: Does this prejudice you any? **R 608.**
- Mr. Nebben: The title St. Paul uses for this kind of policy is a contractor's and property owner's protection policy. It is described generically in the insurance industry as a builder's risk policy. R 609.
- The Court: I don't see what difference St. Paul calls the policy makes to Griffin if they are still claiming it is not a fire policy. **R 610.**
- Mr. Rush: St. Paul plans to argue that this is just a builder's risk policy and that therefore it is not a valued stated policy and that connotation might prejudice Griffin. **R 610–11.**

The Court: I'm going to allow the amended responses to come in.

2. Griffin's Motions In Limine

- Mr. Nebben: The jury needs to know various positions that Griffin has taken in this case. This did not start out as a valued policy case. It started out as a disputed claim over an elevator and a stairwell. **R 613.**
- Mr. DeLay: We amended our complaint when St. Paul denied it was a builder's risk policy. I should not have to testify as a witness and have to explain to the jury why we made the decision to amend. R 614.
- Mr. Nebben: I think the questioning goes like this with my adjustor: "In your dealings with Ida Hunter of Griffin Construction, did they ever make the claim for the building prior to the lawsuit being filed? No."
- The Court: Is that relevant?
- Mr. Nebben: Yes, sir, because if there's going to be dispute over what this policy means, St. Paul can say that Griffin knew that the policy did not cover the building, they thought it was just a property owners or builder's risk policy. And we believe that a builder's risk policy does not come under the valued policy law.

- Mr. DeLay: My clients had never heard of the valued policy law before they came to our office. And we can amend our theory of the case at any time. **R 616.**
- The Court: I'm going to sustain Griffin's motion in limine on previous complaints and previous claims. **R 618.**
- Mr. DeLay: Second, we have moved the Court to prevent any evidence about other policies of insurance. The cases say that other insurance does not affect liability on a value-stated policy. So the other insurance is irrelevant, and it would only prejudice the jury. R 618–19.
- Mr. Nebben: All the previous cases deal with *pro rata* causes. This policy has an other insurance clause. That issue has never been decided by the Arkansas Supreme Court and we're entitled to bring it up. **R 619.**
- The Court: Griffin's second motion in limine about the other insurance policy is granted.
- Mr. DeLay: Third, we moved in limine to prevent evidence or testimony about the value of the property. **R 620.**
- The Court: Well, according to St. Paul's theory of law they are entitled to do that. And according to your theory, they are not. The

question is whether it is a valued policy or not. I think St. Paul is entitled to show what the property is valued so I overrule Griffin's third motion in limine. **R 621–22.**

D. Trial

1. Griffin's Case

• Direct Examination of Richard B. Griffin

I'm a building contractor and real estate developer. I am the president of Griffin Construction. We have restored buildings, built schools, churches, shopping centers, and service stations. In the last ten years we've built nursing homes. **R 672.**

The project at 222 Garrison Avenue involved renovating the Josiah Foster building. It was built prior to the turn of the century and was one of the few buildings in Fort Smith on the National Historic Register. It was a four story building with a basement in excellent condition. We were restoring it to an office building. We had just completed the restoration of another old building on Garrison Street. **R 672–73.**

Ida Hunter handles getting insurance for Griffin Construction. **R 673.** She is our chief financial officer and comptroller. She got the insurance from St. Paul. She negotiated all the terms. Ida would have done everything but signing the check. My wife, my son Rick, and I are the shareholders in Griffin Construction.

The Josiah Foster building is owned by the Griffin Family Trust. It wasn't owned by the construction company. **R 674.** My wife and I created the trust a few years ago to make things easier at our deaths. We transferred a lot of property, including the Josiah Foster building, into the trust.

The Josiah Foster building burned to the ground in the middle of the night on 20 December 1996. A few bricks were left standing, and we just knocked them down. **R 675.** It was a big fire because of the size of the building and there was a lot of wood inside it. We had to remove all the debris; everything just fell down in the basement. **R 676.**

It was Ms. Hunter's responsibility to inform St. Paul that we had a total loss. She kept me posted on developments. St. Paul made a partial payment of \$286,573.67. **R 677.**

Griffin put up a premium deposit of \$4,000.00. The policy value for the Josiah Foster building project was \$1.5 million. That's what my company reported to St. Paul. I recognize the document that has been marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1. That's the reporting form we filled out. It has a valuation or contract price of \$1.5 million for the renovation of the building at 222 Garrison Avenue. It also contains a formula with the rate per thousand.

R 678. That shows that our quarterly premium for this project was \$938.00. That was for the quarter between September and December 1996. We paid a premium deposit of \$4,000.00 because we expected to have other projects going. **R 678–79.** After this premium payment was deducted, we still had about \$3,000.00 on deposit for premiums. **R 679.**

Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1, **Add 118**, was admitted without objection. **R** 680.

I recognize the document marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2. Add 4. That is the insurance policy issued by St. Paul that covered the building at 222 Garrison Avenue. Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2, Add 4, was admitted without objection. **R 681.**

I am asking the jury to award us the value of the policy, what we paid the premium on. That would be \$1.5 million less whatever St. Paul has already paid. The exact figure is \$1,213,426.33. **R 707.**

Cross Examination of Richard B. Griffin

The tornado in the Spring of 1996 damaged this building. **R 707.** It kind of took the lid off and a lot of masonry, and of course the windows. It damaged the masonry structure, the roof structure of the building, and peeled the roof off.

Griffin Construction Company was renovating this building for the Griffin Family Trust. **R 708.** I don't know if there was a written contract or not. We ascertained the value of the renovation project and that is what we bought the policy on. The construction company was to be paid by the trust for the work. It would have been paid its costs plus overhead of at least 10%. **R 709.** I agree that on a construction project, every day you do more work and add more materials and put more overhead into it. You spend more energy every day. That certainly includes payroll costs for Griffin Construction employees. It certainly includes materials. It certainly includes materials that aren't put in the building such as propane, ice for water coolers, and various city and state fees.

The Griffin Family Trust chose not to rebuild the building. **R 710–11.** I was privy to the claim Griffin Construction made with St. Paul but I delegated the details to Ms. Hunter. This \$1.5 million policy was to cover the entire construction project. **R 711.** The policy covers the Josiah Foster building project. **R 711–12.**

We paid a premium for one quarter on this project. The fire happened before the end of that period. We had other projects under this policy. And we pay premiums on those as long as we were working on them. Once we finished those projects, and turned them over to the owner, then Griffin Construction is off and there is no longer a premium paid. During this time period, Griffin was also doing projects for persons other than the Griffin Family Trust. **R 712.** It would have been anywhere from three to five projects, primarily nursing homes. **R 713.**

• Direct Examination of Ida C. Hunter

I've worked for Griffin Construction since June of 1978. As chief financial officer, I supervise the accounting department, preparation of financial statements, tax returns, and purchase insurance. I purchased the insurance involved in this case from St. Paul. **R 714.**

Here is how we came to buy that policy. Mr. Griffin had arranged for financing with First National Bank. We were going to restore the Josiah Foster building. I asked our insurance agent, Bill Plegge, to issue a policy to cover the improvements. He is an insurance salesman for Cashion Company. Ever since I've been at Griffin Construction, he has been our insurance man. After I called him, Mr. Plegge sent me a binder saying we had insurance. About a month later, we got a policy. About two months after that, the building burned. **R 715.**

I recognize the document, **Add 119**, you have marked as Exhibit No. 3: that is the binder I got from Mr. Plegge on the 222 Garrison project. **R 716.**

Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3, **Add 119**, was admitted without objection. **R 717.** I believed we paid a deposit of \$4,000.00 in October. The premium for the first quarter was \$937.50. **R 720.**

The Court: It is stipulated the premium has been paid. **R 721.**

Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1, **Add 118**, is the quarterly reporting form I helped turn in to St. Paul. The buildings that are being insured under the policy are listed as well as their value times the rate. That equals what we're billed for. That is deducted from the premium deposit until it is used up. Then we start paying extra. **R 722.**

The value Griffin Construction reported to St. Paul on the project was \$1.5 million. I have been to 222 Garrison Avenue since the fire. All that is left is a big hole. **R 723.**

Cross Examination of Ida C. Hunter

It's true that if you need to know something about Griffin Construction Company you should ask me. **R 723–24.** There was no written contract between Griffin Construction and the Griffin Family Trust for this work. I know how the \$1.5 million figure was arrived at: Griffin Construction did an estimate based on materials plus overhead. Sometimes we hit those estimates on the nose, sometimes we don't. Sometimes we go under, and a lot of times we go over. That is the construction industry. Griffin Construction's actual agreement with the Trust was for whatever the project cost plus 10% overhead. **R 724.**

I recognize that document as a spread sheet as prepared by Ken Custer of St. Paul which recaps the bills and information I supplied to him when Griffin Construction made this claim. The payroll amount, \$104,000.00, is what Griffin spent on its employees. **R 725.** That materials amount, \$112,030.00, is what Griffin spent on materials. **R 725–26.** The materials include things that actually went into the project and other materials that were used on the job such as propane. We use a lot of propane in area heaters. Materials would include our engineering costs for the project. We paid the city for a water or building permit. Burroughs and Associates is an engineering fee. **R 726.** Electricity is in there too, as well as expendable tools such as pliers, screwdrivers, and saw blades used up during the project. Those aren't in the building, but they're used. **R 726–27.**

Mr. Nebben: On behalf of Griffin Construction, while you were working with Mr. Custer of St. Paul, you never made a claim for the value of the contract, did you?

- Mr. DeLay: Objection, your Honor. I think that is why we are here today.
- The Court: Sustained.

I headed up Griffin Construction's claim process. **R 727.**

There were at least three construction projects on St. Paul's policy during the time it was in force. Griffin would estimate the value and would send that figure in. And we would send in a premium estimate. St. Paul gave us the rate, and we knew how to calculate the premiums. **R 728.** I don't know how the rate that St. Paul gave us was made up. **R 728–29.** I don't know how that rate compares with the rate on a fire policy. When we finished the other projects covered by the policy, we took them off of the policy. We did that when the projects were turned over to the building owner. **R 729.**

Direct Examination of David Loveless

I am the underwriter for St. Paul who handled the Griffin Construction policy. **R 731.** That policy did not cover the building located at 222 Garrison. St. Paul covered a project at that location. Griffin paid a deposit premium for starting the jobs that they would do that year which they would then report to us. When Griffin undertook a project, they reported a value to us. **R 731–32.**

St. Paul then charged a premium based on the dollar value of the project reported to us by the contractor. **R 732–33.** Griffin reported a value of \$1.5 million for the project on Garrison Street. The quarterly premium on that project was \$938.00. That premium did not buy Griffin up to \$1.5 million in coverage. It depends on how much they had going at the time of the loss. If Griffin had put \$1.5 million into the project at the time of the loss, then the policy would have covered \$1.5 million. **R 733.** I did testify during my deposition that each project that was reported had coverage up to \$1.5 million if at the time of the loss they had that much in the project. **R 734.** As far as St. Paul is concerned, the building at 222 Garrison was a total loss. **R 735.**

This was not a policy of insurance on real property unless you define real property as buildings. **R 737.** The policy could have picked that up if it was part of the project. This was an insurance policy on a renovation project on a building located at 222 Garrison. **R 738.**

Cross Examination of David Loveless

I've been an insurance underwriter for twenty-two years. I have worked for St. Paul for approximately two years. I am familiar with the term "fire insurance policy." **R 738.** It is possible now days to buy a fire insurance policy. But nobody really wants to. It is not a very good product. People buy packages of different coverage forms. A typical commercial package would have property insurance and liability insurance. A package brings several coverage forms into one package. The consumer pays one premium and it's simpler. Fire insurance comes under Section 1 of most general commercial packages. It is property insurance.

In the insurance industry, a peril is something that causes a loss. **R 739.** Examples of perils are theft, fire, and lightening. Coverage is the contractual agreement to cover particular perils. There are many different kinds of insurance, for example life insurance, disability insurance, and property insurance. Fire could be a peril for purposes of all of those things. **R 740.** Fire can also be a peril for inland marine insurance. **R 740–41.**

Inland marine coverages are for things that are not stable or static. They move and grow. You can't put a finger on what the value is going to be today or tomorrow.

A fire insurance policy is a named-peril policy that covers a specific building and specific contents in a building. The cornerstone is that it always starts out with a fire peril. Then you can add an extended coverage for lightening or falling objects. **R 741.** I am familiar with the New York Standard fire insurance policy. It was the initial model that fire insurance policies were modeled on across the nation. **R 741–42.** It is still the basic model for fire insurance, but it has evolved to where companies can broaden it. Most companies have what they call a "all other perils endorsement" or a "extended perils endorsement" that expands coverage into a broader contract. That is the package concept again, and a fire policy is often in with the other liability coverages or automobile coverages.

Homeowner's insurance, for example, is a package of coverages. It covers fire perils, physical damage perils, along with liability exposure. So you are covered if someone trips over your sprinkler while walking across your front yard. **R 742.** And you're also covered if you borrow your neighbor's lawnmower. **R 742–43.**

The policy Griffin bought from St. Paul is a inland marine policy. A builder's risk under the inland marine policy is an "all other perils" contract. It is an all-risk contract. It does not specify what perils are covered. It just says what is excluded. As long as the perils or the loss that occurred are not an excluded peril, there is coverage. This kind of policy is not regulated or required to be submitted to the Department of Insurance through various states. And the rates are negotiable between the company and their agents and the insured. A fire policy is not an all-inclusive policy. It's just the opposite, in that only the perils listed in the policy are covered. St. Paul's policy is not a fire policy. **R 743.**

Some insurance policies are open and others are closed. An open policy means that when the insurer enters into the contract, it has no idea what perils or risks are going to come for that insured during that year. The insurer has accepted that uncertainty as long as the insured works on jobs at or under the project limit. The company accepts coverage without any further underwriting. That would be an open policy. A closed policy is where the insurer knows it is covering one location. It underwrites that location and there will be no additions or subtractions from it. **R 744.** The original New York Fire Insurance Policy for example was a closed policy. **R 744–45.** The St. Paul policy in this case is an open policy.

St. Paul's policy is a combined builder's risk, renovation, and installation risk policy. Those are generally three separate types of inland marine policies. We brought them together so there would be no confusion as to which contract we should offer or what would be best. St. Paul's policy is generic and will fit all those situations. We have those three types of coverages. Builder's risk is covered. Inland marine is not the form, it's the division of insurance. **R 745.** Builder's risk written on inland marine is an open, unregulated policy.

222 Garrison Avenue is not mentioned on the policy St. Paul issued to Griffin. **R 746.** St. Paul knew about the project there only because Griffin reported to us each quarter what jobs they had in progress. **R 746–47.** That is part of the open feature of this policy. Griffin could submit a \$5 million project on the policy, but we would have to revise the policy before we would cover it because that is over the project limit. St. Paul would accept anything under \$3 million with no question.

Under the heading "Description Of Location Of Risk", the policy says "Various-Open Builder's Risk." Various describes the location. The location is wherever they report work to us for that quarter. The policy is not specific to any one location. **R 747.** The policy has different annual rates for frame construction jobs versus renovations. The project limit is the amount St. Paul would accept without question or without any underwriting. The policy also calls for "completed value reporting" and that box is checked. It means that Griffin will make quarterly reports of the completed value of any project. Griffin will tell us the amount of the project and on that we will calculate our quarterly rate. **R 748.** The number of projects fluctuate.

St. Paul divides the rate it charges for builder's risk coverage in half. We do that because at the beginning of the builder's risk, the contractor will have nothing but a vacant lot. There will be no risk there whatsoever. At the end of the project, you will have a finished project or a finished building. It would be unfair to charge the contractor the rate we would charge on a completed building from the beginning because it isn't there. The contractor is beginning now with a vacant lot. So we anticipate charging a rate at the mid-point or average of the construction job. At the beginning, therefore, when you just have the basic foundation, the contractor might be paying a little more, but after the project goes past the mid-point, he is actually paying less for the exposure he has in front of him. That is our way of balancing out the exposure. **R 749.**

This policy covers other property too. It covers the contractor's office trailer on the site. It covers overhead and labor. The policy will cover the building contract for as long as the contractor is reporting to us. **R 750.** Page 3 of the policy specifies when coverage ends. It says "will cover from the time the property is at your risk and continue until testing is completed. Coverage ends when the contract purchaser takes control of the property, when your interest in the property ends, or this policy expires or is canceled whichever happens first."

When St. Paul receives notice from a contractor that there is going to be a new project, it cannot go out and inspect the project. There is nothing there. We could go out three weeks or so later and inspect. But we won't see much. There'll be very little more there. I've been an underwriter for twenty-two years. In my opinion, a construction project must be about 70% complete before an insurer can make a legitimate inspection and put a value on the property. **R 751.**

Griffin Construction paid an estimated premium. It is not an actual premium. It is estimated because there is no guarantee at the beginning of the project that, when everything is said and done, the project will end up at the value reported. The project limit on this policy was \$3 million. On the 222 Garrison job, Griffin Construction reported a project limit to us of \$1.5 million. That was their estimated limit. **R 752.**

The policy specifies the amount St. Paul will pay if there is a claim. The policy says "the project limit is based on your estimate. We estimate your premium based on what you tell us the completed value of your project will be. The estimated amount becomes the project limit." Here the estimate was the \$1.5 million that Griffin Construction reported to us. **R 752–53.** Now back to the policy. It states "however, the amount we will pay is not the project limit. The amount we will pay is determined by the actual costs of the labor and materials you have expended, plus your profits as determined at the time of the loss. So the actual limit of coverage on any date will be a percentage of the estimated value." The risk changes every day.

This policy allows the adjustment of premiums. St. Paul is allowed to audit each project at the end of the year. **R 753.** We come to a final premium in the situation like this at the end of the year. We look over all the amounts reported to us. It's like balancing the checkbook. St. Paul goes back and calculates the premiums against the rate. If we find that the contractor didn't do enough jobs to get to the deposit premium, St. Paul refunds the amount of money left under the deposit premium. If it's more than that, St. Paul charges an additional premium.

The insured can always add to their coverage when they are close to the project limit. For example, if Griffin had been close to the \$1.5 million and the job was 80% complete, we could have increased the limits to \$2 million. But then St. Paul would have gone back to the very first period that Griffin Construction reported the job and adjusted those periods for \$2 million of coverage. I don't know why a contractor would have an incentive to increase their premium. I guess if the project value had exceeded the coverage limit, they would have an incentive to increase their coverage. **R 754.**

It is also possible that the premium will be reduced at the end of the project. I've had one instance of that. The contractor was building a Wal-Mart store. Initially they reported to us that they got both the building job and the site and driveway and parking lot job. It turned out that the contractor did not get the building job, so I reduced the project limit to cover the part of the project they got. St. Paul went back to the inception and returned some of their premium. **R 755.**

• Bench Conference On Other Insurance

Mr. Nebben: Your Honor, because Griffin asked Mr. Loveless about whether this policy covered the building, I think that raises the other insurance. I don't want to ask whether there was another insurance policy in this case. But I do want to ask the witness about the clause in this policy about other insurance. Because if the building is covered by other insurance, then St. Paul gets to back out that amount.
The Court: Overruled. **R 755–56.**

Re-direct Examination of David Loveless

A fire loss was one of the perils covered under this policy. **R 756.** I don't believe I testified that nobody sells fire insurance policies any more. I said they are very seldom used. I understand that this case is about the valued policy

law in Arkansas. A valued policy means that, in the event of a complete loss, the insurer will pay policy limits. **R 757.** If someone purchases a homeowner's policy from St . Paul, it is not called fire insurance policy. **R 757–58.** I don't know whether a homeowner's policy would fall within the valued policy law of Arkansas. I don't know if that issue has ever come up at St. Paul. I work strictly in the commercial and inland marine department. I don't work in personal lines. I don't know if St. Paul sells a product called fire insurance. I have worked in the inland marine underwriting department for two years. I believe St. Paul sells homeowner's insurance in Arkansas, but I'm not sure. We do not write it in Texas. **R 758.** This policy would cover Griffin Construction's financial interest in the building if the building was part of the project.

• Re-cross Examination of David Loveless

It would be very rare these days to sell a stand-alone fire insurance policy. **R 759.** Fire insurance is sold as part of packages. In my twenty-two years of experience, I have never seen a policy that covers nothing but fire. They always have other coverages to go with it. **R 760.**

2. Motion Hearing

Mr. DeLay: Your Honor, at this time plaintiff rests. **R 762.** We renew our Motion for Summary Judgment on the basis that this is a value stated policy as a matter of law. We have shown that this is a fire insurance policy, that there was a total loss, that the amount on which premiums was collected was \$1.5 million, and therefore that is what we are entitled to.

The Court: Overruled. **R 762–63.**

- Mr. DeLay: That is our motion and we have a directed verdict motion as well.
- Mr. Nebben: Your Honor, St. Paul moves its Motion for Summary Judgment and moves for a directed verdict at the close of the plaintiff's case in chief. First, this is not a fire policy. It is an inland marine insurance policy and it is an open policy, not closed. Therefore, the policy is not subject to the valued policy law. Second, Griffin Construction did not lose real property as identified by the statute. Third, the testimony of David Loveless is that this policy involves a weighted premium. The premium is not collected on the entire amount. **R 763.** This is not a valued-policy situation because St. Paul is unable to value the project at the

beginning. That is the intent behind the 1889 law. St. Paul believes that this is not a valued policy and therefore it should be entitled to judgment.

The Court: Overruled. R 763-64.

3. St. Paul's Case

• Direct Examination of Bill Plegge

I'm an insurance agent with the Cashion Company. I've been an agent for various companies for more than thirty years. I've always handled contractors and construction people. **R 765.** Griffin Construction has been one of my clients on and off for nearly thirty years. **R 765–66.**

I was the agent for the St. Paul policy that Griffin bought. They came to me when they desired coverage on projects they were going to build. This policy is what is called a blanket monthly or quarterly reporting builder's risk policy. It is not a single policy for a single project. **R 766.** The difference between the two is that this policy is designed to pick up work that they get along the way. It's just added on. Whenever they start a project, it's automatically covered by this policy and then reported quarterly to Cashion Company and St. Paul. Otherwise Griffin would have to buy separate policies for each construction job. This kind of instrument has been around in the industry for a long time. I have dealt with it for many years. This kind of policy has advantages for Griffin. When they pick up a new project, all they have to do is notify us and it's automatically covered. The premiums for this kind of policy are very competitive compared to individual policies. Another advantage is the way we do the deposit premium. Once that is paid, we draw against it and thereafter the insured makes quarterly payments. That enhances a contractor's working capital position where they don't have to put out a lot of money up front on each and every project that they start. **R 767.** I'm not familiar with the term "open policy." **R 767–68.**

I know Richard Griffin and Ida Hunter. I have dealt with them in the past. Ms. Hunter is a very astute business woman. I have dealt with her for as long as she has been at Griffin, more than fifteen years.

The premium on a builder's risk policy is weighted. It is different from an automobile policy or fire policy or package policy. It is weighted because the insurance company recognizes that in the early stages of construction there is very little risk. As the project nears completion, the full policy amount becomes at risk. So the premium is weighted with that knowledge, knowing that early on there is not as much risk as there is at the end. **R 768.** When you have a construction project on a builder's risk, the agent can go out and look at the project on day one but there's nothing there. So the value is zero. It would change daily from then on, depending on how much work and materials that the contractor put into it. I've never seen a construction project that would be levelized, or move up in a perfect scale.

I'm familiar with the term "package" in the insurance industry. A package policy is like a homeowner's in that it covers a multitude of risks. **R 769.** In a homeowner's package you would find a fire policy in the property coverage. The St. Paul policy in front of me is a builder's risk policy. **Add 4.** It includes fire coverage, it includes the peril of fire. There is a distinction between perils and coverages. Coverages remind me of liability, property, equipment, that type of thing. **R 770.**

Cross Examination of Bill Plegge

St. Paul's policy covered fire loss. **R 770.** The building at 222 Garrison was in existence when the policy was entered into. I don't know whether homeowner's insurance comes within Arkansas's valued policy law. My understanding of the valued policy law is that if an insurance company writes a fire-type policy on a piece of property, and accepts the premium for that coverage, and there is a total loss, the insurance company pays the policy

amount. I'm not an expert in that line of policies. **R 771.** I would assume that a homeowner could come within this particular law if their home was destroyed. I have been selling insurance for more than thirty years, and I have never seen a straight fire insurance policy. **R 772.**

Re-direct Examination of Bill Plegge

I deal with other companies beside St. Paul. **R 772.** I handle insurance with a construction-type business. So there are other lines, such as homeowner's, that I don't get involved in. I don't know much more about those than my own policy. **R 772–73.**

Direct Examination of Kenneth Custer

I'm a claim representative for St. Paul. I've been a claim representative for eleven years. I handle every line of insurance except worker's compensation. I investigated Griffin Construction's claim, evaluated the damages and coverages, and resolved the claim. I dealt with Ida Hunter at Griffin. **R 774.** As part of my handling of this claim, I met with Mr. Griffin and Ms. Hunter at their office in Fort Smith and asked for all of their documents about the project. I followed up with a letter, and they gave me everything. **R 775.** I understood that their documentation was Griffin

Construction's loss at that time. **R 775–76.** This is a spread sheet I prepared compiling all the invoices and other documents that Ms. Hunter gave me. I gave a copy of this document to them. Griffin supplied me invoices and documentation covering \$268,602.21 of items. We denied some items, approximately \$70,000.00 to \$80,000.00 worth. **R 776.** St. Paul then paid Griffin Construction \$286,573.67. That included materials that went directly into the job, Griffin's overhead for the job, and labor for the job. We paid for gas for the supervisor's vehicle. We paid for fuel for generators, and various fees. **R 776–77.** We paid architects' fees, state fees, city fees, and engineering fees. We also paid for expendable tools like drill bits and saw blades that are used up on the job. We probably paid for materials that were on the job site damaged but weren't actually in the building. If Griffin gave us an invoice for a box of nails, we paid for it. We even paid for ice to cool the workers down. That is part of overhead. **R 778.** We paid for propane, and debris removal. We paid for lots of things: scaffolding, ear plugs, a telephone, porta lite hookups, oil, light stands. I don't believe I ever got any receipts beyond the \$267,0000.00 worth from Ms. Hunter. **R 779.** The only things we didn't pay for were rejected because coverage was excluded under the policy. R 779-80. St. Paul's payment included a 10% overhead factor on the amount of the invoices and materials we got. We paid 10% as overhead on everything else

that we paid. R 780.

I handled personal insurance lines when I worked in Tulsa. **R 780–81.** I saw the original fire insurance policy as a trainee. Now what we have are derivatives of that original fire policy. They are on specific buildings, specific sites, and they are insured for a specific value. This policy covers many sites. When Griffin bought it, they did not have all of those sites. St. Paul did not have specific value. St. Paul can't have specific values on a policy like this because it changes every day. As the contractor is working, it changes continually as the labor charges go into the amount of what the contractor has for the building. **R 780.** Griffin never made a claim for the building through St. Paul. **R 781–82.**

Cross Examination of Kenneth Custer

Part of homeowner's insurance is certainly fire loss protection. If somebody wanted to purchase a St. Paul homeowner's insurance policy they wouldn't ask for a St. Paul fire policy. If there is a total loss by fire of a home insured by a homeowner's policy, the insured gets the amount stated in the policy on which premiums are paid. This fire was a total loss. **R 782.** The policy that is the subject of this lawsuit protects against the perils of fire, but it is not a fire policy. **R 783.**

Re-direct Examination of Kenneth Custer

This is not a fire policy, but it protects against perils including fire. Inland marine and builder's risk coverages are derivatives of ocean marine insurance. They are considered marine insurance because these kind of coverages originally started in the transient nature of the marine business. Inland marine is considered transient because the values are changing continually. It is like cargo running up and down the highway. On a fire policy, as in a homeowner's policy, that comes from the original fire policy. **R 783.** It's a derivative of that policy which is on a stated place, building or contents, with a stated value. The value that St. Paul insures doesn't change, subject of course to cost of living adjustments that are made on the policy itself. **R 783–84.** If a commercial entity like Griffin Construction wanted a package of coverages to protect buildings from fire, St. Paul has a product for them. It is called the St. Paul property protection. That would insure the building itself. There are several other parts of it, but basically what we have is property protection for the building itself. This inland marine police is not for a building. This is for a project.

4. Motion Hearing

Mr. Nebben: The defense rests. **R 784.**

Ab 31

- Mr. DeLay: At this time Griffin renews its Motion for Summary Judgment and directed verdict for the reasons previously stated.
- The Court: Overruled.
- St. Paul renews its Motion for Summary Judgment and Mr. Nebben: directed verdict. This statute deals with a fire insurance policy. It is not a situation where a fire risk is involved. **R 785.** The first question for the Court is: is there a fire policy. Considering the case of Bennett v. Allstate, the Court must look at whether there is an open or closed policy in this situation. This policy is conclusively an open policy. There is no evidence to the contrary. **R 785–86.** Second, the Court should look at the character of the policy. The valued policy statute is limited to real property considering the real character of the property. The character of the policy is related to the need for inspection of the property. It deals with whether the insurer can inspect the property before accepting the risk. It cannot do so in a builder's risk policy. I thought you stated in opening statement that you could The Court: inspect.

Mr. Nebben: St. Paul could go out there, but there's nothing to inspect.
As the witness has said, on day one there is zero there. R
786. The Court should also consider what the premium is calculated on. This is a weighted premium. It is not calculated on fire insurance principles. It is calculated on the fact that every day there is going to be a different risk. There is no way that St. Paul's policy covers this risk. This is not a closed-value situation. It is an open-value situation.

The Court: Overruled. **R 787.**

5. Jury Instructions

NO. 6

In determining the type of policy that was issued by the defendant, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, you are entitled to consider the manner in which the premium was computed and its amount as circumstances to be considered in determining the character of the risk which the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, intended the defendant to assume. **R 795.**

NO. 7

In order for Griffin Construction to recover proceeds from St. Paul, it must have an insurable interest in the building located at 222 Garrison Avenue. Griffin had an insurable interest in the property if it would profit by or gain some advantage by its continued existence and suffer some loss or disadvantage by its destruction. If it would sustain such loss, it is immaterial whether it has, or has not, any title in, or possession of the property itself. **R 796.**

NO. 8

There was in force in the State of Arkansas at the time the contract of insurance

was entered into between Griffin Construction Company and St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, a statute, which provided:

(a) A fire insurance policy, in case of a total loss by fire of the property insured, shall be held and considered to be a liquidated demand and against the company taking the risk, for the full amount stated in the policy, or the full amount upon which the company charges, collects, or received a premium.

Griffin Construction Company claims damages from St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company pursuant to this statute and has the burden of proving each of three essential elements: First, that there was a fire insurance policy in force on December 20, 1996, which insured its real property located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas.

Second, that there was a total loss by fire to the insured building, and

Third, that St. Paul failed to pay Griffin Construction Company the full amount stated in the policy, or the amount the company received and collected a premium on.

If you find from the evidence in this case that each of these propositions has been proved, then your verdict should be for Griffin Construction Company. **R 797.**

NO. 9

The valued policy statute is a part of every policy of insurance on real property in this State, the same as if it were actually written in the policy.

Real property means land and all things contained thereon, including buildings, structures, fixtures, and improvements. **R 798.**

NO. 10

Marine insurance is defined to include insurance against any and all kinds of loss or damage to personal property in connection with or

appertaining to a marine, inland marine, transit, or transportation insurance, including liability for, loss of or damage to either, arising out of or in connection with the construction, repair, operation, maintenance, or use of the subject matter of the insurance. **R 799.**

NO. 11

In interpreting a policy of insurance, you are instructed to use a common sense approach fairly and reasonably to ascertain and carry out the intent of the parties and generally, the words employed in the policy are to be construed in their ordinary sense. **R 800.**

NO. 12

If you find that a term or clause of the St. Paul policy is ambiguous it must be construed in favor of Griffin Construction Company. To be ambiguous a term or phrase must be susceptible to more than one reasonable interpretation. **R 801.**

NO. 13

Under Arkansas law, insurance coverages may come within the definitions of two (2) or more kinds of insurance. Inclusion of coverage within

one (1) definition of insurance shall not exclude it as to any other kind of insurance within the definition of which that coverage is reasonably includable. **R 802.**

NO. 14

A fire policy is a form of property insurance wherein an insurance company agrees to indemnify another party in whole or in part up to a specified amount for loss or damage to designated property, either real or personal, by fire.

A fire policy is a "valued" or "closed" policy which means the parties have agreed upon the value of the property at the time of entering into the insurance contract in the event of future loss. **R 803.**

NO. 15

"Property insurance" is insurance on real or personal property of every kind and of every kind and of every interest therein, whether on land, water, or in the air, against loss or damage from any and all hazard or cause and against loss consequential upon the loss or damage, other than noncontractual legal liability for the loss or damage. **R 804.** When I use the phrase liquidated demand I mean a demand the amount of which has been ascertained or settled by agreement of the parties. **R 805.**

NO. 17

If you decide for Griffin Construction Company on the question of liability, you must then fix the amount of money which will reasonably and fairly compensate it for the damage it sustained.

If the St. Paul policy attempts to limit its liability for a total loss in any respect, such a clause is void as a matter of law. St. Paul must pay the total amount stated in the policy, or the full amount premiums were received and collected on, less what has already been paid to Griffin Construction Company. **R 806.**

The Court: I'm going to give you these instructions to take with you and two verdict forms. One says "We the jury find in favor of the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, and award it damages in the amount of _____ dollars." The other form says "We the jury find in favor of the defendant, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company." You will just use one of those. I'll give you the exhibits, and if you will follow the

bailiff, please, begin your deliberations now. R 826.

[Abstractor's Note: The jury retired to deliberate at 3:45 p.m.]

- The Court: We discussed instructions and objections were made before I instructed the jury. For the sake of time, the Court allowed the parties to make their objections on the record after the jury retired to deliberate. **R 827.**
- Mr. Nebben: St. Paul objects to the Court's failure to give proffered Instruction No. 1. R 833. The instruction is based on *Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v. Barnes*. It explains that the valued property statute only covers real property, which is property of a permanent nature readily opened to inspection and susceptible to reasonable accurate valuation. That promotes the statutory purpose of not over valuing property. In this situation, the property could not be inspected because it is a building project which grows every day. R 833–34.

St. Paul also objects to the Court's refusal to give proffered Instruction No. 2. It is an accurate rendition of Arkansas law about the construction of policies that should have been given. R 834.

St. Paul's Proffered Instruction No. 1

The valued policy statute that you discussed in the preceding instruction is a part of every policy of fire insurance on real property in this state. The same as if it were actually written in the policy.

For purposes of this statute real property is:

- 1. of a permanent nature;
- 2. if readily open to inspection; and
- 3. is susceptible of reasonably accurate valuation by the insurer.

Authority: Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v. Barnes, 305 S.W.2d 673 (Ark. 1957). R 835.

St. Paul's Proffered Instruction No. 2

The plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the policy of insurance provides coverage for those items claimed by the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company. When interpreting a specific clause in an insurance policy, consideration is to be to the entire policy as a whole, with an effort being made to harmonize all provisions in a policy. Authority: J. B. Kramer Grocery Company, Inc. v. Glen Falls Insurance Company, 356 F. Supp. 771 (E.D. Ark. 1973); Silverball Amusement, Inc. v. Utah Home Fire Insurance Company, 8 42 F. Supp. 1151 (W.D. Ark. 1994); and Continental Casualty Company v. Didier, 301 Ark. 159, 783 S.W.2d 29 (1990). **R 836.**

Mr. Nebben:	St. Paul objects to Instruction No. 9 given by the Court
	which defines real property. Our proffered Instruction No. 1
	is a more accurate definition of real property for purposes of
	the Arkansas valued policy statute.

- The Court: Denied.
- Mr. Nebben: St. Paul also objects to Instruction No. 12 about an ambiguity in the policy. The Court has to decide first if there is an ambiguity. It has not done so, so the instruction is error.
- The Court: Overruled. **R 837.**
- Mr. Nebben: St. Paul objects to Instruction No. 13 about insurance coverages coming within the definition of two or more kinds of insurance. That instruction is an accurate rendition of Ark. Code Ann. § 23-62-101. But the testimony at trial by Mr. Loveless and Mr. Plegge was that there is no crossover between the fire type policy and the builder's risk inland marine policy we have in this case.

The Court: Overruled. **R 837–38.**

[Abstractor's Note: The jury returned to the Courtroom at 4:38 p.m.]

The Court:	Do you have a verdict? R 838.
Foreperson Walker:	Yes. We the jury find in favor of the plaintiff, Griffin
	Construction Company, and award damages in the amount
	of \$1,213,426.33. R 838–39.
The Court:	Court is adjourned. R 839.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A fire during the early stage of a construction project, and a particular kind of insurance, call into question the reach of Arkansas's valued insurance policy statute. The Griffin Family Trust owned the Josiah Foster building, an historic structure at 222 Garrison Street in Fort Smith. **Abstract ("Ab") 6–7**; **Addendum ("Add") 64–66**. The four-story shell remained of this nineteenth-century building when the Trust decided to renovate it and create an office building. **Ab 6**. The Trust hired Griffin Construction Company, Inc., to do the renovations. **Ab 9, 11**. Richard B. Griffin was one of the Trust settlors, and he is the president of the construction company. **Ab 6; Add 64–68**.

Griffin Construction called its insurance agent of many years and bought a St. Paul policy to cover this renovation project. **Ab 10, 23–24**. St. Paul labels this contract a "Contractor's and Owner's Property Protection" policy combining builder's risk, renovation, and installation risk coverages. **Ab 17; Add 8–9**. This kind of policy is known in the industry as a builder's risk policy. **Ab 17, 24–25; Add 69**. This policy covered Griffin's "financial interest in insured building and installation projects and structures[.]" **Add 19**.

The policy was a creature of estimates. Griffin agreed to tell St. Paul

SoC 1

"what you know to be the full estimated value of the project so that [St. Paul] can estimate your premium. We estimate your premium because the final completed value of a project may differ from the original estimate of the project costs." Add 25. The parties agreed that the actual premium would be determined when the project was done. "When coverage under this agreement ends, [St. Paul will] figure the premium we've actually earned based on the length of time this agreement was in effect and the actual completed value of the project. If this final premium is more than you've paid, you'll owe us the difference. If it's less, we'll return the difference." Add 25.

The policy limited coverage to Griffin's actual loss in the event of a covered peril. "The amount [St. Paul will] pay is determined by the actual cost of the labor and materials [Griffin] expended, plus your profits, as determined at the time of the loss. So the actual limit of coverage on any date will be a percentage of the estimated cost." Add 24. Fire was one of the perils covered by St. Paul's builder's risk policy. Ab 27.

Griffin estimated the value of its renovation project at the Josiah Foster building at \$1.5 million, and provided that estimate to St. Paul. St. Paul did not inspect the renovation project it was insuring—it could not, because nothing was there except the shell of the old building. Based on the contractor's estimated value of the completed project, St. Paul estimated the premium for the policy at \$4,000.00. **Ab 7, 14, 19–20; Add 25**. Griffin paid a "premium deposit" in that amount. **Ab 7, 9–10**. The parties agreed that St. Paul would draw an estimated premium of \$938 each quarter from this deposit until the project was finished or the deposit was used up. **Ab 7–8, 11**.

Griffin started but never finished the renovation. Early in the project, a fire destroyed the Josiah Foster building and all of the renovations completed so far. Griffin was about four months into its work; it had completed about one-fifth of the renovations. Add 1–2, 118.

After the fire, Griffin made a claim to St. Paul. The contractor did not ask St. Paul to pay it the \$1.5 million estimated value of the completed project. Griffin sought only what it had lost in the fire. **Ab 1–2, 11, 29**. St. Paul paid the contractor \$286,573.67 on that claim: among other things, St. Paul paid for (1) all of the materials that Griffin had used so far in the renovations and that burned up; (2) tools such as drill bits and saw blades that were used up in the construction; (3) propane used in heaters for the workers; (4) ice for the workers; and (5) various local and state fees related to the renovation. St. Paul also paid Griffin a 10% overhead figure for the profits it lost on the part of the project that had been completed. **Ab 11–12, 29-30; Add 77–79**.

St. Paul declined to pay for a custom elevator and staircase and related accessories. Add 2. Griffin bought these items for the building, but had not

installed them when the building burned. St. Paul believed those items were not covered by this policy because they were not in the building and were not damaged. Griffin, however, believed these custom fixtures were damaged under the terms of the policy because it could not reuse or resell them. That disagreement was the seed of this lawsuit. **Add 1–2**.

Griffin had other insurance on the Josiah Foster building. It was listed, along with many other properties, on a policy issued by the Maryland Companies. **Ab 1–2; Add 96–111**. Among other coverages, the Maryland policy provided commercial property coverage for this old building to the contractor. **Add 96, 99, 105–06**. The contractor valued the Josiah Foster building at \$500,000.00. **Ab 1–2**. The Maryland Companies had inspected the structure, and accepted that valuation. The policy provided "actual value" and "replacement cost" coverages for this building. **Add 105–11**. After the fire, Griffin sought coverage for the building under this other policy, and the Maryland Companies paid the contractor \$505,000.00 for its loss: \$500,000.00 for the building and \$5,000.00 for debris removal. **Ab 1–2; Add 94–95**.

Griffin sued St. Paul over the elevator and staircase. It sought approximately \$60,000.00 in damages for the cost of those custom fixtures, plus an attorney's fee and the statutory penalty. **Add 1–2**. In due course, St. Paul moved for summary judgment. **Add 38–41**. Three weeks before trial Griffin amended its Complaint and alleged alternative theories: it was either entitled to \$3,000,000.00 (the overall policy limit for all projects) under the valued policy statute, or to the value of the elevator and stairwell. **Add 49–51**. Griffin moved for summary judgment too. **Add 44–45**. The Circuit Court continued the trial in response to Griffin's new theory under the valued policy statute. **Add 54**. After more discovery, briefing, and a hearing, the Court denied both motions for summary judgment. **Add 114**.

On the eve of trial, Griffin amended its Complaint again. It abandoned its original claim for the custom elevator and stairwell, and revised its claim under the valued policy statute. Griffin sought \$1,213,426.33—the \$1.5 million estimated total value of the Josiah Foster building renovation project, less the \$286,573.67 that St. Paul had paid on its original claim. Add 77–79.

The case proceeded to trial. At the end of Griffin's case and again at the end of St. Paul's case, both parties moved the Court to rule for them, as a matter of law, under the valued policy statute. Without giving any reasons, the Circuit Court denied all those motions. **Ab 23–24, 32–33**. After deliberating less than an hour, the jury returned the \$1.2 million verdict sought by Griffin. **Ab 27, 40**. St. Paul's post-trial motions failed to convince the Court that it had erred in applying the valued policy statute to this builder's risk policy. **Add 90–93, 114**. St. Paul's timely appeal followed. **Add 115**.

VII.

ARGUMENT

A. A Summary Of St. Paul's Argument

As this Court's *de novo* review will reveal, saying "valued policy statute" cannot turn an open builder's risk policy into a valued policy. *Seiz Co v. Ark. St. Highway and Transp. Dep't*, 2009 Ark. 361, at 3, 2009 WL 1740251, at *1 (standard of review). Through a creative but confused reading of Arkansas's valued policy law, Griffin Construction seeks to recover five times the amount of the partial loss it suffered when the Josiah Foster building burned. Griffin had just begun renovating that structure when the fire occurred. Misapplying the statute, the Circuit Court gave the contractor that windfall.

Griffin hangs its claim on:

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101 Valued Policy Law.

(a) A fire insurance policy, in case of a total loss by fire of the property insured, shall be held and considered to be a liquidated demand and against the company taking the risk, for the full amount stated in the policy, or the full amount upon which the company charges, collects, or receives a premium.

(b) However, the provisions of this section shall not apply to personal property.

The value policy statute controls cases where the insured and the insuror:

(1) fix a specific amount of coverage on existing improvements to land, (2) fix

a premium that does not change, and (3) then face a total loss by fire of the property insured. This Court has applied the statute in the many factual variations on those general principles. *E.g., Minneapolis Fire & Marine Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fultz*, 72 Ark. 365, 80 S.W. 576 (1904); *Farmers' Home Mut. Fire Ass'n. v. McAlister*, 171 Ark. 574, 285 S.W. 5 (1926); *Tedford v. Security State Fire Ins. Co.*, 224 Ark. 1047, 278 S.W.2d 89 (1955); *Sphere Drake Ins. Co. v. Bank of Wilson*, 312 Ark. 540, 851 S.W.2d 430 (1993); *see generally*, Note, "Problems Arising Under Valued Policy Insurance Statutes," 12 Ark. L. Rev. 184, 194 (1958).

This Court, however, has never held or suggested that our valued policy law applies to a builder's risk policy like the one St. Paul issued to Griffin Construction. The statute does not apply. No valued policy exists where the improvements are planned but not completed, where only one of the parties—the contractor—has estimated their expected value, where the parties have not fixed the amount of coverage, and where the insuror has estimated the premium pending completion of the construction.

Though it covered the peril of fire, this builder's risk policy was not, in the words of the statute, "[a] fire insurance policy[.]" As St. Paul's underwriter testified, all kinds of insurance cover the peril of fire—automobile insurance, life insurance, and builder's risk insurance. **Ab 14–18**. But coverage for that peril, does not, in and of itself, create a valued policy. 1 L. R. Russ & T. F.

Segalla, COUCH ON INSURANCE § 1.5 at p. 1–10 and § 1.37 at p. 1–53 (3d ed. 1997) (comparing open and valued policies and describing fire insurance policies).

No reported decision supports the Circuit Court's erroneous judgment. Instead, every other state confronting a modern builder's risk policy and a similar valued policy statute has held that the policy is open and the statute does not apply. E.g., American General Fire & Cas. Co. v. Buford, 716 S.W.2d 86, 89 (Tex. App. 1986, writ refd n.r.e.) (construing Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 6.13, which provides—in words identical to Arkansas's statute—that "[a] fire insurance policy, in case of a total loss by fire of property insured, shall be held and considered a liquidated demand against the company for the full amount of such policy . . . ", and holding that the statute did not apply to a partial loss insured by builder's risk coverage); Jones v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., 740 S.W.2d 708, 709–10 (Mo. App. 1987) (construing Mo. Ann. Stat. § 379.140, which provides that "in the case of total loss of the property insured, the measure of damage shall be the amount of the [property] was insured . . . " less depreciation, and holding that it did not apply to a partial loss insured by builder's risk coverage).

Arkansas's valued policy law does not control the open builder's risk

policy that Griffin Construction bought from St. Paul. The policy was "open" in several ways: the number of projects could vary, and the value of each project varied too. Griffin did not pay a fixed premium. Instead, St. Paul estimated the contractor's premium, and the parties agreed that the premium would not be fixed until the project was completed. The parties did not fix an amount of coverage for projects. Instead, Griffin gave St. Paul an estimate—nothing more—of the expected value of the renovations it planned for the Josiah Foster building. That was the project limit. And the parties agreed that St. Paul would provide coverage for the contractor's actual loss, not the project limit:

[T]he amount we'll pay is not the project limit. The amount we'll pay is determined by the actual cost of the labor and materials you've expended, plus your profits, as determined at the time of the loss. So the actual limit of coverage on any date will be a percentage of the estimated value.

Add 24. A close look at the policy and the parties' dealings shows that this builder's risk policy was open, not valued. Therefore, Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101 does not control this insurance.

The Circuit Court's misapplication of the valued policy law in this case

creates several perverse results. First, it frustrates the statute's purposes: this

judgment encourages over insurance by contractors on their projects,

compromises insurors' rights to inspect property before fixing the premium,

and replaces an agreed value with the contractor's estimated value of what it plans to build. Second, the judgment misapplies the statute to personal property: the contractor's expectation interest in the materials, labor, and profit from a building project not yet built. That violates the statute's explicit limitation to real property only. Third, the Circuit Court error gives Griffin an unconscionable windfall. This contractor has already been made whole—several times over—for what it lost in the fire. Pretending that this open builder's risk policy is a valued policy hands Griffin Construction an unjustified jackpot.

The record leaves no doubt: the Circuit Court erred in failing to enter judgment as a matter of law for St. Paul on this open insurance policy. This Court should correct that error, reject Griffin's confused reading of the valued policy law, and reverse this judgment.

B. The Valued Policy Law Does Not Control Griffin Construction's Insurance With St. Paul

1. Griffin Did Not Buy A Valued Fire Insurance Policy

Griffin Construction's lawsuit, as finally amended, rests on a novel theory. No reported decision of the Arkansas Supreme Court or Court of Appeals applies our valued policy statute to an insurance policy like St. Paul's. Four other jurisdictions have recently considered similar builder's risk policies in light of similar valued policy statutes. The conclusion is unanimous: modern builder's risk policies are open, not valued; and when a construction project burns before it is completed, a contractor is entitled to recover only what it actually lost in the fire, not the total expected value of the project when completed. *White v. New Hampshire Ins. Co*, 390 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. App. 1986); *American General Fire & Cas. Co. v. Buford, supra; Jones v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., supra; American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Doug Rose, Inc.*, 841 S.W.2d 698 (Mo. App. 1992); *Averill v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co.*, 441 S.E.2d 632 (S.C. 1994).

This Court should follow those persuasive authorities. There is no "rhyme or reason for [St. Paul] to be liable for the face amount of the policy before . . ." Griffin completed its work at the Josiah Foster building. *Jones*, 740 S.W.2d at 710.

(a) St. Paul's Open Builder's Risk Policy

Griffin's policy of insurance with St. Paul was open, not valued. A leading commentator explains why. "A valued policy is one in which the measure of the property insured is agreed upon by both parties to the contract, so that in case of a total loss it is not necessary to prove the actual value. Indeed, it has been stated that it is the uncertainty of the amount which distinguishes an open from a valued policy." 6 J. Appleman, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 3827 at pp. 245–46 (1972 and 1993 Supp.); *see also, Buford*, 716 S.W.2d at 89–91 (applying this rule, concluding that a builder's risk policy was not a valued policy, and holding that the contractor was only entitled to coverage for his actual loss); 1 L. R. Russ & T. F. Segalla, COUCH ON INSURANCE § 1.5 p. 1–10 (3d ed. 1997).

This Court's decisions under our valued policy law show the principled distinction between "open" and "valued" policies in action. Every reported case involves a structure on which the insured and the insuror fixed a specific amount of coverage and thus an agreed value. *E.g., E. O. Barnett Bros. v. Western Assur. Co.*, 143 Ark. 358, 359, 220 S.W. 465, 466 (1920) (fixed coverage for one-story home of \$600.00); *Phoenix Assur. Co., Ltd. v. Loetscher*, 215 Ark. 23, 24, 219 S.W.2d 629, 630 (1949) (fixed coverage for a commercial garage at \$12,000.00). No fixed amount of coverage, which would in turn establish an agreed value, appears in this case.

St. Paul repeatedly argued the distinction between open and valued policies to the Circuit Court. **Ab 32; Add 57, 75, 85–86, 90–91**. The Court also heard undisputed testimony from St. Paul's underwriter and its adjuster about the difference between these two kinds of policies. **Ab 17, 30–31**. The Court below, however, refused to hold that this builder's risk insurance was an

open policy to which Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101 did not apply. **Ab 3, 24–25, 32–33**. This is the error of law permeating this record. Construing this statute is the Court's work; it is a matter of law. *Seiz Co.*, 2009 Ark. 361, at 1, 2009 WL 1740251, at *1; *Rogers v. Tudor Ins. Co.*, 325 Ark. 226, 232–35, 925 S.W.2d 395, 398–400 (1996). And as this Court's plenary review will show, Griffin did not buy a valued policy.

• The Policy's Varying Coverage

The record proclaims from beginning to end that Griffin Construction's policy was open in every material respect. How much coverage existed for the Josiah Foster project? It varied. The policy undermines any argument that the parties agreed on the value of Griffin's work. Under the "Rules for Loss Adjustment" section, St. Paul's policy explained the floating nature of its coverage.

Limits of Coverage. The most we'll pay for a covered loss is the applicable limit of coverage shown in the Coverage Summary. The project limit and the catastrophe limit are explained below.

The project limit is based on your estimate. We estimate your premium based on what you tell us the full completed value of your project will be. This estimated amount becomes the project limit.

However, the amount we'll pay is not the project limit. The amount we'll pay is determined by the actual cost of the labor and materials you've expended, plus your profits, as determined at the time of the loss. So the actual limit of coverage on any date will be a percentage of the estimated value.

Add 24.

Griffin bought this policy through its agent of almost twenty years, Bill Plegge. The binder Plegge issued to Griffin did not fix a value of the property insured. Under the category of "Limits of Liability or Amount of Insurance," the binder stated:

3,000,000	Project Limit
300,000	Transit Limit
300,000	Temporary Location Limit.

Add 119. Thus, the parties began this relationship with "limits" or ceilings for coverage, not fixed amounts of coverage or agreed values.

St. Paul's policy was open in another way: it covered multiple construction projects, so long as Griffin reported each one to the insuror. **Ab 13, 24–25**. The coverage summary gave the location of covered projects as "various." **Add 13**. David Loveless, St. Paul's underwriter for this policy, linked the "various" feature of the policy to the reporting form. When Griffin sent St. Paul the form for the Josiah Foster project on Garrison Street in Fort Smith, the project became covered under the policy. **Ab 18**. This feature saved the contractor time and money; it did not have to buy a new policy for each new project. **Ab 25–26**. Griffin took advantage of this flexibility, insuring at least three other projects besides the Josiah Foster renovation under this policy. Ab 13.

St. Paul's policy was open on the particulars of each project it covered, including the Josiah Foster renovation. Griffin triggered coverage by sending St. Paul a reporting form that listed the "contract price" for this project as "\$1,500,000.00." Add 118. That figure was Griffin's estimate of the value of all the renovations once they were completed. As the trial testimony and the terms of this insurance policy make plain, that figure was neither an agreed value nor a fixed amount of coverage. It was an upper limit of coverage for the Josiah Foster renovations.

Ida Hunter is the comptroller for Griffin Construction. She handled insurance in general, and the St. Paul policy in particular, for the contractor. **Ab 6–7, 10**. According to Hunter, the \$1.5 million contract figure did not come from a written contract. No such agreement existed between the Griffin Family Trust and the contractor. **Ab 11–12**. She testified:

I know how the \$1.5 million figure was arrived at: Griffin Construction did an estimate based on materials plus overhead. Sometimes we hit those estimates on the nose, sometimes we don't. Sometimes we go under, and a lot of times we go over. That is the construction industry. Griffin Construction's actual agreement with the Trust was for whatever the project cost plus 10% overhead.

Ab 11–12.

As St. Paul's policy made clear, the extent of coverage for a particular

project was provisional, not fixed. The "Coverage Summary" St. Paul gave to Griffin contained no agreed values. Echoing the binder, it specified "Limits of Coverage." Add 8. The policy then explained the coverage Griffin Construction paid for. Under the "Property Covered" section, the policy provided: "We'll cover your financial interest in insured building and installation projects and structures at the location shown in the coverage summary." Add 19. The policy did not say it covered Griffin's *expected* financial interest in its building projects. As Ms. Hunter testified, Griffin bought this "policy to cover the improvements[,]" and the building was not improved until the work was actually done. Ab 10.

Instead, Griffin and St. Paul agreed that the amount of coverage depended on the extent of the work completed on the date of a loss. "[T]he amount [St. Paul will] pay is not the project limit. The amount we'll pay is determined by the actual cost of the labor and materials [Griffin Construction has] expended, plus your profits, as determined at the time of the loss. So the actual limit of coverage on any date will be a percentage of the estimated value." **Add 24**. There is nothing novel in that understanding. It fits with the nature of a construction project: its value changes every day because the materials expended and the labor costs incurred change every day.

As Ken Custer, St. Paul's adjuster on this loss, explained, "St. Paul did

not have a specified value[]" for which it insured on the Josiah Foster renovation work. "St. Paul can't have specific values on a policy like this because it changes every day. As the contractor is working it changes continually as the labor charges go into the amount the contractor has for the building." **Ab 29–30**. Richard Griffin, the president of Griffin Construction, concurred. According to the contractor, every day the value of his company's labor, material, and other expenses relating to the project changed. **Ab 9**.

• Griffin's Original Claim

Griffin Construction's original claim to St. Paul after the fire exemplifies the open nature of this coverage. Griffin submitted invoices and documentation for \$268,602.21 of items. **Ab 29**. St. Paul paid for every item submitted except \$61,793.77 for the custom elevator and staircase (the parties' disagreement over which started this case). **Ab 29–30; Add 2, 77–79**. St. Paul paid for Griffin's:

labor costs	fuel for generators
scaffolding	propane
ear plugs	gasoline for vehicles
a telephone	architects' fees
porta-light hookups	city and state fees
oil	engineering fees
light stands	expendable tools
ice	building materials

Ab 11–12, 28–29. As Ken Custer, St. Paul's adjuster put it, "[i]f Griffin gave us

an invoice for a box of nails, we paid for it." Ab 29.

Pursuant to the policy, and the handshake agreement between the Griffin Family Trust and Griffin Construction, St. Paul then calculated and paid the profit Griffin Construction lost on the destroyed part of the project: St. Paul paid the contractor 10% overhead on all the materials used and expenses incurred. **Ab 30**. In sum, St. Paul paid Griffin Construction \$286,573.67 for all these things pursuant to this open policy. **Ab 29**.

Not one of the items for which St. Paul paid Griffin was valued in this policy. Listing them shows why: as everyone agreed, on a construction project the value of materials, expenses, labor, and overhead expended by a contractor changes every day. **Ab 9, 28–29**. Their value cannot be fixed in advance, hence this creature called an open builder's risk policy.

• Guidance From Other Jurisdictions

The cases from other jurisdictions reject Griffin's novel theory based on this understanding of construction projects and builder's risk policies. In *Buford*, for example, the policy recited only "an estimated completion cost[]" for the project. No specific amount of coverage was agreed upon. The Texas Court of Appeals therefore rejected a contractor's effort—like Griffin's effort in this case—to recover more than it actually lost in the fire by standing on a valued policy statute almost identical to ours. *Buford*, 716 S.W.2d at 89–91, 93 (considering Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 6.13 and a builder's risk endorsement, holding that the policy was not valued, and remanding for a determination of the value of the improvements actually destroyed); *see also White*, 390 N.W.2d at 315–16 (rejecting contractor's attempt to recover the estimated value of the completed project under Minn. Stat. Ann. § 65A.08, Minnesota's valued policy law, when the project was destroyed before completion where the policy limit was "provisional" and the policy limited coverage to the "actual value" of the loss).

This record contains a valued insurance policy, a policy that fixes a specific amount of coverage and thus an agreed value. But it is not St. Paul's policy; it is Griffin Construction's policy with the Maryland Companies. **Ab 1; Add 96–111**. Griffin Construction and that insuror agreed to value the Josiah Foster building itself at \$500,000.00. **Ab 2**. That insuror inspected the old structure and fixed coverage at the actual value and replacement cost of the building for a total loss by fire. **Add 105–11**. And the Maryland Companies paid Griffin Construction's claim for \$500,000.00 (plus \$5,000.00 for debris removal) when the building burned. **Add 94–95**. Fixed coverage = a valued policy.

Just like the policies in Buford and White, and unlike the Maryland

policy, St. Paul's policy contained no agreed value that fixed a certain amount of coverage for Griffin Construction's interest in the renovations. An agreed value fixing the specific amount of coverage is the essential condition for a valued policy. Because that condition was absent from St. Paul's policy, and indeed is directly contrary to the nature of this coverage, Griffin did not buy a valued policy from St. Paul.

(b) Griffin's Estimated Premium

The kind of premium Griffin Construction paid for this policy confirms that it was open, not valued. Griffin paid an estimated premium, not a fixed premium. That undisputed fact makes this case different from any prior decision of this Court under our valued policy law. And that fact, along with the estimated value of the project and the terms of this policy, entitles St. Paul to a judgment as a matter of law.

• The Policy Terms

The record speaks with one voice about Griffin's estimated premium. Consider the documents first. In the section entitled "Your Premium," St. Paul's policy explained how Griffin paid for this floating builder's risk coverage:

You agree to tell us, at the starting date of this agreement, what

you know to be the full estimated value of the project so that we can estimate your premium. We estimate your premium because the final completed value of a project may differ from the original estimate of the project costs.

When coverage under this agreement ends, we'll figure the premium we've actually earned based on the length of time this agreement was in effect and the actual completed value of the project. If this final premium is more than you've paid, you'll owe us the difference. If it's less, we'll return the difference.

Add 25. There you have it: the parties agreed, in unambiguous terms, that Griffin Construction's premium was but an estimate.

Every other part of the policy that mentioned the premium confirmed that it was not fixed. Add 7 (the "Introduction" stated that the premium for one year is \$4,000.00, then referred the contractor to the "Premiums" section to see how the final premium was calculated); Add 7, 10 (the "General Rules" provision stated that Griffin Construction's "actual premium" would be figured at the end of the policy); Add 8 (the "Coverage Summary" showed an "Estimated Premium" of \$4,000.00 and a minimum premium of \$1,500.00); Add 27 (the premium endorsement stated that the initial premium was just a deposit). The binder, with which the parties began this coverage, likewise does not fix a premium. Add 119–20. All these writings make plain that Griffin's premium was estimated and would not be fixed until coverage ended.

The Testimony

•

The testimony tracked the documents. The parties stipulated that Griffin Construction had paid all the premiums due at the time of the fire. **Ab 10–11** (trial stipulation announced by the Court); **Add 42** (agreed facts). What, however, was the nature of the premium that Griffin paid? It was only an estimate, drawn from Griffin's \$4,000 premium deposit. **Add 25**. That was confirmed by Ida Hunter, **Ab 13**, and Richard Griffin. **Ab 7–8**. Griffin's estimated premium "did not buy Griffin up to \$1.5 million in coverage." **Ab 14**.

St. Paul's witnesses explained the undisputed nature of the premium. David Loveless, the underwriter, testified that "Griffin Construction paid an estimated premium. It is not an actual premium. It is estimated because there is no guarantee at the beginning of the project that, when everything is said and done, the project will end up at the value recorded." **Ab 20**. As Ms. Hunter had acknowledged, the contractor's estimates of the value of a project often miss the mark. **Ab 11–12**. This policy, Loveless continued, allowed for "the adjustment of premiums." **Ab 20–21**. The final premium goes up or down depending upon what actually happened on the project. Loveless gave an example from his experience: when a contractor lost part of a job building a Wal-Mart, St. Paul "went back to the inception [date of the policy] and returned their premium." Ab 22.

Not only was Griffin's premium estimated, it was estimated at a reduced rate. Loveless told the Circuit Court why: "St. Paul divides the rate it charges for builder's risk coverage in half. We do that because at the beginning of the builder's risk, the contractor will have nothing but a vacant lot. There will be no risk whatsoever. At the end of the project, you will have a finished project or a finished building. It would be unfair to charge the contractor the rate we would charge on a completed building from the beginning because it isn't there So we anticipate charging a rate at the mid-point or average of the construction job That is our way of balancing out the exposure." **Ab 18–19**. Griffin's longtime insurance agent, Bill Plegge, confirmed that "[t]he premium on a builder's risk policy is weighted. It is different from an automobile policy or fire policy or package policy." **Ab 26**.

The estimated premium paid by Griffin Construction dooms its claim under the valued policy law. In every case decided under that statute this Court has confronted a fixed premium. *E.g.*, *E. O. Barnett Bros.*, 143 Ark. at 359, 361, 220 S.W. at 465–66 (premium fixed at \$15.00 for \$600.00 of fire coverage for three years on a house); *Tedford*, 224 Ark. at 1048, 278 S.W.2d at 90 (premium fixed at \$71.50 for the first year and \$55.77 for the next four years for \$4,500.00 of fire insurance coverage on a house and barn). Not here.

• Guidance From Other Jurisdictions

The cases on point from other jurisdictions make the effect of Griffin's estimated premium plain. In general, builder's risk coverage contemplates an estimated and reduced premium. That signifies the openness of this kind of coverage. *E.g.*, *Buford*, 716 S.W.2d at 91–92 (describing the reduced premium required under Texas law for builder's risk). In *Jones*, as in this case, "[t]he premium paid for the policy was a reduced premium wherein the rate was based on the average amount of liability during the period of construction." *Jones*, 740 S.W.2d at 709. In light of the premium, "[t]here is no rhyme or reason for [the insuror] to be liable for the face amount of the policy before the building was completed." *Jones*, 740 S.W.2d at 710.

A handful of old cases dealing with a total loss by fire during a construction project also support reversal. *Loetscher*, 215 Ark. 23, 219 S.W.2d 629 (1949); *American Cent. Ins. Co. v. Antram*, 38 So. 626 (Miss. 1905); *King v. Phoenix Ins. Co.*, 92 S.W. 892 (Mo. 1906). Each of these cases involved a valued policy, not a modern open builder's risk policy. In each of these cases, the parties fixed—rather than estimated—the premium. And in each of these cases, the parties fixed a specific amount of coverage—rather than agreeing to floating coverage as work progressed. *Loetscher*, 215 Ark. at 24, 219 S.W.2d at 630; *Antram*, 38 So. at 626; *King*, 92 S.W. at 893. Moreover, the Missouri

Court of Appeals expressly distinguished *King* on this basis when it rejected a claim like the one Griffin Construction makes in this case. *Jones*, 740 S.W.2d at 710–11.

• Griffin's Maryland Policy

Consider, again, Griffin Construction's insurance with the Maryland Companies. Griffin paid a fixed premium for each kind of coverage:

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART		\$	15,820.00
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILI COVERAGE PART	ТҮ	\$	17,513.00
COMMERCIAL CRIME COVERAGE PART		\$	179.00
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART	TOTAL	<u>\$</u> \$	<u>2,705.00</u> 36,217.00

Add 96. The Maryland Companies reserved the right to "adjust" these premiums, and did so by an endorsement extending coverage, but these premiums were fixed rather than estimated. Add 96, 98–99. A fixed premium + a fixed coverage amount = a valued policy.

St. Paul argued repeatedly to the Circuit Court that the estimated and reduced premium paid by Griffin Construction showed that it did not have a valued policy. **Ab 24–25, 32–33; Add 90**. The Circuit Court refused to see the

reason in St. Paul's position. **Ab 25, 33**. The judgment awarding Griffin five times more coverage than it paid for was the bad result of that error.

This was not a valued fire insurance policy. It was an open builder's risk policy. Common sense, the lack of a fixed amount of coverage, the estimated premium, the clear terms of this policy, and the recent cases from other states on this identical issue, all light this Court's way to the correct decision: our valued policy statute does not apply to the open insurance Griffin Construction bought from St. Paul.

2. Applying The Valued Policy Statute To Open Builder's Risk Policies Will Defeat The Statute's Purposes

The purposes of the valued policy statute do not apply to the bargain between Griffin Construction and St. Paul. As the cases teach, the statute has four goals:

- avoiding the uncertainty of establishing value after a fire;
- guarding against over insurance;
- protecting the insuror's right to inspect the property before fixing the premium; and
- protecting the parties' valuation set before the loss.

McAlister, 171 Ark. at 575, 285 S.W. at 5; Tedford, 224 Ark. at 1049-51, 278

S.W.2d 90–92; *Bank of Wilson*, 312 Ark. at 542–43, 851 S.W.2d at 431–42. The judgment achieves none of those purposes. Moreover, applying the valued policy statute to Griffin's open builder's risk policy frustrates the statute's goals.

"Statutes of this sort are passed for the purpose of avoiding the uncertainty of determining the value after the fire." *Tedford*, 224 Ark. at 1049, 278 S.W.2d at 91. There are no uncertainties in this case. There will almost never be any uncertainties about value in any case involving a builder's risk policy such as this one. When a fire happens in the middle of a project, contractors like Griffin will have at hand a complete record of their work and materials expended. The timing of the event makes this contemporaneous record a near certainty.

In this case, for example, Griffin Construction documented its actual loss easily. It had records of everything it put into the project from earplugs to ice to labor to overhead. Those records formed the basis for the contractor's original claim to St. Paul. And they formed the basis of St. Paul's \$286,573.67 payment to Griffin Construction. **Ab 12, 28–29**.

Griffin and St. Paul disagreed about whether the \$61,793.77 custom elevator and staircase should be considered part of that loss, and that dispute started this suit. **Ab 1–2**. But Griffin knew to the penny what it lost. The facts of this case make the point: there is no work for the valued policy statute to do in disputes over builder's risk policies.

"The manifest policy of the statute is to guard against over-insurance of the property." *Tedford*, 224 Ark. at 1049, 278 S.W.2d at 91. Letting this judgment stand, however, promotes over insurance. Contractors like Griffin—who are in sole control of the estimated costs of their projects—can inflate those estimates easily. Insurance companies like St. Paul might be inclined to accept such over–valuations, and then accept higher premiums to cover the unforeseen risks made real by this case.

This judgment sends two clear messages. To contractors, the word is, "Inflate your project estimates, and buy as much insurance as you can to increase the chances of a windfall after a fire." To insurance companies, the word is: "Accept over-valuations and inflated premiums on builder's risk policies to cover the windfalls to contractors when a partially completed project burns up." Neither message keeps faith with the statute. This judgment promotes over-insurance, rather than preventing it.

For policies covered by the valued policy law, "[t]he agents of the company have the opportunity to inspect the property fully before taking the insurance and fixing the amount of the premium." *Tedford*, 224 Ark. at 1049, 278 S.W.2d at 91. No. Not in this case, and not ever in a builder's risk situation. There was nothing for St. Paul or its agent to inspect. **Ab 19, 27**.

Griffin Construction's "property" was not the building. The Josiah Foster building belonged to another entity, the Griffin Family Trust. **Ab 7**. The contractor's "property" was the renovation project. It was all the materials, the elevator, the staircase, and the potential profit from the related labor.

St. Paul had no opportunity to inspect Griffin Construction's property before it issued this policy. **Ab 19, 27**. *Compare, e.g., E. O. Barnett Bros.*, 143 Ark. at 361, 220 S.W. at 466 ("[T]he agent soliciting the application for the policy stated that she had inspected the property; that the building was complete; and that she had charged the regular rate"). The testimony at trial showed St. Paul's complete reliance on Griffin Construction: the total expected value of the project when done was an estimate made by Griffin alone. **Ab 7–8, 11–12, 19–20**.

Where the insured property does not yet exist, an insurance company such as St. Paul is at the insured's mercy in determining value. St. Paul never had the inspection opportunity on which the valued policy statute is premised. No company will on an open builder's risk policy; that is the nature of this insurance: it covers contractors' growing financial interest in a project during their work building that project. As St. Paul's underwriter testified, a project must be at least 70% complete before it can be valued accurately. **Ab 20**. This judgment, therefore, does not serve the third purpose of the valued policy statute—promoting inspections before the insurance begins.

The valued policy statute's fourth and last purpose is to protect "the valuation fixed in advance by the parties by way of liquidated damages . . . [incurred] without fault of the insured." *Tedford*, 224 Ark. at 1049, 278 S.W.2d at 91. No such purpose appears in this case.

This was an "Open Builder's Risk" policy. **Add 8**. Valuation was not closed or settled. The parties fixed no valuation in advance. Griffin Construction estimated the total value of its planned renovation of the Josiah Foster building. But the policy provided, and all the parties knew, that the project's final value would vary. In builder's risk policy cases—where an actual, agreed value of the insured interest is missing—the statutory purpose of fixing a valuation before a loss cannot be served.

This Court is "duty bound to reject any interpretation of a statute that results in absurdity or injustice, leads to contradiction, or defeats the plain purpose of the law." *Weiss v. Central Flying Serv., Inc.*, 326 Ark. 685, 690, 934 S.W.2d 211, 214 (1996). The open builder's risk policy St. Paul issued to Griffin Construction is not a valued policy covered by the statute. No other conclusion achieves the purposes of Arkansas law. This Court should reverse the judgment to reflect that legal truth.

3. The Uncompleted Part Of The Renovation Project Was Not Real Property Covered By The Statute

The valued policy law "shall not apply to personal property." Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101(b). Those are the plain, unambiguous words of the statute. The cases so hold. *E.g., Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Denniston*, 237 Ark. 768, 776–77, 376 S.W.2d 252, 256–57 (1964); *Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barnes*, 228 Ark. 68, 69–70, 305 S.W.2d 673, 673–74 (1957). The Circuit Court's rulings and the Judgment, however, offend that settled rule. Because Griffin Construction seeks coverage for what is, at best, personal property, the valued policy law does not apply.

Griffin Construction did not lose \$1,500,000.00 of real property. St. Paul made Griffin whole for the fixtures—the actual improvements the contractor made in the building—lost in the fire. **Add 78.** St. Paul also paid the contractor for non-fixtures—for example, profit, labor, ice, and gasoline—covered by the policy. But the contractor wants more. Griffin wants \$1,213,426.33 more from St. Paul. That figure represents the balance of contractor's estimate of the total value of the completed project, less what St. Paul paid for the completed improvements. It is an estimate of the total materials and labor the contractor would have used, and the total profit it would have made, on the finished job. The statutory difficulty for Griffin is

this: the "more" it wants is personal property not covered by the valued policy statute.

"The legislature undoubtedly had a reason for excluding personal property from the operation of the valued policy law. Why was that distinction made?" *Barnes*, 228 Ark. at 70, 305 S.W.2d at 674. Speaking for a unanimous Court, Justice George Rose Smith answered that question later in the *Barnes* decision: the legislature excluded personal property to promote pre-loss inspections and pre-loss agreements on the value of the property insured. "The valued policy law was limited to real property because that type of property is of a permanent nature, is readily open to inspection, and is susceptible of a reasonably accurate valuation by the insuror." *Barnes*, 228 Ark. at 70, 305 S.W.2d at 674.

Personal property is different. "[P]ersonal property, such as a stock of merchandise, often varies in quantity and in value and may be so scattered and so packaged that the prospective insuror cannot determine its worth by inspection." *Barnes*, 228 Ark. at 70, 305 S.W.2d at 674. The "real character" of the property insured therefore controls whether it is covered by the valued policy law. *Denniston*, 237 Ark. at 776–77, 376 S.W.2d at 256–57.

What was the real character of Griffin Construction's interest in the unfinished part of the renovation project? That interest was not something permanent. The final value of the improvements, Griffin has always acknowledged, was an estimate about something that did not exist. **Ab 11–12**. The contractor's "property" was not readily open to inspection. **Ab 27**. And that "property" was not susceptible to a reasonably accurate valuation. **Ab 19**. Instead, like the stock of merchandise described by the *Barnes* Court, a contractor's interest in an uncompleted building project is elusive. Its value changes daily. **Ab 18–19**. The materials to be used will be scattered and packaged so that the insuror cannot determine value by inspection. 228 Ark. at 70, 305 S.W.2d at 674. In one sense a building project is even more elusive than merchandise: when coverage begins, there is often nothing there to inspect. That was true here.

Griffin Construction's interest in the uncompleted construction project was personal, not real, property. That is its "real character" *Barnes*, 228 Ark. at 70, 305 S.W.2d at 674. Our valued policy statute, therefore, does not apply to it. Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101(b); *Denniston*, 237 Ark. at 776–77, 376 S.W.2d at 256–57.

VIII.

CONCLUSION

Griffin Construction's theory of recovery is creative, but it is not the law in Arkansas. Our valued policy statute does not embrace open builder's risk insurance policies. No Arkansas precedent supports the contractor's claim to recover what it did not lose. The persuasive cases from other states support St. Paul. Our statute cannot apply here without undermining the purposes for which it stands. It cannot apply, moreover, unless a contractor's expectation interest in completing a project is real property.

Griffin has already received what it deserved from St. Paul: the value of everything the contractor lost in the fire, including its expected profit. Griffin has also recovered the value of the Josiah Foster building itself, a building the contractor did not even own, from another insurance policy. Griffin is not entitled to any more.

Respectfully submitted,

Curtis L. Nebben (80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM D. P. Marshall Jr. (90087) BARRETT & DEACON

By_

Attorneys for Appellant St. Paul

Arg 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company's Abstract, Appellant's Brief, and Addendum by mailing a copy of it to R. Gunner DeLay, RUSH, RUSH & COOK, 1713 South D Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, and Hon. John G. Holland, Sebastian County Courthouse, 35 S. 6th Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, on this ____ day of November, _____.

D. P. Marshall Jr. (90087)

Case Name:	St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company v. Griffin Construction Company
Docket Number:	CV-98-990
Title of Brief:	Appellant's brief

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I have submitted and served on opposing counsel (except for incarcerated pro se litigants) an unredacted and, if required, a redacted PDF document(s) that comply with the Rules of the Supreme Court and Court of Appeals. The PDF document(s) are identical to the corresponding parts of the paper document(s) from which they were created as filed with the court. To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after scanning the PDF documents for viruses with an antivirus program, the PDF documents are free of computer viruses. A copy of this certificate has been submitted with the paper copies filed with the court and has been served on all opposing parties.

Identification of paper documents not in PDF format:

The following original paper documents are not in PDF format and are not included in the PDF document(s):

None

(Signature of filing party)

D. P. Marshall Jr. (Printed name)

BARRETT & DEACON (Firm)

(Date)

XI.

ADDENDUM

A. Pleadings

1.	Griffin's First Amended Complaint, Record ("R") 5 Add 1
	Exhibit - St. Paul's Builder's Risk Policy, R 9 Add 4
2.	St. Paul's Answer To First Amended Complaint, R 37 Add 28
3.	St. Paul's Responses To Griffin's Requests For Admission, R 51 Add 31
4.	St. Paul's Responses To Griffin's Interrogatories And Requests For Production (Excerpt), R 55 Add 35
5.	St. Paul's Motion For Summary Judgment, R 91 Add 38
	Exhibit B - Statement Of Agreed Facts, R 118 Add 42
6.	Griffin's Counter-Motion For Summary Judgment And Response To St. Paul's Motion For Summary Judgment, R 129 Add 44
	 Exhibit - Affidavit Of Ida C. Hunter, R 132 Add 47
7.	Griffin's Second Amended Complaint, R 144 Add 49

8.	St. Paul's Motion To Strike Second Amended Complaint Or For A Continuance, R 155 Add 52
9.	Trial Setting, R 163 Add 54
10.	St. Paul's Answer To Second Amended Complaint, R 173 Add 55
11.	St. Paul's Response To Griffin's Counter-Motion For Summary Judgment, R 182
	 Exhibit "A" - Excerpt From The Deposition of Ida. C. Hunter, R 185 (abstracted at Ab 1 and not included in the addendum)
	• Exhibit "B" - Hunter Memorandum, Check Stubs, And Deed, R 206 Add 62
12.	St. Paul's Amended Responses To Requests For Admission, R 219 Add 69
13.	St. Paul's Amended Responses To Interrogatories And Requests For Production Of Documents, R 222 Add 72
14.	Griffin's Third Amended Complaint, R 231 Add 77
15.	Griffin's Motions In Limine, R 234 Add 80
16.	St. Paul's Motion to Amend Responses To Requests For Admission, R 242 Add 82
17.	St. Paul's Answer To Third Amended Complaint, R 254 Add 84

18.	Verdict Form, R 257 Add 87
19.	Judgment, R 280 Add 88
20.	St. Paul's Post-Trial Motions, R 304 Add 90
	Exhibit A - Maryland Co. Check Stubs, R 308 Add 94
	• Exhibit B - Maryland Co. Policy (Excerpt), R 310 Add 96
21.	Griffin's Response To Post-Trial Motions And Motion To Strike, R 551 Add 112
22.	Order Denying Post-Trial Motions, R 578 Add 114
23.	St. Paul's Notice Of Appeal, R 579 Add 115
24.	Supersedeas, R 588 Add 117
Trial	Exhibits

1.	Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1 - Reporting Form, R 680
2.	Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 3 - Binder, R 718 Add 119

B.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the Plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company by and through its attorney, Mr. R. Gunner Delay, and for its Complaint filed herein hereby states:

I.

The Plaintiff is an Arkansas corporation, with its principal place of business in Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas. The Defendant is a corporation, duly licensed and registered to do business in the State of Arkansas. The contract for insurance, which is the subject of this action, was entered into in Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas. Therefore, this court has jurisdiction over the subject matter hereto and venue is proper in this county.

II.

On or around September 9, 1996, the Plaintiff obtained a builder's risk policy from the Defendant. Among other things the policy of insurance provided that the Defendant would protect the insured property against "risk of direct physical loss or damage" and that the Defendant "would cover the Plaintiff's financial interest in the insured building." (Attached hereto is a copy of the Defendant's policy.)

SH & COOK ITH "D" ST. 'H, AR. 72901 '85-4466) 785-4484

5

PLAINTIFF

DEFEN

On or around December 20, 1996, the property which was covered by the Defendant's policy of insurance was destroyed by fire. Coverage was provided by the Defendant for all claims submitted by the Plaintiff, except for two elevator carriages, elevator parts and accessories, fabricated iron staircase components, and hand railings. These items were not destroyed by the fire but have no value to the Plaintiff, or any other party, because they were custom made for the building which was completely destroyed by fire.

IV.

The Defendant's failure to provide coverage for the items listed above constitutes a breach of contract and entitles the Plaintiff to recover damages from the Defendant in the amount of \$61,793.77.

V.

The Plaintiff is also entitled to the statutory penalty of 12% against the Defendant, together with prejudgment interest, attorney's fees and costs.

VI.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that it be awarded judgment against the Defendant in amount of \$61,793.77 together with the 12% penalty, prejudgment interest, attorney's fees and costs, and all other relief to which it may be entitled.

6

USH & COOK UTH "D" ST. TH, AR, 72901 785-4466 1) 785-4484

RUSH, RUSH & COOK Attorneys at Law 1713 South "D" Street Fort Smith, AR 72901 Phone: (501) 785-4466 Fax: (501) 785-4484

BY:

R. Junner Detay R. Gunner DeLay ABN: 88091

.t. -

JSH & COOK JTH "D" ST. FH. AR. 72901 785-4466 1) 785-4484

The St Paul

9



Inland Marine

----30 SICT \sim

Contents

We've designed your policy so it can be tailored to fit your individual insurance needs. Because each policy may be different, the pages aren't numbered consecutively. Here's a list of commonly referred to items that appear in your policy.

Introduction Page

Name and mailing address of insured Name and location of insurance company Policy dates Former policy number Your premium Name and address of our authorized representative

Policy Forms List

The Policy Forms List shows all forms included in your policy when it begins.

General Rules

The General Rules show certain conditions that apply to your policy.

What To Do If You Have A Loss

Coverage Summary

The Coverage Summary shows the variable information that affects your coverage.

Insuring Agreements

Each type of coverage included in your policy is provided by a separate form called an insuring agreement.

Endorsements

Endorsements may be added to change your policy.

ł

company: ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

1	Policy Inception/Effective Date: 09/09/96 Agency Number: 0303236
GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P. O. BOX 2207S FORT SMITH AR 72902-2207	Transaction Type: POLICY IS NEW Transaction number: 001 Processing date: 09/17/96 09:15 Policy Number: IM09101516
A THE CASHION COMPANY INC	

P.O. BOX 550 LITTLE ROCK AR 72203

olicy lumber		Description	Amount	Surtax/ Surcharge
	. ś	INLAND MARINE POLICY	\$4,000.	00

Add 6

NTRODUCTION

This policy protects against a variety of losses. There are also some restrictions. We've written this policy in plain, easy-to-understand English. We encourage you to read it carefully to determine what is and what is not covered, as well as the rights and duties of those protected.

n return for your premium, we'll provide the protection stated in this policy.

Ne, us, our and ours mean **St Paul Fire and Marine** nsurance Company. We're a capital stock company located in St. Paul, Minnesota.

The words you, your and yours mean the nsured named here, which is a CORPORATION SRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

'. O. BOX 2207S
FORT SMITH AR 72902-2207

Policy Number: IM09101516

DALLAS BROOKHOLLOW ONE 2301 EAST LAMAR BLVD.,STE. 400 ARLINGTON TX 76006-7472

Your policy is composed of General Rules, an explanation of What To Do If You Have A Loss, one or more Coverage Summaries, and one or more Insuring Agreements explaining your coverage. It may also include one or more endorsements. Endorsements are documents that change your policy. The Policy Forms List shows all the forms included when this policy begins.

One of our authorized répresentatives will also countersign the policy.

This policy will begin on 09/09/96 and will continue until 09/09/97 Your former policy number is automatically replaced: NEW

Your premium for the policy period shown is: \$4,000.00 However, please refer to the Premiums section of the General Rules to see how final premiums are determined.

)ur authorized representative is:)303236 'HE CASHION COMPANY INC '.0. BOX 550 .ITTLE ROCK AR 72203

Authorized Representative

Date

President

Secretary Processing Date 09/17/96 09:15 001

12

0800 Ed.5-87 Printed in U.S.A. Introduction St.Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Co.1984 All Rights Reserved

This Coverage Summary describes the covered construction project and shows other nformation that affects your insurance.

loverage only applies where a limit of overage is shown.

escription And Location Of Covered Project arious - Opèn Builders Risk 35 Annual Rate for Frame 25 Annual Rate for Renovations

Name And Mailing Address Of Contractor

nits Of Coverage		Mortgage Holder:
oject limit	\$ 3,000,000	First National Bank ATTN: Mont Echols
mporary location	\$ 300,000	P. O. Box 7 Ft. Smith, AR 72902
operty in transit	\$ 300,000	Deductible
th flood	\$ N/A	Each occurrence 1,000
:h earthquake	\$ N/A	Each flood N/A
astrophe limit	\$3,000,000	Each earthquake N/A

orting Rates and Premiums

I agree to pay your premium in the manner indicated below:

Non-Reporting - subject to final adjustment

Actual value reporting

Completed value reporting

terly Rate

e below

Estimated Premium

Minimum Premium

\$4,000.00

\$1,500.00

terly Rates: .0875 (Frame) .0625 (renovations)

of Insured P	olicy Number 1M09101516		Date 09/09/96
FIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	Processing Date 09/17/9		001 Add 8
) Ed.8-90 Printed in U.S.A. aul Fire and Marine Insurance Co.	Coverage Sum 1990 All Rights Reserved	13	Page 1 of 1

Here's a list of all forms included in your policy, on the date shown below. These forms are listed in the same order as they appear in your policy.

Title	Form Number	Edition Date
Introduction - St. Paul Fire And Marine Insurance Company Policy Form List General Rules Arkansas Required Endorsement What To Do If You Have A Loss Contractor's And Owner's Protection Coverage Summary	40800 40705 40701 40516 40814 42646 42642	5 05-84 05-84 5 08-94 4 11-91 5 08-90
Contractor's And Owner's Property Protection REPORTING	40502	

Vame of Insured SRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1 .

ipecial Rights And Duties Of The First Named Insured

You agree that when more than one insured is named in the introduction, the first named nsured has special rights and duties. These ights and duties are explained in the following Beneral Rules: Premiums. Cancellation. Policy Changes.

'our Policy Period

nsuring agreements in this policy begin at 2:01 a.m., standard time, on the effective date. f this policy replaces policies ending at noon, ather than 12:01 a.m., coverage begins at noon when the old policy ends.

nsuring agreements added to this policy after ts effective date begin on the effective date of he added agreement.

loverage ends at 12:01 a.m., standard time, on he expiration date. If all or part of this policy s cancelled for any reason before that date, hat coverage will end at 12:01 a.m., standard ime, on the cancellation date.

'remiums

Ve compute the premium you pay for this iolicy using information available at the time. So, all or part of your premium may be based in estimates. If estimates are used, we'll compute your actual premium when complete information is available at the end of the policy period. If it's more than you've paid, you'll owe is the difference. If it's less, we'll return the lifference. But you won't pay less than any ninimum annual premium agreed on. The first named insured is responsible for paying all premiums and will be the one to whom we'll pay iny return premiums.

'ou must keep accurate records of the informaion we'll need to compute your premium. Your agent can explain the type of records we'll need. The first named insured agrees to send copies of these records at the end of each policy period - or any other time we request them.

Our Right To Inspect And Audit

You agree to let us inspect your property and business operations during normal business hours while this policy is in force. We're not, however, required to make inspections. Nor will we guarantee that your property or operations are safe, or that they conform to any laws, codes, standards or regulations. This rule also applies to any organization which makes insurance inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations for us.

You also agree to let us examine and audit your financial books and records that relate to this insurance at any time up to 3 years after this policy ends.

Policy Changes

This policy contains all the agreements between you and us concerning this insurance. The first named insured is authorized to make changes in this policy with our consent. This policy can only be changed by a written form included as part of the policy. This form must be signed by one of our authorized representatives.

We make changes in our standard insurance policy forms from time to time. These changes must conform to state law and are filed with insurance supervisory authorities for approval. While your coverage is in force we can make any change in the form of this policy that broadens or extends your coverage. If we do, and the change can be added to your policy without increasing the premium, you'll automatically receive the benefit of the extended or broadened coverage on the day the change is effective in your state.

General Rule

Assignment And Transfers

Neither you nor anyone else covered under this policy can assign or turn over your interest in it without our written consent attached to the policy.

However, there is one exception. If you are an individual named insured and you die, your rights and duties will be transferred to your egal representative; but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties concerning that property.

ancellation:

The first named insured can cancel this policy in whole or part at any time.

To cancel, the first named insured must deliver he policy or the part to be cancelled to us or to iny of our authorized agents. If this isn't possiile notify us by mail and include the date coverige is to end. We'll refund the unused premium o the first named insured, less a charge for iarly cancellation.

f we cancel this policy, we'll mail or deliver a ancellation notice to the first named insured at east 30 days before coverage will end: 10 days f we're cancelling for nonpayment of premium. f notice is mailed, proof of mailing to the first amed insured's last mailing address known to s will be considered proof you were notified. my unused premium will be refunded to the irst named insured as soon as possible. iowever, the cancellation will be effective /hether or not we've made or offered a refund.

ecovering Damages From A Third Party

iny person protected under this policy may be ble to recover all or part of a loss from somene other than us. Because of this, each rotected person must do all that's possible fter a loss to preserve any right of recovery vailable. If we make a payment under this olicy that right of recovery will belong to us. If we recover more than we've paid, the excess will belong to the person who had the loss. But we'll deduct our recovery expenses first.

Fraud And Misrepresentation

This policy is void if you or any other protected person hide any important information from us, mislead us, or attempt to defraud or lie to us about any matter concerning this insurance – either before or after a loss. Of course, everyone makes mistakes. Unintentional errors or omissions won't affect your rights under this policy.

Appraisal Of Property Disputes

If your policy includes property insurance and agreement can't be reached on the amount of a property loss or the value of the property, the following procedure will be used:

1. One of us will make a written demand for an appraisal.

2. Each will select a competent and impartial appraiser and notify the other of the selection within 30 days of the demand.

3. The appraisers will select a competent and impartial umpire. If they can't agree on an umpire, either may ask that one be selected by a judge of a court having jurisdiction.

4. The appraisers will state separately the amount of the loss and the value of the property. If they don't agree, they'll submit their appraisals to the umpire. Agreement of two out of three will be binding.

You'll pay your appraiser and we'll pay ours. Other costs of the appraisal and the umpire will be shared equally by you and us.

If we submit to an appraisal, we'll still retain our right to deny the claim.

How State Law Affects This Policy

Any part of this policy that conflicts with state law is automatically changed to conform to the law.

_awsuits Against Us

No one can sue us to recover under this policy unless all of its terms have been lived up to.

If your policy includes property insurance. Any lawsuit to recover on a property claim must begin within 2 years after the date on which the direct physical loss or damage occurred. State law gives you more time for property located in these states:

North Dakota, North Carolina, Maryland - 3 years;
Wyoming - 4 years; and
Kansas, Nebraska - 5 years.

If your policy includes liability insurance. No one can sue us on a liability claim until the amount of the protected person's liability has been finally decided either by a trial or by a written agreement signed by the protected person, by us and by the party making this claim. Once liability has been determined by judgment or by written agreement, the party making the claim may be able to recover under this policy, up to the limits of coverage that apply. But that party can't sue us directly or join us in a suit against the protected person until liability has been so determined.

If the protected person or his or her estate goes bankrupt or becomes insolvent, we'll still be obligated under this policy.

Provision Required By Law

"This policy is issued under and in pursuance of the laws of the State of Minnesota, relating to Guaranty Surplus and Special Reserve Funds." Chapter 437, General Laws of 1909. (This provision applies only if this policy is issued in the St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company.) This endorsement changes your policy to comply with Arkansas law.

Information Disclosure

If fire loss occurs, we are required by state law to furnish relevant information relating to the loss to any state or federal law enforcement or other agency which has responsibility for investigation of fires if:

the agency requests the information, or
after investigating the fire, we have reason to believe it was not of accidental origin.

f we provide information to a fire investigation agency, we will:

notify you of that action within 30 days; and
send you a copy of the report.

laim Information

The following is added to the General Rules if your policy includes any of the following toverage parts:

Commercial General Liability - Claims Made;
 Liquor Liability - Claims Made; or
 Recoducts And Completed Work - Claims Made

Products And Completed Work - Claims Made,
 But only for these coverage parts.

Ne will provide the first Named Insured the following information relating to this and any preceding liability claims-made coverage part we have issued to you during the previous three rears:

•The date and description of the event on closed claims including the amount of payment, f any.

•The date and description of the event on open slaims including the amount of payments and eserves, if any. Amounts reserved are based on our judgement. They are subject to change and should not be regarded as ultimate settlenent values.

•The date and description of each event you eported to us for which no amounts have been baid or reserved.

f we cancel or elect not to renew these Liabilty - Claims Made coverage parts, we'll provide his information within 15 days of when we send our cancellation or non-renewal notice. Otherwise, we will provide this information only if we receive a request from the first Named Insured no later than 60 days after the end of the policy period. In this case, we will provide this information within 30 days of receipt of the request.

We collect this information for our own business purposes. We do so as carefully and accurately as we can. In giving this information to the first named insured, we don't make any warranties or promises to anyone that this information has no errors. Any cancellation or non-renewal will take effect even if we accidentally provide incorrect information.

If Your Building Is Mortgaged

Your policy may include a Property Protection Agreement which contains an If Your Building Is Mortgaged section. If it does, that section is replaced by the following.

If the Coverage Summary identifies a mortgage holder, this section applies. We'll make payments for losses to you and any mortgage holder based on the interest each has in the covered property.

Rights of a mortgage holder. A mortgage holder's right to receive payment won't be affected by any of the following:

•your actions or inactions, or those of the building's owner;

- •foreclosure or other similar proceedings;
- •changes in title; or

•use of the building for a more hazardous purpose than allowed by this agreement.

If you fail to make a claim for your loss to your building, your mortgage holder can make a claim by submitting a "Proof Of Loss Statement". The same rules and conditions that apply to you will apply to the mortgage holder.

Duties of a mortgage holder. Your mortgage holder must notify us upon learning that the

isured building is being used for a purpose that icreases the risk of damage. Your mortgage older must also inform us upon learning that he building is being sold or that there's a hange in occupancy.

¹ you fail to pay any premium under this agreetent, we can request payment from the mortage holder. We may also ask your mortgage older to pay any extra premiums we require ecause the building is being used for more azardous activities. If the mortgage holder nooses not to pay this extra premium, coverge will end.

ransfer of mortgage holder's rights to us. If we take a payment to your mortgage holder for oss or damage that we claim isn't covered by tis agreement, the mortgage holder's rights to ecover that amount from you will then belong of us. But that won't affect your mortgage older's rights to recover the remaining amount f the mortgage debt from you.

/e also have the right to pay off the mortgage ebt. If we do, we'll take over the mortgage older's right to be repaid by you.

ancellation notice to mortgage holder. We'll cover our mortgage holder's interest in your proprty for 30 days from the time we give the fortgage holder notice of cancellation of this greement - 10 days if we're cancelling for on-payment of premium.

initive Damages Exclusions

our policy may include an agreement that ontains a Punitive Damages Exclusion. If it bes, that exclusion is replaced by the followig.

Initive damages. We won't cover claims for unitive damages. Punitive damages are amages imposed to punish a wrongdoer and eter others from similar conduct.

incellation

ne Cancellation section of the General Rules is placed by the following.

The first named insured can cancel this policy in whole or part at any time.

To cancel, the first named insured must deliver the policy, or the part to be cancelled, to us or to any of our authorized agents. If this isn't possible, notify us by mail and include the date the coverage is to end. The first named insured will get a refund for the unused premium, less a charge for early cancellation. We'll figure your refund in that case by following our customary short rate schedule in effect. However, we'll keep at least \$100 as a minimum charge. If the policy premium is \$100 or less, no refund will be made.

How we can cancel policies in effect 60 days or less If your policy has been in effect 60 days or less, we can cancel for any reason during this period. If we do, we'll mail or deliver a notice of cancellation to the first named insured at least 30 days before coverage will end.

How we can cancel policies in effect more than 60 days. If your policy has been in effect more than 60 days, or is a continuation policy, we can cancel only for the following reasons.

1. Nonpayment of premium.

2. Fraud or misrepresentation. We can cancel if we discover that in obtaining this policy, or presenting a claim under this policy, you or your representative have committed fraud or made a material misrepresentation.

3. Change in the risk. We can cancel if, after we have issued or renewed your policy, a material change occurs in the risk we're protecting that increases the hazard we're insuring against.

4. Violation of local law. We can cancel if you violate any local fire, health, safety, or building regulation that involves covered property. But only if doing so increases any hazard you're insured against.

5. Nonpayment of membership dues. We can cancel if you fail to pay required membership dues to an organization where our laws require that you are a member to have this insurance.

6. Breaking the rules of this policy. We can cancel this policy if you violate any of this policy's rules.

 $\mathbf{19}$

f we cancel for any of these reasons, we'll mail or deliver a notice to the first named insured. f we cancel for nonpayment of premium, we'll end the notice at least 10 days before coverige will end. If we cancel for any other reason, ve'll send the notice at least 30 days before coverage will end. The notice will state the eason for cancellation.

ipecial rule for contractors. If your policy ncludes Contractors Commercial General liability Protection or Contractors Umbrella ixcess Liability Protection, the following ipplies:

f we cancel this policy, we'll mail or deliver a ancellation notice to the first named insured at east:

10 days before coverage will end if we cancel or nonpayment of premium if the policy has teen in effect less than 60 days; 30 days before overage will end if the policy has been in affect 60 days or more; or

90 days before coverage will end if we cancel or any other reason we explain above no natter how long the policy has been in effect.

colicies issued for more than one year. We may ssue this policy for a period of more than 12 nonths with the premium adjusted each year sing our rates and rules in effect that year.

Inused premium. If this policy is cancelled, ve'll send any premium refund that's due to the irst named insured. We'll figure the premium in a pro-rata basis if:

we cancel the policy;

we cancel the policy, but re-issue the policy inder another member company of the St. Paul Broup;

the policy is cancelled because you no longer ave an insurable interest in the property or usiness operation that's being insured; or the policy is cancelled after the first year of a iolicy that was prepaid and written for a period of more than one year.

Cancellation will take effect regardless of vhether or not we've made or offered a refund.

ipecial premium refund rules – the minimum mounts we'll keep. If the first named insured ancels the policy for a reason other than we ave just described, we'll refund 90% of the mearned premium figured on a pro-rata basis. But you'll never pay less than the minimum premium that is shown in the introduction. We'll keep at least \$100 of the unused premium in most cases if the first named insured decides to cancel. The following are exceptions: •We'll keep at least \$250 of any unused premium for Boiler and Machinery or Systems/Equipment Breakdown Protection; •We'll keep the minimum premium we figured for any annual period for the Premises/Operations Coverage and the Products/Completed Operations Coverage, of any Commercial General Liability Protection. •If Commercial Auto Protection covers only snowmobiles or golfmobiles, we'll keep \$100 or the whole premium we figured for this Commercial Auto Protection; and •If Commercial Auto Protection covers an autowith an attached amusement device, we'll keep the whole premium we figured for the amusement devise and at least \$100 for the auto that

Liability Protection

the device was attached to.

If your policy includes Liability Protection, it may include a definition of the word "suit." If so, the following replaces that definition:

Suit means a civil proceeding in which damages are alleged. Also, it includes an arbitration proceeding for such damages to which you may consent or may submit with our consent.

Extended Reporting Period Premium Factors

If your policy includes any of the following claims-made insuring agreements, the paragraph shown below is added to the When This Agreement Covers Section of that agreement:

•Commercial General Liability Protection -Claims Made;

•Liquor Liability - Claims Made; or

•Products And Completed Work Protection -Claims Made,

In determining the additional premium for the Extended Reporting Period Endorsement, we may take into account:

- •the exposures insured;
- previous types and amounts of insurance;

the limits of coverage available under your greement for future payment of damages; and other related factors.

echnology Errors And Omissions Protection laims-Made

F your policy includes Technology Errors And missions Liability Protection - Claims-Made, ne following replaces the "How the limits of overage apply to the limited and extended eporting periods" part of the Limits Of Coverge section.

he limits of coverage that apply for the limited nd extended reporting period will be at least: the amount of the limit of coverage that is left s of the ending date of this agreement; or 50% of the limit of coverage that applied on he beginning date of this agreement. whichever is more, for claims or suits first hade or brought during the limited reporting eriod or extended reporting period, if it oplies.

ppraisal Of Property Disputes

he following replaces the Appraisal Of Proprty Disputes section in the General Rules.

your policy includes property insurance and greement can't be reached on the amount of a roperty loss or the value of the property, the ollowing procedure may be used. This proceure is voluntary.

One of us will make a written request for an opraisal.

Each will select a competent and impartial opraiser and notify the other of the selection ithin 30 days of the request.

The appraisers will select a competent and npartial umpire. If they can't agree on an mpire, either may ask that one be selected by a :dge of a court having jurisdiction.

The appraisers will state separately the stual cash value and amount of loss. If they on't agree, they'll submit their appraisals to re umpire.

ou'll pay your appraiser and we'll pay ours. ther costs of the appraisal and the umpire will a shared equally by you and us. If we submit to an appraisal, we'll still retain our right to deny the claim.

An appraisal decision won't affect your right to sue us.

Lawsuits Against Us

The following replaces the If your policy includes property insurance part of the Lawsuits Against Us General Rule.

If your policy includes property insurance. Any lawsuit to recover on a property claim must begin within the period of time required by law.

Non-Profit Organization Management Liability

If your policy includes Non-Profit Organization Management Liability Protection, the following replaces the "How the limit of coverage applies to the limited and extended reporting periods" section of your agreement.

If the Extended reporting period is added by endorsement, the limit of coverage that applies will be the greater of the amount of coverage remaining in the expiring policy or fifty percent (50%) of the limit of coverage for the most recent policy year.

Arbitration

If your policy includes any agreement that contains a section that refers to arbitration, that section is replaced by the following.

We can choose either to repair or replace the property or to pay its actual cash value. In case of disagreement between us on the actual cash value or the cost of repair or replacement, the matter will be decided by arbitration.

Either party may make a written request for arbitration. However, arbitration will take place only if you and we agree voluntarily to have the value or cost of the property arbitrated. An arbitration decision won't be binding on either party. However, even if there is arbitration, we'll still retain our right to deny the claim.

21

.

Other Terms

•

All other terms of your policy remain the same.

'hen This Policy Provides Property Protection

there is a property loss that may be covered y property protection provided in this policy ou must:

. Notify the police if a law may have been roken.

. Tell us or our agent what happened as soon s possible. Include the time and place of the vent, a description of the property and the ames and addresses of any witnesses.

. Do what is reasonable and necessary to irotect covered property from further damage. leep a record of your expenses for consideration in your claim.

I. If feasible, separate the damaged property rom the undamaged and make an inventory of he damaged items.

5. Cooperate with us in the investigation and settlement of the claim. Permit us to inspect the damaged property and any records pertaining to your loss as many times as may be required. Permit us to take samples of damaged and undamaged property for testing and analysis.

6. Allow us to examine you or any other insured under oath while not in the presence of any other insured. We may do this whenever reasonably required about any matter relating to this insurance or the claim. Any insured we examine must sign a copy of their answers.

7. Send us a signed, sworn proof of loss containing the information we need to resolve the claim. You must do this within 60 days after our request. We'll supply the forms. We'll pay within 30 days after we reach agreement with you.

could affect coverage. The insuring agreements contained in this policy determine what is covered. As a result, you should read them carefully to understand the extent of the coverage provided.

When This Policy Provides Liability Protection

If an accident or incident happens that may involve liability protection provided in this policy, you or any other protected person involved must:

 Notify the police if a law may have been broken.

2. Tell us or our agent what happened as soon as possible. Do this even though no demand for damages has been made against you or any other protected person, but you or another protected person is aware of having done something that may later result in a demand for damages. This notice should include all of the following:

•The time and place of the accident or incident;

The protected person involved;

•The specific nature of the accident or incident including the type of demand for damages that may result; and

•The names and addresses of any witnesses and injured people.

Important Notice For Health Care Providers If your policy includes one of our claims-made medical professional liability protection insuring agreements, you should also read the When This Agreement Covers Section of that agreement. We won't consider a "Patient Incident Report," "Variance Report," or any other report made for loss prevention purposes to be your report of a claim. This applies even if you send it to us or one of our agents.

3. Send us a copy of all written demands. Also send us a copy of all legal documents if someone starts a lawsuit.

4. Cooperate and assist us in securing and giving evidence, attending hearings and trials, and obtaining the attendance of witnesses.

5. Not assume any financial obligation or pay out any money without our consent. But this rule doesn't apply to first aid given to others at the time of an accident.

Ne've designed this agreement to protect construction projects and the materials and equipment used in their completion.

Table of Contents	Page	 underground flues, pipes, drains, piers or pilings, including pilings below the low-water mark.
What This Agreement Covers	1	
Property Covered	1	•temporary structures such as scaffolding and
Preservation of Property Coverage	1	office trailers while they're at the insured
Debris Removal Coverage	1	location;
Property Not Covered	2	 materials and equipment you own or have in your care that are destined to become a perma-
Additional Benefits	2	nent part of the project; and
Where And When We Cover	3	We'll also cover labor and materials as well as reasonable profit and overhead costs necessary
When Coverage Ends	3	to restore the project to its condition before the loss.
xclusions-Losses We Won't Cover	3	
luies For Loss Adjustment	6	Preservation of Property Coverage
)ther Bules For This Agreement	6	We'll insure loss or damage to covered property
(our Premium	7	that results when you're forced to remove it
Occupying The Building	7	from a location endangered by a covered cause
nsurance For Your Benefit	7	of loss. We'll cover the property while it's
xpenses For Reducing Loss	·7	being moved to a safe place and continue your
f Your Building Is Mortgaged	7	insurance for 10 days at each place where it's
		kept. But the total amount of insurance for all locations combined won't exceed the limit of
		coverage at the original location. We'll also
Vhat This Agreement Covers		cover this property while it's being returned to
That This Agreement covers		the insured location.
Ve'll protect insured property against risks	of	
lirect physical loss or damage except as		Debris Removal Coverage
excluded in the Exclusions-Losses We Won'	t	_
Cover section of this agreement.		If your insured property is damaged by a
-		covered cause of loss we'll pay a limited
		amount for the cost of removing debris of
roperty Covered		damaged insured property from the location described in the Coverage Summary.
Ve'll cover your financial interest in insured		
uilding and installation projects and struct	ires	We'll pay up to 25% of the amount paid for
t the location shown in the Coverage		direct physical loss or damage. The amount
summary. Your insured installation project	S	paid for direct physical loss includes any
nclude the cost of:		deductibles you pay. If debris removal costs
•		exceed the 25%, or if the total amount of loss
excavation, grading or filling; and		paid and debris removal costs combined excee the limit of coverage that applies, we'll also

ay up to an additional \$5,000 for debris smoval per location in each event.

/e won't pay for any undamaged property hich must be removed because the enforcetent of any ordinance, regulation or law that equires you or anyone else to:

test for, monitor, clean-up;

remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize; r

in any way respond to, or assess the effects f pollutants.

nd we won't pay for the debris removal of roperty which is a pollutant and which must be imoved from water or from below the surface f the ground. Limited coverage for Pollution ean-up and removal is provided under Addional Benefits.

¹e'll only pay debris removal expenses that are sported to us within 180 days of the earlier of: she date of direct physical loss or damage; or she end of the policy period.

operty Not Covered

'e won't cover:

and, land value and land restoration.

vater, other than that in a swimming pool.

noney, securities, deeds, accounts, bills, otes and other evidences of debt.

contractor's machinery, tools, equipment or operty of similar kind which will not become permanent part of the building or structure.

rass, plants, shrubbery or trees other than at indicated under Additional Benefit for utdoor trees, shrubs and plants.

utomobiles, trucks, trailers, aircraft, wateraft and any other vehicle whether or not it eds to be licensed. But we'll cover office ailers temporarily at the insured location.

Additional Benefits

The following benefits are in addition to the limits of coverage shown in the Coverage Summary. No deductible will apply to them. All of the other terms in this agreement apply to these Additional Benefits.

Pollution clean up and removal. We'll pay your expenses to extract pollutants from land or water at the location described in the Coverage Summary if the release, discharge or dispersal of the pollutants is caused by or results from a covered cause of loss that occurs during the policy period. The expenses will be paid only if they are reported to us in writing within 180 days of the earlier of:

•the date of direct physical loss; or

•the end of the policy period.

The most we will pay under this Additional Benefit is \$10,000 for the sum of all such expenses arising out of covered causes of loss occurring during each separate 12 month period of this policy.

Temporary location. We'll pay up to \$25,000 for direct physical loss to covered property while temporarily held in storage at a location not shown in the Coverage Summary. A higher limit may be provided if so indicated in the Coverage Summary.

This additional benefit is provided for a maximum of 60 days while at any temporary location.

Property in transit. We'll pay up to \$25,000 for direct physical loss to covered property while in transit. A higher limit may be provided if so indicated in the Coverage Summary.

Fire department service charge. When the fire department is called to protect your insured property from a covered cause of loss, we'll pay up to \$25,000 for charges you've agreed to pay by contract or agreement prior to loss or as required by law.

Valuable records research coverage. We'll pay up to \$25,000 for research and other expenses necessary to reproduce, replace or restore valu-



ble records. This benefit only applies if the ecords are damaged by a covered cause of oss while at the insured location. Valuable ecords include blueprints, plans, account ooks, manuscripts, abstracts, drawings, card ndex systems and data processing materials.

xtra expense to continue the project. After a overed loss occurs, we'll pay up to \$25,000 to elp you maintain normal project operations. Ve'll cover necessary expenses that are over nd above what it would normally cost you to ontinue the project had no damage occurred. The expenses must be directly related to the oss.

Ve'll cover you from the date of the damage or as long as it should reasonably take to abuild, repair, or replace your damaged proprty, regardless of when this agreement ends.

his benefit will also cover any expense above he normal cost for repairing or replacing overed property if that above-normal expense educes the total extra expenses of restoring our project operations. But we won't pay hore for above-normal expenses than the mount by which they reduce the total extra xpenses.

utdoor trees, shrubs and plants. We'll pay up to 25,000 to cover loss to outdoor trees, shrubs nd plants at the insured location when loss is aused by fire, lightning, explosion, aircraft, ivil disturbance or riot.

/here And When We Cover

/e'll cover losses that occur anywhere the roperty is located within the United States of .merica and Canada while this agreement is in ffect.

/hen Coverage Ends

/e'll cover from the time the property is at our risk and continue until testing is ompleted. Coverage ends when the contract urchaser takes control of the property, when your interest in the property ends, or this policy expires or is cancelled, whichever happens first.

Exclusions-Losses We Won't Cover

When we use the word "loss" in this section we also mean damage.

War. We won't cover loss caused directly or indirectly by any of the following. Such loss is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss:

- war(declared or undeclared);
 warlike action by a military force, including anything done to hinder or defend against an actual or expected attack, by any government, sovereign or other authority using military personnel or other agents;
 invasion or insurrection;
- •rebellion, revolution or civil war;
- •seizure of power; or

•anything done to hinder or defend against these actions.

Nuclear activity. We won't cover loss caused directly or indirectly by nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation, or radioactive contamination. Such loss is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss. But if loss or damage by fire results, we'll pay for that resulting loss or damage, if it would otherwise be covered under this agreement.

Government action. We won't cover loss caused directly or indirectly by any of the following. Such loss is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss:

seizure or destruction of property under quarantine or customs regulation; or
confiscation by any government or public authority.

But we will cover acts of destruction that are ordered by a government authority at the time of a fire to prevent it's spreading, if the fire is a covered cause of loss.)rdinances, regulations or laws. We won't cover oss caused directly or indirectly by the inforcement of any ordinance, regulation or aw governing the use, construction, repair or demolition of buildings or other structures, netuding removal of debris. Such loss is ixcluded regardless of any other cause or event hat contributes concurrently or in any sequence o the loss. But this exclusion won't apply to property destroyed by a civil authority in order o stop the actual spread of fire. For example, o establish a fire break.

Veather conditions. We won't cover loss caused by weather conditions. This exclusion only applies if weather conditions contribute in any vay with a cause or event not covered because of the Ordinances, regulations or laws excluion.

icts or decisions of people. We won't cover loss aused by any act or decision or by the failure o act or decide, of any person, group, organizaion or unit of government. But if a loss not therwise excluded results, we'll pay for that esulting loss.

lanning, design, materials, maintenance. We won't over loss caused by faulty, inadequate or efective:

planning, zoning, development, surveying, iting;

design, specifications, workmanship, repair, onstruction, renovation, remodeling, grading, ompaction;

materials used in repair, construction, renoation or remodeling; or maintenance.

ut if a loss not otherwise excluded results, /e'll pay for that resulting loss.

arthquake. Unless an earthquake limit is shown i the Coverage Summary, we won't cover loss r damage caused by earthquake, landslide, or iudslide. Such loss is excluded regardless of ny other cause or event that contributes oncurrently or in any sequence to the loss.

ut, we'll cover loss or damage from fire or xplosion which occurs during or results from n earthquake.

you have earthquake coverage, we'll consider ach loss caused by earthquake as a single claim. Any earthquake shock or series of earthquake shocks that occur within a 168 hour period will be considered a single earthquake.

Flood. Unless a flood limit is shown in the Coverage Summary, we won't cover loss caused directly or indirectly by flood. Such loss is excluded regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss:

Flood means waves, tides or tidal water, including the rising of bodies of water and streams, and the overflowing or breaking of their boundaries, whether driven by wind or not.

But, we'll cover loss or damage from fire or explosion which occurs during or results from a flood.

This exclusion doesn't apply to coverage provided under Property in transit.

Delay - loss of market We won't cover loss caused by delay, loss of market, loss of use, or any indirect loss.

Wear - tear - deterioration - animals. We won't cover loss caused or made worse by: •wear and tear, marring or scratching;

•deterioration, mold, wet or dry rot, rust or corrosion;

•contamination, shrinkage, evaporation, loss of weight; or

•the inherent nature of the property.

Inherent nature means a latent defect or any quality in the property that causes it to deteriorate or destroy itself.

•changes in flavor, color, texture or finish.

•animal and insect pests, including birds, mice, rats and termites.

If a loss that would otherwise be covered results from one of these causes, we'll pay fordirect loss that results.

Dishonesty. We won't cover loss caused by any fraudulent, dishonest or criminal act committed by:

 $\mathbf{27}$

you or by a partner, director; officer, trustee, gent or employee of yours;

anyone else with an interest in the property or neir employees; or

anyone else to whom the property is entrusted xcept carriers for hire.

ut this exclusion won't apply to acts of estruction by an employee of yours other than neft.

isappearance - inventory loss. We won't cover oss of property that just disappears or that you ind missing when you take inventory.

legal transportation or trade. We won't cover oss caused directly or indirectly by illegal ransportation or trade. Such loss is excluded egardless of any other cause or event that ontributes concurrently or in any sequence to ne loss.

lectrical equipment. We won't cover loss to lectrical equipment, including wiring, caused y electricity other than lightning. But if a overed cause of loss results, we'll pay for the esulting damage.

Achanical breakdown. We won't cover loss to overed property caused or made worse by nechanical breakdown.

ut if a loss not otherwise excluded results rom one of these causes, we'll pay for the loss hat results directly from the covered cause.

reezing. We won't cover loss caused by water hat leaks or flows from plumbing, heating, air onditioning or other equipment caused by or esulting from freezing, unless:

you use reasonable care to see that the idequate heat is maintained in the building or itructure; or

you drain the equipment and shut off the water upply if adequate heat is not maintained.

This exclusion doesn't apply to fire protective systems.

lettling - temperature. We won't cover loss :aused or made worse by:

 changes or extremes in temperature or humidity; or

•settling, shrinking, expansion or earth movement underneath or next to foundations, footings or structures. However, this exclusion does not apply to loss caused by sudden sinking or collapse into a sinkhole of the earth supporting the property.

Sinkholes are underground empty spaces created by the action of water on limestone or dolomite.

But we won't cover any of the following due to the loss from sinkhole collapse:

•loss for the value of land; -

•the cost of filling sinkholes;

•loss of use or any other indirect loss; or

•subsidence of man-made underground cavities.

But if a loss not otherwise excluded results, we'll pay for that resulting loss.

Property in the open. We won't cover loss caused by rain, snow or sleet to property in the open which isn't a permanent part of the structure. This exclusion doesn't apply to property in the custody or hired transportation carriers.

Landscaping. We won't cover loss caused by rain, sleet or snow to landscaping or landscaping features including lawns, shrubs, trees or other plants.

Pollution. We won't cover loss that results from pollution or waste pollutants. Nor will we pay for costs associated with the enforcement of any ordinance, regulation or law which requires any insured or others to:

- •test for, monitor, clean-up, remove,
- contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize,
- •or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of pollutants or waste pollutants.

Pollution means the actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, release, leakage, seepage, migration or escape of pollutants.

*St Paul

'ollutants means any solid, liquid, gaseous or nermal irritant or contaminant including: smoke, vapor, soot, fumes; acids, alkalis, chemicals; and waste.

Vaste includes materials to be recycled, econditioned or reclaimed.

Vaste pollutants mean those pollutants /hich are at any time transported, handled, tored, treated, disposed of, or processed as /aste by or for you or any other person or rganization for whom you're legally responsile.

his exclusion applies regardless of any other ause or event that contributes concurrently or 1 any sequence to the loss.

ules For Loss Adjustment

/hen a loss occurs, we'll consider the followig factors in determining what we'll pay:

the limit of coverage;

whether the loss occurred to new construction r renovation work;

whether reasonable profits and overhead are icluded in the limit of coverage;

the deductible;

whether the damage occurred to part of an em made up of several parts; and

other insurance.

he following sections explain how these actors affect the actual amount we'll pay.

mits of coverage. The most we'll pay for a overed loss is the applicable limit of coverage nown in the Coverage Summary. The project mit and the catastrophe limit are explained alow.

he project limit is based on your estimate. *'e* estimate your premium based on what you ill us the full completed value of your project will be. This estimated amount becomes the project limit.

However, the amount we'll pay is not the project limit. The amount we'll pay is determined by the actual cost of the labor and materials you've expended, plus your profits, as determined at the time of the loss. So the actual limit of coverage on any date will be a percentage of the estimated value.

The catastrophe limit is the most we'll pay for all losses from any one event no matter how many protected persons, property owners or financial interests are involved. This limit applies to all losses, expenses and salvage charges combined.

New construction. If there's a covered loss to new construction, we'll pay the actual cost of repairing, replacing or rebuilding the property with materials of similar kind and quality.

Renovation work. If there's a covered loss to a structure that existed before an insured project began, we'll figure what we'll pay based on the actual cash value of the existing structure at the time of the loss after the cost of improvements, including labor, is added. After renovation of such property, we'll cover it as explained above under "New construction".

Profits and overhead. If reasonable profits and overhead are included in the limit of coverage, we'll include these items in what we pay for a covered loss.

Deductibles. Your deductibles are shown in the Coverage Summary. You'll be responsible for the amounts that apply in each event. We'll pay the rest of your covered loss up to the applicable limit of coverage.

Items with several parts. If a part of an item made up of several parts is lost or damaged, we'll only pay for that part.

Other insurance. Other insurance may be available to cover a loss. If so, we'll pay the amount of your covered loss that's left after the other insurance has been used up, less the deductible. But we won't pay more than the applicable limit of coverage under this agreement.

ther Rules For This Agreement

our Premium

ou agree to tell us, at the starting date of this greement, what you know to be the full estirated value of the project so that we can estirate your premium. We estimate your remium because the final completed value of a roject may differ from the original estimate of ite project costs.

'hen coverage under this agreement ends, we'll gure the premium we've actually earned based in the length of time this agreement was in 'fect and the actual completed value of the 'oject. If this final premium is more than bu've paid, you'll owe us the difference. If 's less, we'll return the difference.

:cupying The Building

this agreement covers a building under onstruction, you agree that no one will occupy e building without our written consent and the oper rate adjustment. But you may, without ar consent, set up machinery for testing arposes.

eserving your rights. You must do all you can preserve any rights you have to recover your ss from others. If you do anything to impair ese rights, we won't pay for your loss.

efore a loss occurs, you can give anyone a ritten release from any responsibility for sses to property. You can also accept ordiary bills of lading from a shipper, even if they mit the carrier's liability for losses. But after loss you can release only:

inother person covered under this agreement;

any firm or organization that you own or ontrol or that owns or controls you.

surance For Your Benefit

his insurance is for your benefit. No third arty having temporary possession of the propty, such as a transportation company, can benefit directly or indirectly from it. If you, as owner, have named a mortgage holder or someone else to receive benefits, it will be shown in the Coverage Summary.

Expenses For Reducing Loss

When a covered loss occurs, you must do everything possible to protect the property from further damage. Keep a record of your expenses. We'll pay our share of reasonable and necessary expenses incurred to reduce the loss or protect covered property from further damage. We'll figure our share and your share of these expenses in the same proportion as each of us will benefit from them.

• / ·

If Your Building is Mortgaged

If the Coverage Summary identifies a mortgage holder, this section applies. We'll consider trustees to have the same rights and duties as mortgage holders.

Rights and duties of mortgage holders. We'll make payments for losses to you and any mortgage holder based on the interest each has in the covered property.

A mortgage holder's right to receive payment won't be affected by foreclosure or other similar proceedings.

If we deny your claim because of your acts or because you haven't complied with the terms of this agreement, the mortgage holder will still have the right to receive loss payments if the mortgage holder:

pays any premium when due at our request when you fail to do so.
submits a "Proof Of Loss Statement" when you fail to do so.
notifies us when aware of any change in ownership, occupancy or risk.

The same rules and conditions that apply to you will then apply to the mortgage holder.

Transfer of mortgage holder's right to us. If we pay your mortgage holder for loss or damage that we claim isn't covered by this agreement the mortgage holder's rights to recover that imount from you will then belong to us. But hat won't affect your mortgage holder's rights o recover the remaining amount of the mortgage debt from you.

Ne also have the right to pay off the mortgage lebt. If we do, we'll take over the mortgage iolder's right to be repaid by you. **Cancellation notice to mortgage holder.** If we cancel this agreement, we'll mail or deliver a cancellation notice to your mortgage holder at least 30 days before the coverage ends - 10 days if we cancel for non-payment of premium.

31

1 .

LEPORTING

our Premium:

The Your Premium section of your Reporting Endorsement is replaced by the pllowing:

bur initial premium is shown on the Introduction. This amount will be a sposit premium. Each quarter you will send in a report that will reduce the sposit premium by the amount you owe us. The amount you owe us for each sarterly report will be based on the rates shown in the Coverage Summary and slues you report. After the deposit premium has been depleated, you will pay quarterly premium based on the same rates shown on the Coverage Summary and slues you report.

ime of Insured
Iffin Construction Company

Policy Number IM09101516 Effective Date 09/09/96 Processing Date 09/17/96 09:15 001

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO. v. CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II) ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

ANSWER TO AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and its Answer to the Amended Complaint of the plaintiff, sates as follows, to-wit:

1. That the defendant denies each and every material and relevant allegation as contained and set forth in the Amended Complaint of the plaintiff except as may be specifically admitted herein.

2. That the defendant admits Paragraph I of the Amended Complaint.

3. That the defendant admits that it sold the plaintiff a policy of insurance, Policy No. IM09101516, and this policy became effective on September 9, 1996. The defendant denies the remainder of the allegations contained in Paragraph II of the Amended Complaint.

4. That the defendant admits that a fire occurred at the location described in the coverage summary of the policy numbered IMO9101516, namely the property located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas, on or about December 20, 1996. The defendant further admits that coverage was denied under the policy for elevator carriages, parts and accessories associated with the

1

37

Add 28

PLAINTI

DEFE

elevators, fabricated iron staircase components, and hand railings, as these items were not directly damaged by the fire which occurred on or about December 20, 1996, nor were these items located on the premises where the fire occurred. The defendant denies the remainder of the allegations contained in Paragraph III of the Amended Complaint.

5. That the defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraphs IV, V and VI of the Amended Complaint.

6. That the defendant states affirmatively that the policy purchased by the plaintiff contains, in part, the following three clauses:

WHAT THIS AGREEMENT COVERS

We'll protect insured property against risks of direct physical loss or damage except as excluded in the Exclusion-Losses We Won't Cover section of this agreement.

PROPERTY COVERED

We'll cover your financial interest in insured building and installation projects and structures at the location shown in the Coverage Summary. Your insured installation projects include the cost of:

Materials and equipment you own or have in your care that are destined to become a permanent part of the project; and . . .

ADDITIONAL BENEFITS

<u>Temporary location</u>. We'll pay up to \$25,000.00 for direct physical loss to covered property while temporarily held in storage at a location not shown in the coverage summary. A higher limit may be provided if so indicated in the coverage summary . . .

7. That the defendant states further and in the affirmative

that the items for which the plaintiff seeks recovery were not physically damaged, nor were they located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas at the time of the fire and therefore the plaintiff is not entitled to coverage pursuant to the policy.

8. That the defendant reserves the right to amend the pleadings in this case.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the defendant prays that the Amended Complaint of the plaintiff will be dismissed with costs, and further prays for any and all other relief to which it may be lawfully entitled including, but not limited to, trial by jury.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

By: CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) JAMES M. GRAVES (#95172) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served counsel for all parties in the foregoing matter with a copy of this pleading by depositing in the United States mail a copy properly addressed with adequate postage thereon.

1997. 🗂 day of This Let Aul

- 39

3

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its responses to Request for Admission, states:

REOUEST NO. 1: Admit that the document attached to plaintiff's Amended Complaint is the complete contract of insurance that was in existence and in force between the parties on December 20, 1996.

RESPONSE: Denied. The respondent admits that the copy of the certified copy of the insurance contract between the plaintiff and defendant pursuant to Request for Production No. 2 propounded by the plaintiff is the complete contract of insurance which was in existence and force between the parties on December 20, 1996.

REQUEST NO. 2: Admit that the plaintiff's premiums were paid in full on December 20, 1996.

RESPONSE: Admitted.

REOUEST NO. 3: Admit that plaintiff's policy of insurance was a builder's risk policy.

RESPONSE: Denied.

REQUEST NO. 4: Admit that the contract attached to the plaintiff's Amended Complaint was a binding and effective contract

51

3-177

PLAINTIEF

DEFENDAN

between the parties on December 20, 1997.

RESPONSE: Denied. The defendant admits that the copy of the certified copy of the contract provided to the plaintiff pursuant to Request for Production No. 2 was a binding and effective contract between the parties on December 20, 1996.

REQUEST NO. 5: Admit that the plaintiff made a demand on the defendant for payment for the financial loss the plaintiff suffered as a result of being unable to use: 1) a custom made elevator carriage and accessory parts and 2) an iron staircase and railings.

RESPONSE: Admitted.

REOUEST NO. 6: Admit that the plaintiff's demand for payment was in compliance with the parties' insurance contract.

RESPONSE: Admitted.

•<u>REOUEST NO. 7</u>: Admit that the defendant denied coverage for the plaintiff's financial loss related to the elevator and accessory parts, as well as the staircase and railings.

RESPONSE: Denied. The defendant will admit that it denied coverage for the plaintiff's estimated cost related to the elevator and accessory parts, as well as the stair case and railing.

REQUEST NO. 8: Admit that the elevator and accessory parts and staircase and railings, which the plaintiff made claim for, were custom made for the plaintiff's building, located at 222 Garrison Avenue.

RESPONSE: Denied.

REOUEST NO. 9: Admit that the plaintiff supplied the defendant with documentation showing it's [sic] financial loss in the elevator

2

and accessory parts, and staircase and railings.

RESPONSE: The defendant admits that the plaintiff supplied the defendant a letter from Mark Mainer of Mainer Iron Works, Inc., showing a value of prefabricated components located at Mainer Iron Works as of December 20, 1996, in the amount of \$10,476.77. The remainder of Request No. 9 is denied.

REQUEST NO. 10: Admit that the plaintiff paid \$10,476.77 to Mainer Iron Works for a staircase and railings it never used.

<u>RESPONSE:</u> Denied.

REOUEST NO. 11: Admit that the plaintiff paid \$51,317.00 to Dover Elevator for an elevator carriage it never used.

<u>RESPONSE:</u> Denied.

REQUEST NO. 12: Admit that the policy of insurance attached to the plaintiff's Amended Complaint covered the plaintiff's building located at 222 Garrison Avenue, known as the Josiah Foster Building.

RESPONSE: Admitted.

REOUEST NO. 13: Admit that the plaintiff cannot resale the elevator carriage and accessory parts that it purchased from Dover Elevator for the same amount that it paid for those items.

<u>RESPONSE:</u> Denied.

REOUEST NO. 14: Admit that the plaintiff cannot resale the staircase and railings that it purchased from Mainer Iron Works for the same amount that it paid for those items.

RESPONSE: Denied.

3

Add 33

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

By:

ALACK

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) JAMES M. GRAVES (#95172) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

1 .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to R. Gunner DeLay, 1713 South "D" Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, this _____ day of November, 1997.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

PLAI

DEFENDAN

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its responses to Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents, states:

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Please give the name, address and telephone number of the person answering these interrogatories.

RESPONSE: Ken Custer, Senior Claims Representative, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2: Please give the name, address and telephone number of all persons who will testify on behalf of the defendant and give a brief summary of the facts about which they will testify.

RESPONSE: The defendant does not know who it will call as a witness to testify at the trial of this lawsuit at the present time, and such a decision cannot be made until the conclusion of the plaintiff's case in chief. However, the defendant does not anticipate calling any person to testify on its behalf. If the defendant decides to call any witnesses at the trial of this lawsuit, counsel for the plaintiff will be informed in sufficient

55

lawsuit. If the defendant decides to call an expert witness, counsel for the plaintiff will be notified in sufficient time prior to trial.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: Please provide a complete copy of the contract the defendant asserts was in force between the parties on December 20, 1996, including any riders thereto.

RESPONSE: Attached.

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: If you denied Request for Admissions No. 1, please explain in these interrogatories why the contract attached to the plaintiff's Amended Complaint is not complete.

RESPONSE: Please refer to Request for Production No. 2. The defendant contends this is an accurate copy of the contract between the parties.

INTERROGATORY NO. 7: If you denied Request for Admission No. 2, please state which premiums were not paid in accordance with the parties' contract.

RESPONSE: Not applicable.

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: If you denied Request for Admission No. 3, please describe what type of insurance policy the plaintiff purchased from the defendant.

<u>RESPONSE:</u> The policy in question is a contractor's and owner's property protection policy.

INTERROGATORY NO. 9: If you denied Request for Admission No. 4, please explain why the contract of insurance attached to the plaintiff's Amended Complaint was not in force between the parties.

3

RESPONSE: The defendant is not relying on any exclusions to deny coverage. The defendant contends that the policy language does not provide coverage.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

By:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) JAMES M. GRAVES (#95172) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to R. Gunner DeLay, 1713 South "D" Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, this ______ day of November, 1997.

_ LAL MIK

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

vs. · CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its Motion for Summary Judgment, pursuant to Rule 56 of the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure, states as follows, to-wit:

1. That the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, filed its Amended Complaint alleging that the Contractors and Owners Property Protection Policy it purchased from the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, Policy No. IMO9101516, provided coverage for its costs of an elevator and accessory parts and stair case and railings which was manufactured for a structure located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas, which was destroyed by fire on or about December 20, 1996.

2. That the plaintiff alleges that the defendant has breached the aforesaid insurance policy by the defendant's refusal to provide coverage for alleged financial loss the plaintiff incurred to those custom manufactured items, which were not located on or in the property, structures or premises which were

1

91

DEFENDAN

destroyed by the aforesaid fire. The plaintiff argues that it now has no use for the items of property for which it claims benefits under the policy because those items were manufactured especially for inclusion in the destroyed structure.

3. That the defendant did issue a policy of insurance to the plaintiff, policy number IMO9101516, which became effective on or about September 9, 1996, and a fire did occur at the location described in the coverage summary of that policy, namely at property located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas, on or about December 20, 1996.

4. That the items of property for which the plaintiff claims a loss under the policy consisted of elevator carriages, parts and accessories associated with the elevators, fabricated iron staircase components and a hand railing, for which the defendant did deny coverage under the policy.

5. That the items of property described above and claimed for by the plaintiff were not located on the premises where the fire occurred and which were described in the coverage summary of the policy, nor were they physically touched or marked by the fire.

6. That the policy contains, in part, the following three clauses:

WHAT THIS AGREEMENT COVERS

We'll protect insured property against risks of direct physical loss or damage except as excluded in the Exclusion-Losses We Won't Cover section of this agreement.

2

Add 39

PROPERTY COVERED

We'll cover your financial interest in insured building and installation projects and structures at the location shown in the Coverage Summary. Your insured installation projects include the cost of:

Materials and equipment you own or have in your care that are destined to become a permanent part of the project; and . . .

ADDITIONAL BENEFITS

<u>Temporary location</u>. We'll pay up to \$25,000.00 for direct physical loss to covered property while temporarily held in storage at a location not shown in the coverage summary. A higher limit may be provided if so indicated in the coverage summary . . .

7. That the items of property for which the plaintiff seeks recovery were not physically damaged, nor were they located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas at the time of the fire, and therefore, the plaintiff is not entitled to coverage pursuant to the policy.

8. As its exhibits to this motion, the defendant incorporates by reference the Amended Complaint, Answer, and defendant's responses to Requests for Admissions propounded by the plaintiff. As Exhibit "A", the defendant attaches a certified copy of the policy which is the subject of this lawsuit. As Exhibit "B", the defendant attaches a Statement of Facts agreed to by the parties.

9. That the pleadings filed in this case along with the certified copy of the policy and the Statement of Facts demonstrate that there is no genuine issue of material fact and that the

3

93

Add 40

defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law pursuant to Rule 56 of the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure.

10. A brief in support of this motion is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the defendant, Saint Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, prays that this Court will grant its Motion for Summary Judgment and further prays for any and all other relief to which it may be entitled.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

BY:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served counsel for all parties in the foregoing matter with a copy of this pleading by depositing in the United States mail a copy properly addressed with adequate postage thereon.

This 19 day of November, 1997.

Curtis L. Nebben

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

PLAINTIFF

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO. DEFENDANT

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Come now the parties, Griffin Construction Company and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and enter into the following agreed facts:

1. The defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, issued its Contractors and Owners Property Protection Policy, No. IM09101516, to the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, which became effective on September 9, 1996.

2. Said policy covered the property located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas.

3. On December 20, 1996, a fire occurred at the building located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas, and covered by Policy No. IM09101516.

4. A copy of a certified copy of Policy No. IM09101516 is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

5. The plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, paid its premiums in full as of December 20, 1996.

6. The plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, made a timely demand for payment and coverage in compliance with the insurance contract.

EXHIBIT B

118

Add 42

7. The plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, has made claim in the amount of \$51,317.00 for an elevator carriage and accessory parts it ordered from Dover Elevator Company.

8. The plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, made claim for a stair case and railings it ordered from Mainer Iron Works, Inc., in the amount of \$10,476.77.

9. At the time of the fire on December 20, 1996, the elevator and accessory parts, and stair case and railings, which are the subject of this lawsuit, were not on the premises at 222 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas.

10. The elevator and accessory parts, and stair case and railings, which are the subject of this lawsuit, were not physically injured by the fire which occurred at the building located at 222 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas, on December 20, 1996.

11. Counsel for the defendant is authorized to state that counsel for the plaintiff has reviewed this Statement of Facts and is in agreement with said statement.

2

FILED eea Meebo PC 1 FIT 3 30

CIR. GLE.... SEE. CO.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.PLAINTIFFV.CASE NO. CIV 97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO. DEFENDANT

COUNTER-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now the Plaintiff, Griffin Construction Co., by and through it's attorney, Mr. R. Gunner DeLay, and for its Counter-Motion for Summary Judgment and Response to Motion For Summary Judgment hereby states:

I.

There is no question of fact that the policy of insurance that the plaintiff obtained a policy of insurance from the defendant which is a "fire insurance" policy.

II.

There is no question of fact that the plaintiff paid the premium in full to the defendant and the amount of coverage in the policy was Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00).

III.

There is no question of fact that the Plaintiff's building, located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas, suffered a total loss due to fire on December 20, 1996.

H & COOK 'H *D* ST. 1, AR 72901 5-4466 184-4066 484-0518

2- Court / att

129

Add 44

There is no question of fact that an elevator and staircase purchased by the Plaintiff for use at its building located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas, were damaged since they cannot be resold or used by a third party.

v.

Therefore, the Plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law for the full amount of coverage stated in it's insurance policy, or in the alternative, for the amount the elevator and staircase have been damaged.

VI.

In the alternative, there is ambiguity in the Plaintiff's insurance policy which creates a question of fact to be determined by a jury.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Court grant summary judgment in it's favor for the amount prayed for in it's Complaint, or in the alternative that the Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment be denied on the basis that there is ambiguity in the policy of insurance, creating a question of fact.

RUSH, RUSH & COOK Attorneys at Law 1713 South "D" Street Fort Smith, AR 72901 PHONE: (501) 785-4466 FAX: (501) 785-4484 BY: R. Gunner DeLay ABN #88091

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

SH & COOK TH "D" ST. -I, AR 72901 15-4466 484-4066 484-0518

130

I. R. Gunner DeLay, hereby certify that on the <u>Ud</u> day of <u>Decent</u>, 1997, mailed a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing instrument, with proper postage to: Mr. Curtis Nebben Attorney at Law P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702-3618

R. Gunner Delay AR# 88091

1

H & COOK H *D* ST. , AR 72901 5-4466 84-4066 184-0518

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PLAINTIFF

1

V. CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY DEFENDANT

AFFIDAVIT OF IDA C. HUNTER

Comes now Ida C. Hunter and being duly sworn under oath, hereby

states:

1. My name is Ida C. Hunter and I am the chief financial officer for Griffin Construction Company (hereinafter "Griffin")

2. On September 9, 1996, Griffin entered into a policy of insurance with St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. (hereinafter "St. Paul") The policy called for an premium of deposit of \$4000.00 and the limit on coverage was \$3,000,000.00. The policy covered a building owned by Griffin located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas.

3. On December 20, 1996, the building located at 222 Garrison Avenue was destroyed by fire. The only thing left standing was a portion of a wall, which had to be torn down because of the safety hazard it presented. Griffin considered the building to be a total loss.

4. After the fire, Griffin made demand on St. Paul for coverage and it paid a total of \$286,573.67.

5. Griffin made claims for an elevator and accessory parts, and an exterior staircase with hand railings. St. Paul refused to cover these items. The amount claimed for each was:

132

Add 47

elevator with parts - \$51,317.00

)

staircase with hand railings - \$10,476.77

Attached hereto is the documentation showing the amount of damage sustained by Griffin.

6. Griffin made efforts to sell both the elevator and staircase after the fire, but was unable to do so because these items were custom made for Griffin's building and they cannot be used anywhere else. Griffin considers both of these items to be completely worthless.

Further affiant sayeth not.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF SEBASTIAN)

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal on this _/___ day of <u>December</u>, 1997.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

10.18.01

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS 36 FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. PLAINTIFF

V. CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY DEFENDANT

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the Plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company by and through its attorney, Mr. R. Gunner DeLay, and for its Second Amended Complaint filed herein, hereby states:

I.

The Plaintiff is an Arkansas corporation, with its principal place of business in Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas. The Defendant is a corporation, duly licensed and registered to do business in the state of Arkansas. The contract for insurance, which is the subject of this action, was entered into in Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas. Therefore, this court has jurisdiction over the subject matter herein and venue is proper in this county.

II.

On or around September 9, 1996, the Plaintiff obtained a policy of insurance from the Defendant to protect its building located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas. Among other things the policy provided that the plaintiff was to pay a premium of \$4000.00 for a coverage limit of three million (\$3,000,000.00). It also provided that the defendant would protect the plaintiff from the "risk of direct physical loss or damage" and

144

DO BC

that it would cover the plaintiff's "financial interest" in the insured building. (a copy of the policy is attached to the plaintiff's amended Complaint)

III.

On or around December 20, 1996, the plaintiff's building located at 222 Garrison Avenue was completely destroyed by fire. All that remained was a portion of a wall which had to be demolished because it presented a safety hazard. The defendant paid partial benefits to the plaintiff in the amount of \$286,573.67. It did not pay the plaintiff the balance of the amount stated in the policy, nor did it pay for an elevator and accessory parts, or a staircase with hand railings, which totalled \$61,7193.77. These items were not destroyed by the fire but were rendered worthless because they were custom made for the plaintiff's building and cannot be resold or used elsewhere.

IV.

The defendant's failure to pay the plaintiff the full amount of its insurance policy constitutes a breach of contract, for which the plaintiff is entitled to recover the sum of \$2,713,426.37.

v.

In the alternative, the defendant's failure to pay the plaintiff the value of the elevator and staircase, along with the accessory parts constitutes a breach of contract, for which the plaintiff is entitled to recover the sum of \$61,793.77.

VI.

The plaintiff is also entitled to the statutory penalty of 12% against the defendant, together with prejudgment interest,

145

Add 50

attorney's fees and costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays that it be awarded judgment against the defendant for the sum of \$2,713,426.37, or in the alternative, for \$61,793.77, together with a 12% penalty, attorney's fee, and costs.

> Rush, Rush, & Cook 1713 S. D Street Fort Smith, AR 72901 (501) 785-4466

Gunner DeLay

ABA 88091

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served counsel for all parties in the foregoing matter with a copy of this pleading by depositing it in the US mail a copy properly addressed with adequate postage.

This lot day of Wearby, 1997.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

PLAINTIFF

DEFE

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

MOTION TO STRIKE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATION, MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, and for its motion to strike the second amended complaint, pursuant to Rule 15 of the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure or, in the alternative, for a motion for continuance, states:

1. The plaintiff filed its amended complaint in this matter on or about June 18, 1996.

2. This case is scheduled for a trial by jury on December 17, 1997. In its amended complaint, the plaintiff sought coverage pursuant to a policy of insurance issued by the defendant for items totalling \$61,793.77.

3. On December 1, 1997, the plaintiff filed its second amended complaint. This was received by counsel for the defendant on December 3, 1997.

4. The second amended complaint seeks damages in excess of \$2,000,000.00.

5. The defendant contends the second amended complaint materially alters the complexion of this lawsuit, is untimely, and would cause the defendant prejudice to proceed to trial on December

day by letter

17, 1997, on the issues raised in the second amended complaint.

6. Therefore, the defendant requests that the second amended complaint be stricken as untimely.

7. In the alternative, the defendant requests that the trial date of December 17, 1997, be continued and rescheduled to allow for sufficient time for discovery on the new issues raised by the plaintiff in its second amended complaint.

8. A brief in support is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE, the defendant prays that the second amended complaint of the plaintiff be stricken or, in the alternative, that the trial date of December 17, 1997, be continued, and for its costs expended herein, and for all other relief.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE CO.

BY:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (AR #80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 501.521.9996

Attorneys for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to Gunner Delay, attorney for the plaintiff, this <u>s</u> day of December, 1997.

Curtis L. Nebben



JOHN G. HOLLAND

CIRCUIT JUDGE

TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

December 12, 1997

35 SOUTH 6TH STREET SEBASTIAN COUNTY COURTHOUSE FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS 72901

TELEPHONE: (501) 783-1103 FACSIMILE: (501) 784-1527

Mr. R. Gunner DeLay Attorney at Law 1713 South "D" Fort Smith, Arkansas 72902

Mr. Curtis Nebben Attorney at Law P. O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, Arkansas 72702



RE: CIV-97-434 (II) Griffin Construction Company vs. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

Gentlemen:

This letter will confirm that the above-styled case was continued from the December 17, 1997, trial setting based upon the Defendant's Motion for Continuance.

Please be advised that this case is rescheduled for Jury Trial on

<u>MONDAY, MARCH 9, 1998,</u> AT 9:00 A.M.,

in the Garrison Court Complex, 523 Garrison - Circuit Courtroom - 2nd Floor.

This case is in _____ FIRST ____ POSITION for trial-

<u>One (1)</u> day (s) will be allowed for this trial unless the Court is advised that additional time is needed. Proposed jury instructions should be submitted to the Court three (3) business days prior to the trial date.

Sincerely.

Janet Smith Case Coordinator

Hon. John G. Holland, Circuit Judge Hon. Nancy Brewer, Circuit Clerk BARBARA WALKER

JANET SMITH CASE COORDINATOR

CC:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PLAINTIFF

VS. CASE NO. CIV 97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

ANSWER TO SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Márine Insurance Company, and for its Answer to the Second Amended Complaint, states as follows:

(1) The defendant denies each and every material allegation as contained and set forth in the Complaint, Amended Complaint and Second Amended Complaint of the plaintiff except those allegations specifically admitted herein.

(2) The defendant admits the allegations of Paragraph One of the Second Amended Complaint.

(3) The defendant admits that it sold the plaintiff a policy of insurance, Policy Number IM09101516, and this policy became effective on September 9, 1996. The defendant denies the remaining allegations of Paragraph Two of the Second Amended Complaint.

(4) The defendant admits that a fire occurred at the location described as 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas on or about December 20, 1996. The defendant admits that it paid benefits to the plaintiff in excess of \$200,000. The defendant further admits coverage was denied under the policy for the elevator carriages, parts and accessories associated with the elevators,

fabricated iron staircase components, and handrails, as these items were not directly damaged by the fire which occurred on or about December 20, 1996, nor were these items located on the premises where the fire occurred. The defendant denies that the plaintiff is entitled to any other proceeds pursuant to said policy. The defendant denies the remaining allegations of Paragraph Three of the Second Amended Complaint.

(5) The defendant denies the allegations of Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 of the Second Amended Complaint.

(6) The defendant specifically denies that Griffin Construction Company, Inc. owned the building which was located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas.

(7) The defendant states affirmatively that the policy purchased by the plaintiff contains in part, the following three clauses:

WHAT THIS AGREEMENT COVERS

We'll protect insured property against risks of direct physical loss or damage except as excluded in the Exclusion-Losses We Won't Cover section of this agreement.

PROPERTY COVERED

We'll cover your financial interest in insured building and installation projects and structures at the location shown in the Coverage Summary. Your insured installation projects include the cost of:

Materials and equipment you own or have in your care that are destined to become a permanent part of the project; and . . .

ADDITIONAL BENEFITS

Temporary location. We'll pay up to \$25,000.00 for direct physical loss to covered

property while temporarily held in storage at a location not shown in the coverage summary. A higher limit may be provided if so indicated in the coverage summary . . .

(8) The defendant states further and in the affirmative that the items for which the plaintiff seeks recovery were not physically damaged, nor where they located at 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas at the time of the fire and therefore the plaintiffs are not entitled to coverage pursuant to the policy.

(9) The defendant states affirmatively that its policy of insurance is not a fire insurance policy and does not come within the Valued Policy Law of Arkansas found in Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101. Said policy is a policy for contractors and owners property protection "...designed...to protect construction projects and the materials and equipment used in their completion." Said policy, attached to Defendant's Responses to Request for Admissions and Motion for Summary Judgment is incorporated by reference line for line and word for word. Said policy only covers the plaintiff's financial interest in insured buildings and installation projects and structures and will only pay the amount of the covered loss that is remaining after other insurance available to cover the loss has paid its proceeds. The defendant states affirmatively that the plaintiff has received reimbursement for the building in question from another insurance company.

(10) The defendant reserves the right to amend its Answer to the Second Amended Complaint and file other pleadings as allowed by the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the defendant prays that the Complaint, Amended Complaint and Second Amended Complaint of the plaintiff be dismissed with prejudice, for its costs expended herein and for all other relief to which it may be entitled.

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

BY:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (AR BAR #80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM Attorneys at Law P. O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served counsel for all parties in the foregoing matter with a copy of this pleading by depositing in the United States mail a copy properly addressed with adequate postage thereon.

Dated this 22 day of Alumh, 1997.

LH Nell

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION 38 JAN 23 PM 2 14 GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO. V. CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

DEFENDANT

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S COUNTER-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its response to the plaintiff's Counter-Motion for Summary Judgment, states:

1. There is no question of fact that the policy of insurance which is the subject of this lawsuit is not a fire insurance policy and not subject to Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101. Therefore, the plaintiff is not entitled to the policy limits of \$3,000,000.

2. There is no issue of fact that the plaintiff was the only named insured on the policy issued by the defendant.

3. There is no issue of fact that the building which is the subject of this lawsuit, located at 222 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas, was owned by the Griffin Family Trust, dated August 30, 1991, Richard B. Griffin, Trustee. Therefore, the plaintiff had no financial interest or insurable interest in the building which is the subject of this lawsuit.

4. There is no issue of fact that the policy of insurance issued by the defendant did not cover the building in question.

5. As stated in its Motion for Summary Judgment, the defendant contends there is no genuine issue of fact that the

elevator and stair case purchased by the plaintiff are not covered by its policy as a matter of law. The defendant specifically denies that the plaintiff is entitled to judgment as a matter of law pursuant to the policy. In the alternative, there is an ambiguity in the insurance policy which creates a question of fact to be determined by a jury.

6. Portions of the deposition of Ida Hunter, Chief Financial Officer of Griffin Construction, including Exhibit "1" of that deposition, are attached as Exhibit "A",

7. A Memorandum from Ida Hunter which supplements her deposition testimony is attached as Exhibit "B".

8. A brief in support is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE, the defendant prays that the plaintiff's Counter-Motion for Summary Judgment be denied, for its costs expended herein, and for any and all other relief to which it is entitled.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

Bv:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record, this 23 day of January, 1998.

[Addendum Maker's Note: Exhibit "A" to St. Paul's Response to Griffin's Counter-Motion For Summary Judgment was an Excerpt from Ida C. Hunter's deposition. **R 185**. The Excerpt is abstracted at **Ab 1**.]

M	EM	0	R,	A	N	D	U
To:	Gunner DeLay	,					
From:	Ida C Hunter						
Subject:	ltems requeste	d					
Date:	January 16, 199	98					

Attached are copies of the Maryland Casualty checks. They are made payable to Griffin Construction Company because Griffin Construction Company is the name on all insurance policies. Richard B. Griffin is listed as an additional insured. All of Richards (and the Trust) properties are insured on this policy.

1

If this is not clear give me a call on Monday and I will try to explain it more clearly.

EXHIBIT B

DAMAGE TO BUILDING	This psyment issued for;	GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTICN0419	Insured	THE CASHION COMPANY, INC.	Producing Agent		Claim Number Co Code
		a Underwritilag Office	26512020		ErAZ0406964		
			01/21/97	Data Issued	12/20/96	Accident or Loss Date	

Check or Draft number 3743308 in the amount of \$500,000.00 is attached.

Please call me at (410) 366-1000 if you have any questions about this claim or this payment.

RICHARD L. CARTER Thank You 31570 GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 2207 FT. SMITH AR 72902

1

eMaryla

Insurance Group

158

P O BOX 1228 BALTIMONE

MD 21203

BODY 550 PLOE1769



WARRANTY DEED

191 SEP 26 PM 4 00 017. 0157K SEB. CO.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

4 03:03

That we, RICHARD B. GRIFFIN and JAUNICE J. GRIFFIN, husband and wife, hereinafter called Grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10) and other good and valuable considerations to us in hand paid by RICHARD B. GRIFFIN, TRUSTEE OF THE GRIFFIN FAMILY TRUST DATED AUGUST 30, 1991, hereinafter called Grantee, have Granted, Bargained and Sold, and do hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey unto the said Grantee, and unto his successors and assigns, forever, the following described Real Estate lying in the County of Sebastian, State of Arkansas, to wit:

A part of the East half of the SE/4 of Sec. 17, T-8-N, R-32-W, as follows: Beginning at a point 291¹/₂ ft. South of the North line of the SE/4 of Sec. 17, T-9-N, R-32-W, on the West line of Towson Avenue, Fort Smith, AR; thence South 157.5 ft.; thence West 415 ft.; thence North 157.5 ft.; thence East 415 ft. to the point of beginning. Known locally as 600 Towson Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-1]

One-half acre of ground in the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 8 North, Range 32 West, in the City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the Western boundary line of Towson Avenue and the intersection of South "D" Street, being the Northeast corner of the SE/4 of Section 17, Township 8 North, Range 32 West, thence South along said Western boundary line of Towson Avenue, 449 feet to the point of beginning; thence South 52¹/₂ feet; thence West 415 feet; thence North 52¹/₂ feet;

١

=

BEER 550 PLEE 1770 -

thence East 415 feet to the point of beginning.
 Known locally as 610 Towson Avenue, Fort Smith,
 Arkansas. [D-2]

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Moran Addition to the City of Fort Smith, Arkansas. Known locally as 624 Towson Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-4]

A part of Lot "W", South side of Garrison Avenue and a part of Lot 8 in Block 506, Reserve Addition to Fort Smith, Arkansas, as follows: Beginning at a point on the South line of Garrison Avenue 9 feet in a southeasterly direction from the point where the line between Lots "V" and "W" intersects the South line of said Garrison Avenue; thence along said South line of Garrison Avenue in a southeasterly direction 39 feet 10 inches, more or less; thence at right angles in a southwesterly direction to the alley in Block 506, Reserve Addition; thence in a northwesterly direction along said alley and parallel to Garrison Avenue 39 feet 10 inches, more or less; thence northeasterly to the point of beginning. Being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 8, Township 8 North of Range 32 West.

~_/

Part of Lots "V" and "W" on the Southwest side of Garrison Avenue and of Lots 7 and 8 in Block 506, Reserve Addition to the City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, as follows; Commencing at a point on the Southwest side of Garrison Avenue where the Southeast line of Third Street intersects the Southwest line of Garrison Avenue; thence in a southeasterly direction along said line of Garrison Avenue 92 feet 3½ inches; thence southwesterly and parallel with said Third Street to the alley in said Block 506; thence northwesterly along said alley to said Third Street; thence northeasterly along said Third Street to the place of beginning.

The two above-described tracts known locally as 300 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-6]

Part of Lot "V" on southwesterly line of Garrison Avenue and part of Lot 8 in Block 507, Reserve Addition to the City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the southwesterly line of Garrison Avenue with the northwesterly line of Third Street; thence running

2

209

Ξ

50% 550 Pice1771

northwesterly along the line of Garrison Avenue 60 feet 1½ inches to a point; thence southwesterly at right angles to Garrison Avenue and parallel with Third Street 140 feet to an alley; thence southeasterly along said alley 60 feet (1½) inches to Third Street; thence northeasterly along Third Street 140 feet to beginning. Known locally as 222 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-5]

The Northwest part of Lot 1 in Block 8, City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, as follows: A certain tract of land situated on the corner of Garrison Avenue and North First Street described as 23 and 5/12 by 100 feet of Lot 1 in Block 8, City of Fort Smith, Ark. fronting 23-5/12 feet on Garrison Avenue and 100 feet on North First Street, and subject to an easement of 4 feet in rear of said lot. Known as a strip under Garrison Avenue Bridge, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-7]

Lot 1, Block 506 in Reserve Addition to the City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 8, Township 8 North, Range 32 West. Known locally as 323 Rogers Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-8.]

A part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 8 North of Range 32 West, as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the North line of Neville Street with the East line of the right of way of the Fort Smith and Western Railroad; thence in an easterly direction along said North line of Neville Street 200 feet 3 inches to an iron stake on the line of the Moran property; thence North along the line between the J.G. Miller and Moran and other properties a distance of 471 feet to an iron stake; thence West 16 feet to the right of way of the Fort Smith and Western Railroad; thence in a southwesterly directly along the East line of said right of way 485 feet to the place of beginning. Known locally as 1015 Neville Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-9.]

Lot 5 in Block 20, City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, and the Northeast 42 feet of Lot 4 in Block 20, Original City of Fort Smith, Arkansas. (Located at North Fourth and D Streets, Fort Smith, Arkansas) [D-10]

3

-

BOOK 550 PLGE 1772

Lot 6 and the adjoining one half of Lot 5 in Block 16, City of Fort Smith, Arkansas. (Located at the Southeast corner of North Third and A Streets, Fort Smith, Arkansas) [D-11]

Lots One (1) and Two (2), Block "F", Original City of Fort Smith, Arkansas. Being a part of the Northeast Quarter (NE/4) of Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Eight (8), Township Eight (8) N., Range Thirty-two (32) West, Fort Smith District, Sebastian County, Arkansas. [D-3]

Lot Three (3) in Block "F", Original City of Fort Smith, Arkansas; Lot Four (4) and the South Half of the Southwest Half of Lot Five (5) in Block "F", Original City of Fort Smith, Arkansas; and Lot 5 in Block 20, City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 8, Township 8 North, Range 32 West. [D-3]

Lots 7, 8, 9 and 10, Block "F", Original City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, being a part of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Eight (8) North, Range Thirty-two (32) West, Fort Smith District, Sebastian County, Arkansas. [-D-12]

Lot Eleven (11), Block "F", Original City of Fort Smith, Arkansas, being a part of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Eight (8), Township Eight (8) North, Range Thirty-two (32) West, Fort Smith District, Sebastian County, Arkansas. [D-12]

The Northwest or West Eighty-five (85) feet of Lot 12 in Block "F", being all of said lot except the East or Southeast 55 feet, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of Section Eight (8) North of Range Thirty-two (32) West. [D-12]

The East Fifty-five (55) feet of Lot Twelve (12) in Block "F" in the City of Fort Smith Addition to the City of Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D-12]

Lots Five (5) and Six (6) in Block Five Hundred and Five, Reserve Addition to the City of Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas, and the buildings and improvements located thereon. Known locally as 19 South Fourth Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas. [D=13]

500% 550 PLSE1774

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said RICHARD B. GRIFFIN, TRUSTEE OF THE GRIFFIN FAMILY TRUST DATED $A_{\rm rest}$ 30, 1991, and unto his successors and assigns forever, with all privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging.

And we, the said Grantors, for ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives and assigns, hereby covenant with the said Grantee, his successors and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee of the aforegranted premises; that they are free from all encumbrances; that we have good right to sell and convey the same to the said Grantee as aforesaid, and that we will, and our personal representatives shall, forever warrant and defend the title to said real estate against all lawful claims and demands whatsoever.

And we, the said RICHARD B. GRIFFIN and JAUNICE J. GRIFFIN, for and in consideration of the sum of money, do hereby release and relinquish unto the Grantee all our right of dower, curtesy and homestead in and to the said lands.

WITNESS our hands and seals on this <u>30th</u> day of <u>Buquet</u> 1991.

212

-

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

AMENDED RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its amended responses, states:

REOUEST NO. 3: Admit that plaintiff's policy of insurance was a builder's risk policy.

AMENDED RESPONSE: The defendant deems this policy an Inland Marine policy, and the specific coverage in question is entitled "Contractor's and Owner's Property Protection." Generically, this is a builder's risk policy.

REQUEST NO. 8: Admit that the elevator and accessory parts and staircase and railings, which the plaintiff made claim for, were custom made for the plaintiff's building, located at 222 Garrison Avenue.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Denied. The defendant will admit that the elevator and accessory parts and staircase and railings were custom made. They will further admit they were custom made for the building project located at 222 Garrison Avenue, which project was being completed by Griffin Construction Company on the building

219

PLAINTIFF

owned by the Griffin Family Trust. The defendant will also admit that the plaintiff made claim for the estimated costs of the staircase and railings.

REQUEST NO. 12: Admit that the policy of insurance attached to the plaintiff's Amended Complaint covered the plaintiff's building located at 222 Garrison Avenue, known as the Josiah Foster Building.

AMENDED RESPONSE: The defendant will admit that the policy of insurance issued by the defendant covered the plaintiff's building project located at 222 Garrison Avenue. The defendant specifically denies that the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, owned the building; rather, the Griffin Family Trust owned the building.

REOUEST NO. 13: Admit that the plaintiff cannot resell the elevator carriage and accessory parts that it purchased from Dover Elevator for the same amount that it paid for those items.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Admitted.

REOUEST NO. 14: Admit that the plaintiff cannot resale the staircase and railings that it purchased from Mainer Iron Works for the same amount that it paid for those items.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Admitted.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

By:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

2

 $\mathbf{220}$

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to R. Gunner DeLay, 1713 South "D" Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, this ______ day of February, 1998.

WALL

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

PLAINTIF

DEFEN

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

AMENDED RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its amended responses to Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents, states:

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Please give the name, address and telephone number of the person answering these interrogatories.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Ken Custer, Senior Claims Representative, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. Additional information was obtained through David Lovelace, Underwriter, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, Arlington, Texas, and Bill Plegge, Cashion & Company, Little Rock, Arkansas.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2: Please give the name, address and telephone number of all persons who will testify on behalf of the defendant and give a brief summary of the facts about which they will testify.

AMENDED RESPONSE: The defendant does not know who it will call as a witness to testify at the trial of this lawsuit. Such decision cannot be made until the conclusion of the plaintiff's case in chief. However, the defendants reserve the right to call Ken

P. 1

has no insurable interest in the building.

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: Give the name, address and telephone number of any and all expert witnesses who will be called to testify on behalf of the defendant, and briefly summarize the subject matter he or she will testify to.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Bill Plegge and David Lovelace have specialized knowledge as to the insurance industry and it is possible that their testimony may be characterized as that of expert witnesses.

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: If you denied Request for Admission No. 3, please describe what type of insurance policy the plaintiff purchased from the defendant.

AMENDED RESPONSE: The policy in question is an inland marine policy, which the defendant formally entitles a "Contractor's and Owner's Property Protection Policy." Generically, in the industry, this is known as a builder's risk policy.

INTERROGATORY NO. 10: If you denied Request for Admission No. 5, please explain the reason for your denial.

AMENDED RESPONSE: The defendant admits that the plaintiff made a demand for its alleged cost for a custom-made elevator carriage and accessory parts and iron staircase and railings. However, the plaintiff never submitted any type of documentation for the alleged cost of the elevator and accessory parts which are at issue.

INTERROGATORY NO. 13: If you denied Request for Admission No. 8, please explain your reason for denial.

AMENDED RESPONSE: The defendant denies that the plaintiff owned the building at 222 Garrison Avenue. The defendant admits that the plaintiff was performing a renovation project at this location and that the elevator and staircase were custom-made for the project.

INTERROGATORY NO. 17: If you denied Request for Admission No. 12, please explain your reason for denial.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Pursuant to the documentation provided by Ida Hunter, the building was owned by the Griffin Family Trust. The defendant admits that the policy at issue covered the plaintiff's building project at 222 Garrison Avenue.

INTERROGATORY NO. 18: Does the defendant have any information that the plaintiff could sell the elevator carriage and accessory parts, and stair case railings, to any other party? If so, what does the defendant contend the plaintiff could receive for each such item.

AMENDED RESPONSE: No.

INTERROGATORY NO. 19: If you denied Request for Admission No. 14, please explain your reason for denial.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Not applicable.

INTERROGATORY NO. 20: Do you agree that the defendant was obligated to cover plaintiff's financial interest in it's [sic] property located at 222 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas? If not, why not?

AMENDED RESPONSE: The defendant agrees that its policy of insurance attached hereto pursuant to Request for Production No. 2

5

covered the building project located at 222 Garrison Avenue, Fort Smith, Arkansas, pursuant to the terms and conditions, coverage, and exclusions of said policy.

INTERROGATORY NO. 22: Please state what, if any, exclusions apply to the plaintiff's claim.

AMENDED RESPONSE: Please see answer to Second Amended Complaint. The defendant contends that the policy language does not provide coverage for the staircase and elevator. The defendant further contends that this policy is not a fire policy and, therefore, not a stated value policy pursuant to Arkansas law. The defendant further contends that the plaintiff did not own the building located at 222 Garrison Avenue. The defendant contends that the policy covered the plaintiff's building project at 222 Garrison Avenue, and other construction projects of the plaintiff, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the policy. In addition, the defendant contends that if the plaintiff is entitled to coverage for the building, this coverage has already been paid by Maryland Casualty Company; therefore, the "other insurance" clause of the defendant's policy takes effect. Also, Griffin Family Trust, the owner of the building, is not a named insured and therefore not entitled to coverage.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

By:

CANK

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) JAMES M. GRAVES (#95172) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to R. Gunner DeLay, 1713 South "D" Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, this day of February, 1998.

Will

FILED FT. SMITH DIST

198 MAR 6 AM 9 43 Kecky Walker CIR CLERK SEB CO

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.PLAINTIFFV.CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANYDEFENDANT

THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the Plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company by and through its attorney, Mr. R. Gunner DeLay, and for its Second Amended Complaint filed herein, hereby states:

I.

The Plaintiff is an Arkansas corporation, with its principal place of business in Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas. The Defendant is a corporation, duly licensed and registered to do business in the state of Arkansas. The contract for insurance, which is the subject of this action, was entered into in Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas. Therefore, this court has jurisdiction over the subject matter herein and venue is proper in this county.

II.

On or around September 9, 1996, the Plaintiff obtained a policy of insurance from the Defendant to protect its building projects. The policy provided that the plaintiff was to pay a premium deposit of \$4000.00 for a coverage limit of three million (\$3,000,000.00). Under the policy, several of the

231

7

Add 77

plaintiff's properties were covered and the premiums for each project were deducted from the premium deposit. One of the properties covered under the policy was 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith, Arkansas. The amount of the project reported by the plaintiff to the defendant was 1.5 million dollars and premiums were paid on that amount. (a copy of the policy has been previously attached to the plaintiff's amended Complaint)

III.

On or around December 20, 1996, the plaintiff's building located at 222 Garrison Avenue was completely destroyed by fire. All that remained was a portion of a wall which had to be demolished because it presented a safety hazard. The defendant paid partial benefits to the plaintiff in the amount of \$286,573.67. It did not pay the plaintiff the balance of the 1.5 million dollars upon which premiums were paid.

IV.

The defendant's failure to pay the plaintiff the full amount of its insurance policy constitutes a breach of contract, for which the plaintiff is entitled to recover the sum of \$1,213,426.33.

v.

The plaintiff is also entitled to the statutory penalty of 12% against the defendant, together with prejudgment

interest, attorney's fees and costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays that it be awarded judgment against the defendant for the sum of \$1,213,426.33, together with a 12% penalty, attorney's fee, and costs.

> Rush, Rush, & Cook 1713 S. D Street Fort Smith, AR 72901 (501) 785-4466

Gunner DeLay ABA 88091

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served counsel for all parties in the foregoing matter with a copy of this pleading by depositing it in the US mail a copy properly addressed with adequate postage.

This 6 day of March, 1998.

Mr. Curt Nebbin P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702-3618

233

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

the Judor for sith

V. CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

DEFENDANT

198 MAR

lcky Walk

RΜ

Б

CIR CLERK SEB CO

MOTION IN LIMINE

Comes now the Plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company by and through its attorney, Mr. R. Gunner DeLay, and for its Motion in Limine filed herein, hereby states:

1. The defendant should be barred from referencing or introducing any previous complaints filed by the plaintiff in this matter.

2. The defendant should be barred from introducing or referencing any other policies of insurance the plaintiff had on 222 Garrison Avenue in Fort Smith.

3. The defendant should be barred from introducing any testimony or evidence concerning the value of the property insured.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays that the court grant its Motion in Limine and for all other relief to which it may be entitled.

Griffin Construction Co.

Rush, Rush, & Cook 1713 South D Fort Smith, AR 72901 (501) 785-4466

88091

 $\mathbf{234}$

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served counsel for all parties in the foregoing matter with a copy of this pleading by depositing it in the US mail a copy properly addressed with adequate postage.

This <u>6</u> day of Marin , 1998.

Mr. Curt Nebbin P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702-3618

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARRANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION CO.

PLAINTIFF

DEFE

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO.

MOTION TO AMEND RESPONSES TO REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, pursuant to Rule 36(b) of the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure, and for its motion to amend its responses to Requests for Admissions, states:

1. On November 10, 1997, the defendant filed its response to the Requests for Admissions, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

2. On or about December 1, 1997, the plaintiff amended its complaint, claiming that the policy of insurance issued by the defendant was a fire policy and, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101, the plaintiff was entitled to \$3,000,000.

3. On or about February 12, the defendant amended its responses to Requests for Admissions, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4. The amendment of the Requests for Admissions will not prejudice the plaintiff in maintaining its action on the merits.

5. A brief in support is attached hereto.

242

Add 82

WHEREFORE, the defendant, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, prays that its previous admissions of November 10 are amended pursuant to its subsequent amendment of February 13, and for all other relief to which it may be entitled.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE CO.

BY: (AR #80106) CURTIS NEBBEN L. BASSETT LAW FIRM

P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 501.521.9996

Attorneys for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to Gunner Delay, attorney for the plaintiff, this 5 day of March, 1998.

Curtis L. Nebben

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION: T SWITH CLOUD OWNIN BUILDER (98 MAR 9 AM 10 38 V. CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE CO. - DEFENDANT

ANSWER TO THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

Comes now the defendant, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and for its Answer to the Third Amended Complaint of the plaintiff, states as follows:

1. The defendant denies each and every material allegation not herein specifically admitted.

2. The defendant admits the allegations of paragraph 1 of the Third Amended Complaint.

3. The defendant admits that on or about September 9, 1996, the plaintiff obtained a policy of insurance from the defendant and said policy provides coverages for, among other things, building and installation projects. Said coverages are provided pursuant to the policy which is incorporated herein by reference line for line and word for word. The defendant admits that the policy provided that the plaintiff was to pay a premium deposit of \$4,000. The defendant admits that various projects of the plaintiff was covered, including the project performed for the owner of the building, the Griffin Family Trust, at 222 Garrison Avenue. The defendant denies the remaining allegations of paragraph 2 of the Third Amended Complaint.

مسلم المسلم ا مسلم مسلم المسلم الم المسلم 3-7-55

3. The defendant admits that on or about December 20, 1996, a fire occurred at 222 Garrison Avenue. The defendant further admits that it paid benefits to the plaintiff in excess of \$200,000 for the claim submitted at that time. The defendant states affirmatively that no claim was made for \$1.5 million until March 6, 1998. In addition, no claim was made for any item other than an elevator and stairwell prior to December 1, 1997. The defendant denies the remaining allegations of paragraph 3 of the Third Amended Complaint.

4. The defendant denies the allegations of paragraphs 4 and5 of the Third Amended Complaint.

5. The defendant states affirmatively that the plaintiff is not entitled to any of the relief requested.

.6. The defendant states affirmatively that its policy of insurance is not a fire insurance policy and does not come within the valued policy law of Arkansas, found at Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101. Said policy is a policy for contractor's and owner's protection " . . . designed . . . to protection construction projects and the materials and equipment used in their completion." Said policy, attached to defendant's responses to requests for admissions and motion for summary judgment, is incorporated by reference line for line and word for word. Said policy only covers the plaintiff's financial interest in insured buildings and installation projects and structures and will only pay the amount of the covered loss as set out in the policy that is remaining after other insurance available to cover the loss has paid its

proceeds.

7. The defendant states affirmatively that the plaintiff has received reimbursement for the building in the amount of \$500,000 from another insurance company for which it is entitled to a credit.

8. The defendant states affirmatively that Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-101 does not govern the provisions of the policy issued by the defendant to the plaintiff which is the subject of this lawsuit.

WHEREFORE, the defendant prays that the plaintiff's Third Amended Complaint, and all prior complaints, be dismissed with prejudiced, and for their costs expended herein, any for all other relief to which it is entitled.

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS. CO.

BY:

CURTIS L. NEBBEN (#80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P.O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702 (501) 521-9996

Attorneys for Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was hand delivered to Gunner Delay, attorney for plaintiff, on March 9, 1998.

Curtis L. Nebben

3

VERDICT FORM

BOOK 501 PAGE BUG Hullbin VS St. Paul

We the jury find in favor of the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, and award it damages in the amount of $\frac{1}{213}$, $\frac{426}{33}$.

mu Walker Foreperson

FILED T. SMITH DIST.

b WW BE

CIR. CLER

BOOK 502 PAGE 185

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FILED

FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

v.

CASE NO. CIV-97-434 (I)

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

DEFENDANT

CIR. ELAAN SEE. CO.

JUDGMENT

Now on this 10th day of March, 1998, this cause came on to be heard, the plaintiff, appearing in person and by and through its attorney, is Rush, Rush and Cook, Mr. R. Gunner DeLay, and Mr. David L. Rush of the firm, and the defendant, appearing in person, by and through its attorney, Mr. Curt Nebbin, and all parties being prepared for trial, a jury composed of twelve members of the regular panel of petite jurors of this court was selected, empaneled, and sworn according to law, to try the issues of fact arising in this case. After hearing all the evidence introduced, the instructions of the Court and the arguments of counsel, the jury retired to consider its verdict, and after deliberating thereon, returned the following unanimous verdict:

"We the jury, find in favor of the plaintiff, Griffin
 Construction Company, and award it damages in the amount of
 \$1,213,426.33."

Signed: Aynn Walker Foreperson

-026-722

280

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED, AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Griffin Construction Company, have and recover of and from the defendant, St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, the sum of \$1,213,426.33, together with prejudgment interest in the amount of \$76,595.89, a statutory 12% penalty in the amount of \$145,611.15, an attorney's fee in the amount of $$_{16,515.00}$, and costs in the sum of \$135.00, all bearing interest at the rate of 10% per annum, for all of which execution may issue.

Hon John G. Holland, Circuit Judge

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

۷.

No. CIV-97-434-II

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

ST. PAUL'S POST-TRIAL MOTIONS

Pursuant to ARCP 50(b) and ARCP 59(a)(1), (5), (6), and (8), The St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company ("St. Paul") moves this Court for judgment notwithstanding the verdict, or for a new trial, and states:

1. St. Paul is entitled to judgment notwithstanding the jury's verdict because the Builder's Risk policy that St. Paul issued to Griffin Construction Company is not a fire insurance policy within the meaning of A. C. A. § 23-88-101. At most, therefore, Griffin Construction is entitled to recover the actual value of the company's covered loss under the policy. Plaintiff is not entitled to the full value of its uncompleted construction project. This Court should amend its Judgment accordingly.

2. In the alternative, even if Arkansas' valued policy statute applies, Griffin is not entitled to the windfall recovery awarded by the jury. The statute liquidates damages at the "full amount stated in the policy, or the full amount upon which the company charges, collects, or receives a premium." A.C.A. § 23-88-101 (emphasis added). The latter provision controls. The testimony established that St. Paul collected a weighted premium from Griffin Construction. That premium reflected the lower risk, and thus lower coverage, in the early stages of the construction project. The risk

304

A Contraction

DEFENDA

increased as the project progressed, but St. Paul's premium did not. Under the statue, therefore, Griffin Construction can only collect "the full amount" it actually lost because that is the risk covered by the weighted premium St. Paul actually charged, collected, and received.

3. In the alternative, even if Arkansas' valued policy statute applies to the policy, Griffin Construction is not entitled to the windfall recovery awarded by the jury from another reason. Almost all the property Griffin Construction allegedly "lost" was personal property. The statute does not include personal property within its mandate. It only covers real property. The statute only covers the actual improvements to the building because they became fixtures on the real property. Griffin Construction is therefore only entitled to the actual value of those fixtures.

4. In the alternative, St. Paul is entitled to judgment notwithstanding the verdict because Griffin Construction has already collected \$500,000.00 in proceeds from other insurance on this loss insured by a company in the Maryland Insurance Group. Exhibit "A". St. Paul's policy was excess coverage. Because Griffin Construction's actual loss did not exceed the Maryland Group policy, St. Paul owes nothing.

5. In the alternative, to prevent a double recovery to Griffin Construction, even if this Court holds that both policies are embraced by Arkansas' value policy statute, then this Court should reduce Griffin's recovery. Either the judgment against St. Paul should be reduced by the amount collected from the Maryland Group policy, or

the loss should be spread between St. Paul and the Maryland Group. The judgment should be amended accordingly:

6. When this Court amends the Judgment for one of the reasons given above, it should not award the statutory penalty, attorney's fees, or pre-judgment to Griffin Construction. The Company will have failed to recover 80% of its 1.2 million dollar plus prayer for relief. Therefore, it will not be entitled to fees or the penalty under A. C. A. § 23-79-208(d). And because its damages were uncertain, pre-judgment interest will also be inappropriate.

7. If this Court does not amend the Judgment, then St. Paul is entitled to a new trial. Supplementing its proffer at trial, St. Paul attaches the Maryland Casualty policy as <u>Exhibit "B"</u> to this Motion. If St. Paul's policy is covered by Arkansas' Value Policy Statute, then St. Paul should have been allowed to tell the jury about Griffin's recovery under the Maryland Group policy and cross examine the witnesses at trial about the Maryland policy, which is a true fire insurance policy covered by the statute.

8. St. Paul submits <u>Exhibit "C"</u>, a copy of its Builder's Risk policy, and a Brief in further support of its Motions.

9. St. Paul also moves the Court to stay its Judgment pending its decision on these post-trial Motions.

WHEREFORE, The St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company requests that this Court (1) grant its motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict, or a new trial,

(2) stay its Judgment pending a decision on those motions, and (3) grant St. Paul all

other relief to which it is entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Curtis L. Nebben (80106) BASSETT LAW FIRM P. O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702-3618 (501) 521-9996

D. P. Marshall Jr. (90087) BARRETT & DEACON A Professional Association P. O. Box 1700 Jonesboro, AR 72403 (501) 931-1700

Attorneys for Defendant, The St. Paul Fire & Βv

Marine Insurance Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that service of this St. Paul's Post-Trial Motions was made by mailing a copy of it to R. Gunner DeLay, RUSH, RUSH & COOK, 1713 South D Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, on this 20th day of April, 1998.

mf_lallf

D. P. Marshall

4

307

Cislin Number 45H-920984 Producing Agent THE CASHION COMPANY, INC.	Policy Number EPA20406964 02021392	Accident or Lo 12/20/96 Date Issued 03/11/97
aroducing Agent		
HE CASHION CONDANY TWO		
mrad	02021392	
	Underwriting Office	
ONTEFIN CONSTRUCTION0419	OKLAHOKA	
This paymont issued for:		

Please call me at (410) 356-1000 it you have any questions about this ctaim or this payment. Check or Draft number 3850063 in the amount of \$ == 5,000.00 is attached.

Thank You

RICHARD L. CARTER

308

29940 GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 2207 FT. SHITH AR 72902

Add 94

EXHIBIT

"A"

P 0 80X 1238 DALJIMORE

MD 21201

2

)eMarylar Insurance Group

Claim Number	Ca Cade	Policy Number	Accident of Loss Date
45M-920984	07	EPA20406964	12/20/96
Producing Agent			Date Issued
THE CASHION COMPANY, INC.	INC.	02021392	72/12/10
Insu; ed		Underwriting Office	
GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION0419	419	OKLAHONA	
This payment issued for:			
DAMAGE TO BUILDING			

)

Please call me at (410) 366-1000 it you have any questions about this claim or this payment.

Thank You

RICHARD L. CARTER

Check or Draft number 3743308 in the amount of \$500,000.00

is atlached.

309

31570 GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY PO BOX 2207 FT. SMITH AR 72902

ne Maryland Insurance Group

3

F D #0X 1228 BALFIMORE

ND 21100

			INT NUMBER	
	නස්තුළ1 බිමළ	848553	103800100000	00000095-004
THORLAHOMA (DI TY		RENEWAL	DF: EPA204069640000
NEW YORK Stock compar	RANCE COMPANY			AUDIT CODE: 4
a 7.0) PSES	NT 198400			
	CONC	RETE CONTRA	ACTORS COMMON	POLICY DECLARATION
	1 A PART THEREOF			ND ENDORSEMENTS, IF Umbered commercial
FIN CONSTR	RED AND MAILING PUCTION COMPANY PURED ENDT.))		PRODUCER NA CASHION COM P. O. BOX 5 LITTLE ROCK	50,
SMITH	, AR 7	2902	(501)376-07	16
FOL (CY PER			01/96 AT 12:0 Address Shown	
INESS DESCR	IPTICN: CONTRACT	TOR/CONCRET	E	DEPOSITION EXHIBIT
A DE BUSINE	SS: CORPORATION			
SYTURN FOR	THE PAYMENT OF '	THE PREMIUM	1. AND SUBJEC	
RETURN FOR THIS POLICY 3 POLICY.	THE PAYMENT OF T , we agree with	THE PREMIUM You to pro	1, AND SUBJEC VIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS URANCE AS STATED IN
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL	THE PAYMENT OF , WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABIL: CRIME COVERAGE INLAND MARINE (YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAG PART	OVIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS URANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 0.00
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH I BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL	, WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABILI CRIME COVERAGE	YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAGE PART COVERAGE PA TAXES/SURC	NVIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS URANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 36,217.00
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL	, WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABIL: CRIME COVERAGE INLAND MARINE (YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAG PART COVERAGE PA TAXES/SURC ALLMENTS:	NVIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS URANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 36,217.00
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL	, WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABIL: CRIME COVERAGE INLAND MARINE O PAYABLE IN INSTA	YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAGE PART COVERAGE PA TAXES/SURC ALLMENTS:	VIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS URANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 36,217.00 ENT.
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL	, WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABIL: CRIME COVERAGE INLAND MARINE (PAYABLE IN INSTA	YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAGE PART COVERAGE PA TAXES/SURC ALLMENTS:	VIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS WRANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 36,217.00 ENT. 8 47 54 5
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL	, WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABILI CRIME COVERAGE INLAND MARINE O PAYABLE IN INSTA	YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAGE PART COVERAGE PA TAXES/SURC ALLMENTS:	VIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS WRANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 36,217.00 ENT. 8 47 54 5
THIS POLICY S POLICY. THIS POLIC FOR WHICH BE SUBJECT COMMERCIAL	, WE AGREE WITH Y CONSISTS OF TH A PREMIUM IS INI TO ADJUSTMENT. PROPERTY COVERA GENERAL LIABIL: CRIME COVERAGE INLAND MARINE (PAYABLE IN INSTA 	YOU TO PRO HE FOLLOWIN DICATED. T AGE PART ITY COVERAGE PART COVERAGE PA TAXES/SURC ALLMENTS: 0 04 04 4 5 02 93 310 OF INSURAN	VIDE THE INS	T TO ALL THE TERMS URANCE AS STATED IN ARTS MAY PREMIUM \$ 15,820.00 \$ 17,513.00 \$ 179.00 \$ 2,705.00 \$ 2.705.00 \$ 2.705.00 \$ 36,217.00 ENT. B 47 54 5 EXHIBIT

ICY NUMBER	PRODUCER NULIEER	ACCOUNT NUMBER	<u></u>
L_74403/364	02021372	00025310380010000	<u> </u>
) CKLAHOMA (DITY		
MEW YORK York	RANCE COMPANY Ny 10038	AUDI	T CODE: 4
NOEK COMPA			
	DOVMENT EYTEN	SICN SCHEDULE SUMMA	<u>;</u> ₽∨
FFIN CONSTR		ESS: PRODUCER NAM CASHION COMP P. O. BOX SE LITTLE ROCK	ANY INC
SMITH	AR 72902		1
ICY PERIOD:	FROM 12/31/95	TD 12/31/96	
M EFF DATE:	12/31/95	TERM EXP DATE:	12/31/96
DATE DUE T 12 31 95 01 31 96 02 29 96 03 31 96 04 30 96 05 31 96 06 30 96 07 31 96 08 31 96 09 30 96 10 31 96 11 30 96		AMOUNT \$3,031.43 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87 \$3,016.87	
		\$36,217.00 \$36,217.00 \$0.00	TOTAL PAYMENT AMOUNT TOTAL PREMIUM AMOUNT SERVICE CHARGE
		\$36,217.00 \$0.00	TOTAL PREMIUM AMOUNT SERVICE CHARGE FFER FROM THE BILLING
47545 0	15 91	Ø4/19/96	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. . __ASE READ IT CAREFULI

POLICY CHANGES

icy Term: 12/31/95 to 12/31/96

ICY NUMBER	POLICY CHANGES EFFECTIVE	COMPANY
20406964	12/31/1995	NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPAN
AED INSURED		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
FFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		THE CASHION COMPANY
		./ · · ·
ERAGE PARTS AFFECTED	<u>,, , , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	
10N		

MERCIAL GENERAL LIABIL	ITY COVERAGE	IS AMENDED TO) INCLUDE
FOLLOWING COVERAGES:			
LOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITY	Y	\$258.00) a/p
REASED FIRE LEGAL		665.00) a/p
P GAP COVERAGE) a/p

ADDITIONAL PREMIUM DUE\$1013.00

LICY NUMBER I	PRODUCER NUMBER	ACCOUNT NUMBER	
~222406364	Ø2021392	000253103200100000	00000095-004
© CKLAHCMA C	:ITY		
PTHERN INSUR NEW YORK STOCK COMPAN W YORK	RANCE COMPANY IY NY 10038	AUDIT CO	DE: 4
,		MANUSCRIPT ENDOR	SEMENT
IFFIN CONSTRU	UCTION COMPANY URED ENDT.))	ESS: PRODUCER NAME AN CASHION COMPANY P. O. BOX 350 LITTLE ROCK	INC
. SMITH	AR 72902		
	04/19/96 E 12/31/95 12/31/95	POLICY EXP DATE TERM EXP DATE	12/31/96 12/31/96
M NUMBER 475 NAMED INSURE	545 EDPROPERTY		
2) GRIFFI Constr	N CONSTRUCTION C N CONSTRUCTION C RUCTION COMPANY	COMPANY DEA REG	

- 3) GRIFFBERGER PROPERTIES, A PARTNERSHIP
- +> GRIFFIN PARTNERSHIP
- 5) ECONOMY MINI STORAGE

LICY NUMBER	PRODUCER NUMBER	ACCOUNT NUMBER	()	q
<u> </u>	02021392	000259102800100000	000000095-004	
Ø OKLAHOMA	CITY			
NEW YORK STOCK COMPA	RANCE COMPANY . Ny Ny 10038	AUDIT C	CODE: 4	
······································		MANUSERIPT ENDE	RSEMENT	
LEFIN CONST EE NAMED IN 3. BOX 2207	RUCTION COMPANY SURED ENDT.))			
TE OF ISSUE	AR 72902 04/19/96 TE 12/31/95 12/31/95	POLICY EXP DATE TERM EXP DATE		
u and fine for the fill one any one you and		ی این این این این این این این این این ای	المنه والله ويري والله المال (فقل الملك عليه عليه الملك الملك الملك الملك الملك والي والله المرك الملك الملك ا والمنه والله	•
M NUMBER 47 NAMED INSUP		AL GENERAL LIABILITY		
2) GRIFF CONST 3) GRIFF 4) GRIFF 5) ECONO	TIN CONSTRUCTION C TIN CONSTRUCTION C RUCTION COMPANY BERGER PROPERTIES IN PARTNERSHIP MY MINI STORAGE HOUSE OF DIXON,	COMPANY DBA RBG		

LICY NUMBER	PRODUCER NUMBER	ACCOUNT NUMBER		I P/
420406964	Ø2021392	000259103800100000	000000035-004	
V OKLAHOMA	CITY			
RTHERN INSU NEW YORK STOCK COMPA N YORK	IRANCE COMPANY Ny Ny 10038	AUDIT CO	DDE: 4	
		MANUSCRIPT ENDOR	RSEMENT	
IFFIN CONST	RUCTION COMPANY SURED ENDT.))	ESS: PRODUCER NAME AN CASHION COMPANY P. O. BOX 550 LITTLE ROCK	INC AR 722030550	
. SMITH	AR 72902		<u>/</u>	
LICY EFF DAT	04/19/96 TE 12/31/95 12/31/95	POLICY EXP DATE TERM EXP DATE		
		90 995 985 289 985 28 98 98 989 980 999 999 999 999 999 999 9		••
GRIFF 8) NOBLE 9) CHILL 10) CURRE 11) GUALI 12) NOBLE 13) SILVE 14) SILEX	ER POINTE PARTNERS FIN & JAMES R. SMI E HOUSE OF SEYMOUR LICOTHE CARE, INC. ENT RIVER HEALTH C	R, INC.NC.		

LICY NUMBER	PRODUCER NUMBER	ACCOUNT NUMBER	1
PC20406364	02021392	000257103200100000	00000095-004
30 OKLAHOMA	I DITY		4
RTHERN INS F NEW YORK STOCK COMP	URANCE COMPANY	AUDIT C	CODE: 4
	NY 10038		
	<u></u>	MANUSCRIPT ENDO	IRCEMENT
IFFIN CONS	TRUCTION COMPANY NSURED ENDT.))	ESS: PRODUCER NAME A CASHION COMPANY P. O. BOX 550 LITTLE ROCK	INC AR 722030550
. SMITH	AR 72902		1 · ·
LICY EFF DA	E 04/19/96 ATE 12/31/95 E 12/31/95	POLICY EXP DATE TERM EXP DATE	
17) TCB 18) QUAR 19) FORS 20) CARE 21) TRIN	SPERING OAKS SKILL NURSING FACILITY, PAW NURSING CENTER, SYTH CARE CENTERS, E MANOR OF CARROLL VITY COURT, INC.	INC. , INC. INC. COUNTY, INC.	
23) JAUN 24) RICH	HARD B. GRIFFING, NICE GRIFFIN, INDIV HARD B. GRIFFIN II, CHARLES HEALTH CAP	VIDUAL , INDIVIDUAL	

LICY NUMBER	PRODUCER NUMBER	ACCOUNT NUMBER ,	i
~£0406364	&F&5:385	000259103800100000	000000095-004
0 OKLAHOMA	YTIC		
NEW YORK Stock Compa	RANCE COMPANY Ny Ny 10038	AUDIT C	DDE: 4
<u></u>		MANUSCRIPT ENDO	RSEMENT
IFFIN CONSTR	RUCTION COMPANY	ESS: PRODUCER NAME A CASHION COMPANY P. O. BOX 550 LITTLE ROCK	
. SMITH	AR 72902		
LICY EFF DAT	04/19/96 TE 12/31/95 12/31/95	POLICY EXP DATE TERM EXP DATE	•

RM NUMBER 47545

• •

- 26) HEMPHILL CARE LLC.
- 27) CARE FIRST, INC.
- 28) GRIFFIN FAMILY TRUST
- 29) RICHARD GRIFFIN, TRUSTEE

ANY NY 10038 DMMERCIAL PROPERT COINSURANC 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%	Image: Schedule DE Re 0. </th <th>OF: EPA20 ATE 169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 09 93 09 93 09 93 09 73 09 89 09 93 09 73</th> <th>IL Ø1 CP 10</th> <th>+000 63 (40)</th> <th>24 9</th>	OF: EPA20 ATE 169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 09 93 09 93 09 93 09 73 09 89 09 93 09 73	IL Ø1 CP 10	+000 63 (40)	24 9
NY 10038 DMMERCIAL PROPERT COINSURANC 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%	Image: Schedule DE Re 0. </td <td>ATE 169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 CY 00057 N: NON-COM</td> <td>IL Ø1 CP 1Ø</td> <td>63 (</td> <td>04 5</td>	ATE 169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 CY 00057 N: NON-COM	IL Ø1 CP 1Ø	63 (04 5
NY 10038 DMMERCIAL PROPERT COINSURANC 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%	CE RA 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.	169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 09 93	CP 10	40	24 9 10 9
COINSURAND 80% 80% 80% 80% FORMS APPLIC GU 22 4A 07 83 CP 00 90 07 86 ION, CONSTRUCTION HEELER AVE.	CE RA 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.	169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 09 93	CP 10	40	04 9 10 9
COINSURAND 80% 80% 80% 80% FORMS APPLIC GU 22 4A 07 83 CP 00 90 07 88 ION, CONSTRUCTION HEELER AVE.	CE RA 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.	169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 09 93	CP 10	40	04 9 10 9
80% 80% 80% FORMS APPLIC GU 22 4A 07 83 CP 00 90 07 88 ION, CONSTRUCTION HEELER AVE. IR LIMIT OF INSUR	0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0	169 072 026 029 09 89 09 93 09 93 09 93	CP 10	40	04 9 10 9
FORMS APPLIC GU 22 4A 07 83 CP 00 90 07 86 ION, CONSTRUCTION HEELER AVE. IR LIMIT OF INSUR	CABLE 3 15 15 3 3 95 00 09 AND OCCUPANC AR 0 CONSTRUCTION	09 89 09 93 CY 00057 N: NON-COM	CP 10	40	04 9
GU 22 4A 07 83 CP 00 90 07 88 ION, CONSTRUCTION HEELER AVE. IR LIMIT OF INSUR	15 15 3 95 00 09 AND OCCUPANC AR 0 CONSTRUCTION	09 89 09 93 CY 00057 N: NON-COM	CP 10	40	04 9
HEELER AVE. IR LIMIT OF INSUR	AR Ø Construction	00057 N: NON-COM			
HEELER AVE. IR LIMIT OF INSUR	AR Ø Construction	00057 N: NON-COM		:	
LIMIT OF INSUR					
	RANCE	DEDU	CTIBLE	•	
		1,	000		
OPTIONAL COVERAG	SES				
EXP DATE 12/31/	/ 96				
COINSURANC 80% 80% 80% 80%	Ø. Ø. Ø.	.110 .072 .026			·
GU 22 48 07 83	3 15 15 3	09 83 09 33	IL 01 CP 10	63 40	04 ? 10 ?
	80% 80% 80% FORMS APPLIC GU 22 4A 07 83 CP 00 90 07 88 ION, CONSTRUCTION RISON AVE.	80% 0. 80% 0. 80% 0. 80% 0. FORMS APPLICABLE GU 22 4A 07 83 15 15 3 CP 00 90 07 88 95 00 09 ION, CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANE RRISON AVE.	80% 0.110 80% 0.072 80% 0.026 80% 0.029 FORMS APPLICABLE GU 22 4A 07 83 15 15 3 09 89 CP 00 90 07 88 95 00 09 09 93 CP 00 90 07 88 95 00 09 09 93	80% 0.110 80% 0.072 80% 0.026 80% 0.029 FORMS APPLICABLE GU 22 4A 07 83 15 15 3 09 89 IL 01 CP 00 90 07 88 95 00 09 09 93 CP 10 ION, CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY RRISON AVE. AR 72902	80% 0.110 80% 0.072 80% 0.026 80% 0.029 FORMS APPLICABLE GU 22 4A 07 83 15 15 3 09 89 IL 01 63 CP 00 90 07 88 95 00 09 09 93 CP 10 40

LICY NUMBER	PRODUCER NUMBER	ACCOUNT N					PA
<u> </u>	02221392	000269103	800100000	000	0000095-0	04	5
3-OKLAHOMA	CITY		RENEWAL	OF: E	PA2040696	40000	1000
NEW YORK STOCK COMPA	RANCE COMPANY NY						
J YORK		NY 10038					
	COMMERCI	AL PROPERTY S	BCHEDULE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	······································	
VERAGE ILDING	LIMI	T OF INSURAND 125,000	Œ	I	EDUCTIBL 1,000	Ξ	
	OPTION	AL COVERAGES					
AGREED	VALUE - EXP DA	TE 12/31/96		<i>.</i>			
REPLACE	MENT COST			·			
YERED CAUSE FIC GROUP I FIC GROUP II FICIAL THQUAKE		COINSURANCE 80% 80% 80% 80%	Ø. Ø. Ø.	TE 325 072 026 075			
	31 Ø1 92 GU 2			09 89 09 93	IL 01 CP 10		
	NO LOCATION, COM 1015 GRIFFIN M EN		D OCCUPANC AR 7			400: 404 45-4	
UPIED AS: 1	WAREHOUSE/OFFICE	co	NSTRUCTION	I: NON-	COMB		
ERAGE LDING	LIMIT	୮ OF INSURANC 50, ଉଦଡ	Ε	D	EDUCTIBL	E	
	CPTIONA	L COVERAGES					
AGREED Y	VALUE - EXP DAT	FE 12/31/96					
REPLACE	IENT COST						
ERED CAUSE (C GROUP I C GROUP II CIAL	OF LOSS (COINSURANCE 80% 80% 80%	Ø.	TE 169 072 026			

2-04

- -

THE ...ARYLAND INSURANCE GR. JP CONTRACTOR'S POLICY

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM

trious provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and hat is and is not covered.

iroughout this policy the words 'you' and 'your' refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations. The ords 'we,' 'us' and 'our' refer to the Company providing this insurance.

ther words and phrases that appear in quotation marks have special meaning. Refer to SECTION H -EFINITIONS.

COVERAGE

We will pay for direct physical loss of or damage to Covered Property at the premises described in the Declarations caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss.

1. Covered Property

Covered Property, as used in this Coverage Part, means the following types of property for which a Limit of Insurance is shown in the Declarations caused by or resulting from any Covered Cause of Loss:

- a. Building, meaning the building or structure described in the Declarations, including:
 - (1) Completed additions;
 - (2) Permanently installed;
 - (a) Fixtures, including attached tences:
 - (b) Machinery; and
 - (c) Equipment
 - (3) Outdoor foctures;
 - (4) Personal property owned by you that is used to maintain or service the building or structure or its premises, including:
 - (a) Fire extinguishing equipment;

- (b) Outdoor furniture;
- (c) Floor, coverings; and
- (d) Appliances used for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing or laundering;
- (5) If not covered by other insurance:
 - (a) Additions under construction, atterations and repairs to the building or structure;
 - (b) Materials, equipment, supplies and temporary structures, on or within 1000 feet of the described premises, used for making additions, alterations or repairs to the building or structure.
- b. Your Business Personal Property located in or on the building described in the Declarations or in the open (or in a vehicle) within 1000 feet of the described premises, consisting of the following unless otherwise specified in the Declarations or on the Your Business Personal Property - Separation of Coverage form:
 - (1) Furniture and fixtures;
 - (2) Machinery and equipment;
 - (3) 'Stock';
 - (4) All other personal property owned by you and used in your business;

351

The most we will pay for loss or damage under this Extension is 5% of the LIMIT OF INSURANCE for Building shown in the Declarations, but not more than \$25,000 at described premises.

o. Valuable Papers and Records

- (1) You may extend the insurance that applies to your Business Personal Property to apply to Valuable Papers and Records that are your property or property of others in your care, custody or control, Valuable Papers and Records means inscribed, printed or written documents, manuscripts or records, including abstracts, books, deeds, drawings forms, maps or mortgages. However, Valuable Papers and Records does not mean:
 - (a) money or securities;
 - (b) converted data;
 - (c) programs or instructions used in your data processing operation, including the materials on which the data is recorded.
- (2) You may also extend the insurance that applies to Your Business Personal Property to apply to your costs to research, replace, or restore
 - the lost information on lost or damaged Valuable Papers and Records (including those which exist on electronic or magnetic media) for which duplicates do not exist.

The most we will pay for loss or damage to Valuable Papers and Records is \$10,000 while on the described premises and \$1,000 elsewhere within the Coverage Territory.

EXCLUSIONS

See applicable Causes of Loss Form as shown in the Declarations.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

The most we will pay for loss or damage in any one occurrence is the applicable Limit of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

The most we will pay for loss or damage to outdoor signs attached to buildings is \$5,000 per sign in any one occurrence.

- 1. The limits applicable to the following are in addition to the Limits of Insurance:
 - a. Coverage Extensions;
 - b. Fire Department Service Charge Additional Coverage;

- c. Pollutarit Clean Up and Removal Additional Coverage;
- d. Arson or Fraud Reward Additional Coverage: or
- e. Installation Additional Coverage.
- 2. Payments under the following Additional Coverages will not increase the applicable Limit of Insurance:
 - a. Preservation of Property; or
 - b. Debris Removal; but if:
 - The sum of direct physical loss or damage and debris removal expense exceeds the Limit of Insurance; or
 - (2) The debris removal expense exceeds the amount payable under the 50% limitation in the Debris Removal Additional Coverage;

we will pay up to an additional \$5,000 for each location in any one occurrence under the Debris Removal Additional Coverage.

D. DEDUCTIBLE

We will not pay for loss or damage in any one occurrence until the amount of loss or damage exceeds the Deductible shown in the Declarations. We will then pay the amount of loss or damage in excess of the Deductible, up to the applicable Limit of Insurance, after any deduction required by the Coinsurance condition or the Agreed Value Optional Coverage.

E. LOSS CONDITIONS

The following conditions apply in addition to the Common Policy conditions and the Commercial Property Conditions.

1. Abandonment

There can be no abandonment of any property to us.

2. Appraisal

If we and you disagree on the value of the property or the amount of loss, either may make written demand for an appraisal of the loss. In this event, each party will select a competent and impartial appraiser. The two appraisers will select an umpire. If they cannot agree, either may request that selection be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. The appraisers will state separately the value of the property and amount of loss. If they fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will be binding. Each party will:

(Includes copyrighted material of the Insurance Service Office, Inc., with its permission)

5. Recovered Property

If either you or we recover any property after loss settlement, that party must give the other prompt notice. At your option, the property will be returned to you. You must then return to us the amount we paid to you for the property. We will pay recovery expenses and the expenses to repair the recovered property, subject to the Limit of Insurance.

6. Vacancy

If the building where loss or damage occurs has been vacant for more than 60 consecutive days before that loss or damage, we will:

- Not pay for any loss or damage caused by any of the following even if they are Covered Causes of Loss:
 - (1) Vandalism;
 - (2) Sprinkler leakage, unless you have protected the system against freezing;
 - (3) Building glass breakage;
 - (4) Water damage;
 - (5) Theft; or
 - (6) Attempted theft.
- b. Reduce the amount we would otherwise pay for the loss or damage by 15%.

A building is vacant when it does not contain enough business personal property to conduct customary operations.

Buildings under construction are not considered vacant.

7. Valuation

We will determine the value of Covered Property in the event of loss or damage as follows:

- At actual cash value as of the time of loss or damage, except as provided in b., c., d., e., g. and h. below.
- b. If the Limit of Insurance for Building satisfies the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, and the cost to repair or replace the damaged building property is \$2,500 or less, we will pay the cost of building repairs or replacement.

This provision does not apply to the following even when attached to the building:

- (1) Awnings or floor coverings;
- (2) Appliances for refrigerating, ventilating, cooking, dishwashing or laundering; or
- (3) Outdoor equipment or furniture.
- c. "Stock" you have sold but not delivered at the selling price less discounts and expenses you otherwise would have had.
- d. Glass at the cost of replacement with safety glazing material if required by law.
- e. Tenant's improvements and Betterments at:
 - Actual /cash value of the lost or damaged property if you make repairs promptly;
 - (2) A proportion of your original cost if you do not make repairs promptly. We will determine the proportionate value as follows;
 - (a) Multiply the original cost by the number of days from the loss or damage to the expiration of the lease; and
 - (b) Divide the amount determined in (a) above by the number of days from the installation of improvements to the expiration of the lease.

If your lease contains a renewal option, the expiration of the renewal option period will replace the expiration of the lease in this procedure.

- (3) Nothing if others pay for repairs or replacement.
- f. Valuable Papers and Records, including those which exist on electronic or magnetic media (other than prepackaged software programs), at the cost of:
 - (1) Blank materials for reproducing the records; and
 - (2) Labor to transcribe or copy the records when there is a duplicate.

950008 ED.9/93E Add 108

Example No. 3: When

**11611.	
The value of property is: Bldg. at Location No. 1	\$75.000
Bidg. at Location No. 2	\$100,000
Personal Property at Location No. 2	<u>\$75.000</u> \$250,000
The Coinsurance percentage for it is	90%
The Limit of Insurance for Buildings and Personal Property at Location Nos. 1 and 2 is	\$ 180,000
The Deductible is	\$1,000
The amount of loss is Bldg, at Location No. 2	\$30,000
Personal Property at Location No. 2	<u>\$20.000</u> \$50,000

Step (1): $$250,000 \times 90\% = $225,000$ (the minimum amount of insurance to meet your Coinsurance requirements and to avoid the penalty shown below)

Step (2): \$180,000 + \$225,000 = .80. Step (3): $$50,000 \times .80 = $40,000$. Step (4): \$40,000 - \$1,000 = \$39,000.

We will pay no more than \$39,000. The remaining \$11,000 is not covered.

2. Mortgage Holders

- a. The term 'mortgage holder' includes trustee.
- b. We will pay for covered loss of or damage to buildings or structures to each mortgage holder shown in the Declarations in their order of precedence, as interests may appear.
- c. The mortgage holder has the right to receive loss payment even if the mortgage holder has started foreclosure or similar action on the building or structure.
- d. If we deny your claim because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part, the mortgage holder will still have the right to receive loss payment if the mortgage holder:

- Pays any premium due under the Coverage Part at our request if yo have failed to do so;
- (2) Submits a signed, sworn statement of loss within 60 days after receiving notice from us of your failure to do so; and
- (3) Has notified us of any change in ownership, occupancy or substantial change in risk known to the mongage holder.

All of the terms of this Coverage Part will then apply directly to the mongage holder.

- e. If we pay the mortgage holder for any loss or damage and deny payment to you because of your acts or because you have failed to comply with the terms of this Coverage Part:
 - The mortgage holder's rights under the mortgage will be transferred to us to the extent of the amount we pay; and
 - (2) The mortgage holder's right to recover the full amount of the mortgage holder's claim will not be impaired.

At our option, we may pay to the mortgage holder the whole principal on the mortgage plus any accrued interest. In this event, your mortgage and note will be transferred to us and you will pay your remaining mortgage debt to us.

- f. If we cancel this policy, we will give written notice to the mortgage holder at least:
 - 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for your nonpayment of premium; or
 - (2) 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- g. If we elect not to renew this policy, we will give written notice to the mortgage holder at least 10 days before the expiration date of this policy.
- G. OPTIONAL COVERAGES

If shown in the Declarations, the following Optional Coverages apply separately to each item.

950008 ED.9/93

1. Agreed Value

- a. The Additional Condition, Coinsurance, does not apply to Covered Property to which this Optional Coverage applies. We will pay no more for loss of or damage to that property than the proportion that the Limit of Insurance under this Coverage Part for the property bears to the Agreed Value shown for it in the Declarations.
- b. If the expiration date for this Optional Coverage shown in the Declarations is not extended, the Additional Condition, Coinsurance, is reinstated and this Optional Coverage expires.
- c. The terms of this Optional coverage apply only to loss or damage that occurs:
 - (1) On or after the effective date of this Optional Coverage; and
 - (2) Before the Agreed Value expiration date shown in the Declarations or the policy expiration date, whichever occurs first.

2. Inflation Guard

- a. The Limit of Insurance for property to which this Optional Coverage applied will automatically increase by the annual percentage shown in the Declarations.
- b. The amount of increase will be:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance that applied on the most recent of the policy inception date, the policy anniversary date, or any other policy change amending the Limit Insurance, times
 - (2) The percentage of annual increase shown in the Declarations, expressed as a decimal (example: 8% is .08), times
 - (3) The number of days since the beginning of the current policy year of the effective date of the most recent policy change amending the Limit of Insurance, divided by 365.

Example:

f:

The applicable Limit	
of Insurance is	\$100,000
The annual percentage	
increase is	8%
The number of days	
since the beginning	
of the policy year	
(or last policy	
change) is	145
The amount of increase is	
\$100,000 x .08 x 146 + 365 =	\$3,200

3. Replacement Cost

- Replacement Cost (without deduction for depreciation) replaces Actual Cash Value in the Loss Condition, Valuation, of this Coverage Form.
- **b.** This Optional' Coverage does not apply to:
 - (1) Property of others;
 - (2) Contents of a residence;
 - (3) Manuscripts;
 - (4) Works of art, antiques or rare articles, including etchings, pictures, statuary, marbles, bronzes, porcelains and bric-a-brac; or
 - (5) 'Stock,' unless the including 'Stock' option is shown in the Declarations.
- c. You may make a claim for loss or damage covered by this insurance on an actual cash value basis instead of on a replacement cost basis. In the event you elect to have loss or damage settled on an actual cash value basis, you may still make a claim for the additional coverage this Optional Coverage provides if you notify us of your intent to do so within 180 days after the loss or damage.
- d. We will not pay on a replacement cost basis for any loss or damage:
 - (1) Until the lost or damaged property is actually repaired or replaced: and
 - (2) Unless the repairs or replacement are made as soon as reasonably possible after the loss or damage.

008 ED. 9/93

363

- We will not pay more for loss or damage on a replacement cost basis than the least of:
 - (1) The Limit of Insurance applicable to the lost or damaged property;
 - (2) The cost to replace, on the same premises, the lost or damaged property with other property:
 - (a) Of comparable material and quality; and
 - (b) Used for the same purpose; or
 - (3) The amount you actually spend that is necessary to repair or replace the lost or damaged property.

- H. DEFINITIONS
 - "Pollutants" means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal initiant or contaminant, including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and waste. Waste includes materials to be recycled, reconditioned or reclaimed.
 - "Stock" means merchandise held in storage or for sale, raw materials and in-process or finished goods, including supplies used in their packing or shipping.

14 of 14

(Includes copyrighted material of the Insurance Service Office, Inc., with its permission) 364 950008 ED.9/93E

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DISTRICT

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

PLAINTIFF

CASE NO. CIV 97-434 (II)

DEFENDANT

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

v.

FILED SMITH DIST

5-4484

RESPONSE TO POST-TRIAL MOTIONS AND MOTION TO STRIKE

Comes now the Plaintiff and for its Response to Post-Trial Motions and Motion to Strike, hereby states:

1. The Defendant has failed to demonstrate to the court that it is entitled to a Judgment Not Withstanding the Verdict.

2. The Defendant has failed to allege sufficient grounds to be granted a new trial in this matter.

3. The extraneous materials submitted by the Defendant with its Motions should be excluded.

RUSH, RUSH & COOK Attorneys at Law 1713 South D Street Fort Smith, AR 72901 Phone No. (501) 785-4466 Fax No. (501)785-4484

Gunner DeLay ABA 88091

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

BY:

I, Gunner DeLay, hereby certify that on the _____ day of & COOK D'ST. HR 72901 HA66 I, Gunner DeLay, hereby certify that on the _____ day of the above and the above above above and the above above

Mr. D. P. Marshall, Jr. Attorney at Law

C. 1+12.

Þ.	ο.	Box	1700	
μoι	nesl	poro,	AR	72403

Gunner DeLay

1 .

E& COOK ₹*D* ST. AR 72901 -4466 85-4484 ۴.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSASFILED FT SMITH DIST.

FORT SMITH DISTRICT

SECOND DIVISION

*****98 FAY 20

PLAINTIFF

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

VS.

CIV-97-434 (II)

ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

DEFENDANT

ORDER

On this 20th day of May, 1998, comes before the Court the Motion of the Defendant for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict or in the Alternative a Motion for New Trial. Both the parties submitted briefs and oral argument was presented on May 18, 1998. The Court being sufficiently advised doth find:

I.

That the Judgment returned by the Jury should stand, and the Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict should be denied.

Π.

That the Motion for New Trial should be denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AND DECREED that the Jury Verdict returned herein shall stand, and the Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict and the Motion for New Trial filed on behalf of the Defendant are denied.

JOHN G. HOLLAND CIRCUIT JUDGE

FILED FT SMITH DIST.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNT 984 RASSAST 8 39 FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT

۷.

No. CIV-97-434-II

NOTICE OF APPEAL

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

1. The St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company ("St. Paul") hereby notifies this Court and the other parties that it appeals from the Court's Judgment in favor of Griffin Construction Company, and the Court's Order denying St. Paul's posttrial Motions. The Judgment was filed of record on April 7, 1998. The Order was filed on May 20, 1998.

2. St. Paul has ordered a complete transcript of all proceedings in the case, and made financial arrangements with the court reporter for that transcript.

3. St. Paul designates the complete Circuit Court record, including all the evidence presented at trial and transcripts of all hearings and testimony, as the record on appeal.

4. This appeal should be heard by the Arkansas Supreme Court because it involves the interpretation of an Arkansas statute and involves an issue of major public importance.

Section - Welle Court Lynter

de.

579

Respectfully submitted,

Curtis L. Nebben (80106) **BASSETT LAW FIRM** P. O. Box 3618 Fayetteville, AR 72702-3618 (501) 521-9996

D. P. Marshall Jr. (90087) **BARRETT & DEACON** A Professional Association P. O. Box 1700 Jonesboro, AR 72403 (501) 931-1700

By_______Attorneys for Defendant, The St. Paul Fire

& Marine Insurance Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that service of this Notice of Appeal was made by mailing a copy of it to R. Gunner DeLay, RUSH, RUSH & COOK, 1713 South D Street, Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901, on this 22nd day of May, 1998.

D. P. Marshall Jr.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SEBASTIAN COUNTY, ARKANSAS FORT SMITH DIVISION

GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

No. CIV-97-434-II

ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

۷.

2

SUPERSEDEAS

The undersigned clerk of the Circuit Court of Sebastian County, Arkansas, hereby certifies that an appeal was taken to the Supreme Court of Arkansas from the Judgment filed in this Court on the 7th day of April, 1998, in favor of Griffin Construction Company, Inc. against St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, jointly and severally in the sum of \$1,452,283.37 plus interest at a rate of 10% and costs. The undersigned clerk further certifies that a Supersedeas Bond, duly executed by St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, and with sufficient surety, has been received and approved by the Court. All proceedings on the Judgment are, therefore, stayed. And all parties are directed to take notice thereof.

Witness my hand and official seal this 24 day of May, 1998.

Nancy Brewer, Øircuit Clerk

588

DEFENDA

JEIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		0N. ₩₩₽	EFFECTIVE:	9/11/6	
2207, FORT SMITH, AR BUILDERS RISK - REPORT	72902 PERIOD: 9/	9/17 - 12/17/96	COMPANY: POLICY #:	ST. PAUL IM09101516	16
DESCRIPTION PROJECT/LOCATION/ADDRESS ST	DATE DATE STARTED	TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	CONTRACT PRICE	RATE	PREMIUM DUE
222 GARRISON AVE, FT SMITH 4 STORY JM RENOVATION		JOISTED MASONRY	\$ 1,500,000.	.0625	\$ 938.
			\$		\$
	6 6 7 7 7 7 8 7 8 8 7 8 8 7 8 8 7 8 8 8 8		\$		\$
650					
			\$		\$
			\$		\$
AGENT: THE CASHION COMPANY, INC.		DEPOSIT LESS THI	PREMI [S REP		11
LE ROCK, AR 376-0716			PREMIUM REMAINING		\$ 3,062
ΒΥ:		TITLE:		DATE:	

INSURAN	ICE BINDER
I	her-
(Ca	chim)
	moan /
ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS.	
Insuring Company INSURANC	CE AND BONDS Day Binder
THE INSURING COMPANY DOES HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE ITSELF BOUND DURING A LIMIT OF LIABILITY OR AMOUNT OF INSURANCE APPLICABLE THERETO ON THE TIONS, AND OTHER TERMS OF THE POLICY FORM PROVIDED THE COMPANY'S UP AFFORDED BY IT UNDER THE POLICY FORM.	RISK HEREIN DESCRIBED, SUBJECT TO THE INSURING AGREEMENTS FXCLUSION
1. GRIFFIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY NAME	OF INSURED
ADDRESS P. O. BOX 2207S FORT SMTTH AR 72902-2207	
2. Type of Coverage	Limits of Liability or Amount of Insurance
REPORTING FORM BUILDERS RISK	
	\$ 3,000,000 PROJECT LIMIT
<u>COVERAGE</u> SPECIAL INCLUDING THEFT	\$ 300,000 TRANSIT LIMIT
EXCLUDING FLOOD AND EARTHQUAKE	\$ 300,000 TEMPORARY LOCATION I
DEDUCTIBLE \$ 1,000	
RATES	
.35 ANNUAL RATE FOR ALL FRAME CONSTRUCTION, NEW, ADDITIONS	
AND REMODELING .25 ANNUAL RATE FOR ALL RENOVA-	
TION WORK	
	PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT
	¥ NO. ⊃

DUC5R	The Cashion Company, Inc. P.O. Box 550	501-376-071 <i>6</i>	THE CENTINGATE IS INSUED AS A MATTER OF DIFORMATION CENTINGATE CONFERS NO RICKTS UPON THE CENTIFICATE BOLDER. THIS CRETHINGATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTERD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE		
	TR KD				COMPANY
	Griffin Construction Company P.O. Box 2207 Fort Smith AR 72902		B		
		С	COMPANY		
			С		
			COMPANY		
			D .		

and the Astron

YTRAGES S 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOLICIES OF INSURANCE LIFTED BELOW HAVE BEEN LIBURD TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LIFTED BELOW MAYE BEEN INSUED TO THE INSULED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICI FERDOD ICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCIMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS ITTFICATE MAY BE ISSUED ON MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, ILUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF DELEANCE	FOLICY NUMBER	POLICY ETT.	POLICY EXT.	LIME	
GENERAL LIABILITY		1	1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	T
COMM. GENERAL LIABILITY			ļ ,	PROD-COMPION ACC.	
CLADAS MADE OCCUR				PERS. & ADY. DUURY	
OWNER'S & CONTRACT'S FROT		1		BACH DECLIRICENCE	
	, ,			FIRE DAMAGEIOne First	
				MED EXP(Any one persons)	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE	
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDILED AUTOS				BODILY INURY (Par parme)	
				BODILY INJUKY (Par antidens)	
				PROPERTY DAMAGE	
GABAGE LIABULITY	1		1	AUTO ONLY-EA ACCEDENT	
ANY AUTO			·	OTHER THAN AUTO ONE Y	
				EACE ACCEDENT	
				ACCREGATE	
EXCESS LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	
UMBRELLA PORM				AGGREGATE	
OTHER THAN UNBRELLA FORM				STATUTORY LIMITS	
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				LACK ACCIDENT	
THE PROPRIETOR/ INCL.				DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE				DURASE-RACK SMPL	
OTHER EXISTING BUILDING REPORTING FORM BUILDERS RISK	BIND047159	\$ <i>1</i> 0\$/96	8/09/97	SPECIAL INCL THEFT	;

ICRIPTION OF OPERATIONE/LOCATIONS/VEHICLEB/SPECIAL ITEMS

COVERING BUILDING AND RENOVATIONS 222 GARRISON AVENUE, FORT SMITH, AR CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS MORTGAGEE.

P.O. BOX 7 FORT SMITH, AR 72902 719 AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE	FIRST NATIONAL BANK	STOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIPED FOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXTERATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUENC COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE BOLDER NAMED TO TO LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLECATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS ACENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
		719 AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE